
City Council Agenda 
Electronic Meeting Due to Covid-19: Governor Executive Order 

In-Person Social Distancing at Library: 11 E. Bacon St. Hillsdale, MI 

I. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

II. Roll Call

III. Approval of Agenda

IV. Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of May 28, 2020: $167,989.73
2. BPU Claims of May 28, 2020: $131,288.74
3. Payroll of May 28, 2020: $173,254.56

B         City Council Minutes of June 1, 2020
C. Finance Minutes of June 1, 2020
D. BPU Dixon Engineering Service Agreement
E. BPU Water Treatment Plant Filter #1 and #3 Media Replacement
F. BPU Water/Sewer Distribution Service Truck Replacement
G. TCO 2020-14 Sandy Beach Stop Sign
H. 2020 Summer Tax Special Assessment Roll
I. May 2020 Finance Reports

VI. Communications/Petitions
A. House Bill 5810- Treasurer Summary

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing
A. Public Hearing: ICE Grant Accomplishments

VIII. Old Business
A. Reopening Procedures Policy
B. 2019-20 Budget Amendment Resolution
C. Field of Dreams, Sandy Beach and Baseball/Softball Program – Verbal

Update

IX. New Business
A. July 3rd Fireworks Display
B. Bid for City Hall Walls/Floor Repair
C. BPU Additional Transformer LTC Maintenance
D. BPU Lead Line Water Service Replacements
E. BPU Utility Pot Holing
F. BPU Purchase of 477 Hawk Wire
G. Barry Hill Recognition Resolution
H. Police Appreciation Resolution – Councilmen Bell
I. Set Public Hearing to Declare 69 & 69.5 Westwood Street a Public Nuisance

June 15, 2020 
7:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers 
97 N. Broad Street 

Hillsdale, MI  49242 



City of Hillsdale, Michigan June 15, 2020 
City Council Agenda 

X. Miscellaneous Reports
A. Proclamations- None
B. Appointments- TIFA Board: Margaret Braman, Mathew McClain
C. Other- None

XI. General Public Comment

XII. City Manager’s Report

XIII. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/10Page: 05/28/2020 02:04 PM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoiceInvoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 431

431950.0005/28/20013534556REFUELER RENTAL MONTHLYAVFUEL CORP05/28/20101-295.000-801.000
4315,204.3605/28/20013525518AVFUEL SUPERTANKERAVFUEL CORP05/28/20481-900.000-740.295
4317,125.8505/28/20013516930FUEL AND LUBRICANTSAVFUEL CORP05/28/20481-900.000-740.295

13,280.21Total For Check 431

Check 432
432650.0005/28/2004.14.2020REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT AND REUSE COURSECARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-172.000-861.000
43287.5305/28/201152950COUNCIL MINUTE & RESOLUTION PAGESCARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-215.000-726.000
4329.6005/28/2002291CPOSTAGE - CLERKCARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-215.000-734.000
4328.1505/28/2000727CPOSTAGE - CLERKCARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-215.000-734.000
4325.1005/28/2001514CLUNCH, POSTAGE & CLEANING SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-253.000-734.000
4323.9205/28/2000935CLUNCH, POSTAGE & CLEANING SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-265.000-726.000
43251.8805/28/2024-04905-80754CHROME PLATED BRASS NO-DRAFT SPEAK-THRUCARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-265.000-801.000-CVD-19
4324.6005/28/2002008CPOSTAGE - CLERKCARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-301.000-726.000
4327.2505/28/2001693CLUNCH, POSTAGE & CLEANING SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES CENTER05/28/20101-441.000-726.000

828.03Total For Check 432

Check 434
4347,489.0105/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-000.000-228.003
434888.0005/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-172.000-716.000
434358.2305/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-174.000-716.000
434570.8305/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-209.000-716.000
434369.6105/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-215.000-716.000
434624.0905/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-219.000-716.000
43442.0005/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-253.000-716.000
43415,836.9805/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-301.000-716.000
4342,270.5305/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-336.000-716.000
434296.0105/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-400.000-716.000
434947.4205/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20101-441.000-716.000
434439.5205/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20208-751.000-716.000
434328.5405/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20588-588.000-716.000
434347.5105/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20640-444.000-716.000
434329.2105/28/2000107265-15 CITYRETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20699-441.000-716.000

31,137.49Total For Check 434

Check 436
436102.7805/28/202964640782NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20588-588.000-920.000

102.78Total For Check 436

Check 437
43718.7305/28/20D7385433QPAGER RENTAL - DPSSPOK, INC05/28/20101-441.000-801.000

18.73Total For Check 437

Check 438
43828.8805/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-172.000-715.000
43867.3205/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-172.000-721.000
4387.2205/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-174.000-715.000
4388.0005/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-174.000-721.000
43828.8805/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-209.000-715.000
43847.2605/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-209.000-721.000
43814.4405/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-215.000-715.000
43816.5305/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-215.000-721.000
43828.8805/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-219.000-715.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 438

43852.65 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-219.000-721.000
43814.44 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-295.000-715.000
43816.49 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-295.000-721.000
438216.60 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-301.000-715.000
438317.15 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-301.000-721.000
43843.32 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-336.000-715.000
43861.59 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-336.000-721.000
43821.66 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-400.000-715.000
43827.23 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-400.000-721.000
43828.88 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-441.000-715.000
43846.02 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-441.000-721.000
43814.44 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-447.000-715.000
43838.47 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20101-447.000-721.000
43814.44 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20208-751.000-715.000
43823.46 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20208-751.000-721.000
43828.88 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20271-790.000-715.000
43833.74 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20271-790.000-721.000
43857.76 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20588-588.000-715.000
43863.85 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20588-588.000-721.000
43828.88 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20640-444.000-715.000
43837.72 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20640-444.000-721.000
438115.52 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20699-441.000-715.000
438137.76 05/28/20CITY - 020894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20699-441.000-721.000

1,688.36 Total For Check 438

Check 83039
830396,000.00 05/15/20137PURCHASE SERVICE FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2019-2020DOMESTIC HARMONY05/15/20101-175.000-955.101

6,000.00 Total For Check 83039

Check 83040
830403,535.05 05/26/2027100SPECIAL OPERATIONS TACTICAL RESPIRATORS W/TWO FILTERS GENTEX CORPORATION05/26/20101-301.000-726.000

3,535.05 Total For Check 83040

Check 83041
8304164.95 05/28/2056538PAPER SHREDDING SERVICEACCUSHRED05/28/20101-215.000-801.000

64.95 Total For Check 83041

Check 83042
83042181.36 05/28/2044244-104PHONE SYSTEM - CITY HALLACD05/28/20101-265.000-925.000

181.36 Total For Check 83042

Check 83043
8304352.58 05/28/201F9Y-99LV-W97GTACTICAL GUN/RIFLE CLEANING KIT 66 PIECE SETAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC05/28/20101-301.000-726.000
8304363.96 05/28/201FK3-LWW1-XYNPSPRAY NOZZLESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC05/28/20101-441.000-726.000

116.54 Total For Check 83043

Check 83044
8304410.98 05/28/2020INV018359CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, PIPE TAP, COUPLING, TILE CAULKAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/28/20101-756.000-726.000
830447.06 05/28/2020INV017017CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, PIPE TAP, COUPLING, TILE CAULKAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/28/20101-756.000-930.000
8304425.50 05/28/2020INV017809CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, PIPE TAP, COUPLING, TILE CAULKAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/28/20203-490.000-726.000
8304441.03 05/28/2020INV016527CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, PIPE TAP, COUPLING, TILE CAULKAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/28/20640-444.000-726.000
8304416.46 05/28/2020INV016528CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, PIPE TAP, COUPLING, TILE CAULKAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/28/20640-444.000-726.000

101.03 Total For Check 83044
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83045

8304576.61 05/28/2020355175291MARCH ADULT BOOK ORDERBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY05/28/20271-790.000-982.000
83045139.52 05/28/2020355150828MARCH ADULT BOOK ORDERBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY05/28/20271-790.000-982.000

216.13 Total For Check 83045

Check 83046
83046407.50 05/28/200311611-INBEA LESS TACKYBEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY05/28/20202-450.000-726.000
83046707.50 05/28/200311611-INBEA LESS TACKYBEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY05/28/20203-450.000-726.000

1,115.00 Total For Check 83046

Check 83047
83047950.16 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-265.000-920.000
83047198.92 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-266.000-920.000
8304766.93 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-276.000-920.000
83047621.84 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-295.000-920.000
83047501.87 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-336.000-920.000
83047396.32 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-441.000-920.000
830474,313.56 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-448.000-920.202
83047296.49 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-448.000-920.203
83047367.36 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20101-756.000-920.000
83047379.83 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20202-490.000-920.000
83047418.13 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20202-490.500-920.000
8304749.50 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20203-480.000-920.000
8304794.89 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20247-900.000-920.000
83047764.71 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20271-790.000-920.000
83047271.28 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20588-588.000-920.000
83047369.95 05/28/2004.21.2020UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/28/20640-444.000-920.000

10,061.74 Total For Check 83047

Check 83049
83049233.09 05/28/20109189DIESEL FUEL DELIVERYBRINER OIL CO, INC05/28/20101-295.000-740.000

233.09 Total For Check 83049

Check 83050
83050581.30 05/28/20113760TOP SOILCARR BROTHERS & SON INC.05/28/20633-000.000-111.000

581.30 Total For Check 83050

Check 83051
8305137.43 05/28/204050442332CLEANER & DISPENSERCINTAS CORPORATION05/28/20101-441.000-801.000

37.43 Total For Check 83051

Check 83052
8305249.03 05/28/205017285916FIRST AIDE BOX INSPECTION & RESTOCKINGCINTAS CORPORATION05/28/20101-441.000-726.000

49.03 Total For Check 83052

Check 83053
8305310.00 05/28/2063266SAFARILAND LEVEL II STX GLOCK HOLSTER - E. GIACOBONECMP DISTRIBUTOR, INC05/28/20101-301.000-726.000
83053125.25 05/28/2063266SAFARILAND LEVEL II STX GLOCK HOLSTER - E. GIACOBONECMP DISTRIBUTOR, INC05/28/20101-301.000-742.000

135.25 Total For Check 83053

Check 83054
8305410.58 05/28/20460567-00PLANNING/ZONING OFFICE SUPPLIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/28/20101-400.000-726.000

10.58 Total For Check 83054

Check 83055
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83055

83055200.00 05/28/2005.20.2020BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDESCOTT A DOLETZKY05/28/20101-265.000-801.000
83055400.00 05/28/20CBO17767BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDESCOTT A DOLETZKY05/28/20101-265.000-801.000
8305550.00 05/28/2005.20.2020BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDESCOTT A DOLETZKY05/28/20101-266.000-801.000
83055100.00 05/28/20CBO17767BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDESCOTT A DOLETZKY05/28/20101-276.000-801.000
83055100.00 05/28/20CBO17767BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDESCOTT A DOLETZKY05/28/20101-756.000-801.000

850.00 Total For Check 83055

Check 83056
83056287.09 05/28/20201-692741PURCHASE REIMBURSEMENT - DEPARTMENT FIREARMS MAINTENANCE PARTS THAD DOTY05/28/20101-301.000-930.000

287.09 Total For Check 83056

Check 83057
83057448.00 05/28/2035293ATOP SOILDOUBLE A LAWNSCAPING & SUPPLY05/28/20633-000.000-111.000

448.00 Total For Check 83057

Check 83058
8305890.00 05/28/208681STRIP & WAX DISPATCH OFFICEEAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC05/28/20101-265.000-801.000

90.00 Total For Check 83058

Check 83059
83059169.04 05/28/20245767LEADER HOSE, SEWER HOSE MALEENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & ACCESS05/28/20640-444.000-730.000
8305971.95 05/28/20245729LEADER HOSE, SEWER HOSE MALEENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & ACCESS05/28/20640-444.000-730.000

240.99 Total For Check 83059

Check 83060
8306054.66 05/28/20C370793LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20101-265.000-726.000-CVD-19
8306013.99 05/28/20C368569LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20101-441.000-726.000
8306027.98 05/28/20C370679LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20101-756.000-726.000
8306092.82 05/28/20C368569LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20101-756.000-930.000
8306021.86 05/28/20A226082LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20101-756.000-930.000
8306020.28 05/28/20C368641LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20101-756.000-930.000
83060(11.31)05/28/20C368693LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20101-756.000-930.000
8306021.90 05/28/20C369773LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20202-490.000-726.000
8306024.99 05/28/20C368693LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20271-790.000-930.000
8306017.17 05/28/20C369847LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20640-444.000-730.000
8306054.52 05/28/20C369876LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, POP UP,SPREADER,6-VOLT BATTERIESGELZER & SON INC05/28/20640-444.000-730.000

338.86 Total For Check 83060

Check 83062
83062148.24 05/28/20170292COMMERCIAL TOP ASPHALT, CRUSHED STONEGERKEN MATERIAL, INC05/28/20202-450.000-726.000
83062818.72 05/28/20170292COMMERCIAL TOP ASPHALT, CRUSHED STONEGERKEN MATERIAL, INC05/28/20203-450.000-726.000
83062119.00 05/28/20169913COMMERCIAL TOP ASPHALT, CRUSHED STONEGERKEN MATERIAL, INC05/28/20203-450.000-726.000
83062113.93 05/28/20169913COMMERCIAL TOP ASPHALT, CRUSHED STONEGERKEN MATERIAL, INC05/28/20633-000.000-111.000

1,199.89 Total For Check 83062

Check 83063
83063212.55 05/28/20P13350REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE FOR JOHN DEEREGREENMARK EQUIPMENT05/28/20101-295.000-930.000
83063100.34 05/28/20P13151OIL & FILTERGREENMARK EQUIPMENT05/28/20640-444.000-730.000

312.89 Total For Check 83063

Check 83064
83064130.00 05/28/20SD281SPRING PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE - DARTGRIFFITHS MECHANICAL05/28/20588-588.000-801.000

130.00 Total For Check 83064
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8306514.25 05/28/20573WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/28/20101-265.000-726.000
8306514.25 05/28/20857WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/28/20101-265.000-726.000
830654.75 05/28/20857WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/28/20101-295.000-726.000
830659.50 05/28/20573WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/28/20101-441.000-726.000
830659.50 05/28/20857WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/28/20101-441.000-726.000
830654.75 05/28/20894WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/28/20588-588.000-726.000

57.00 Total For Check 83065

Check 83066
83066500.00 05/28/20050820CHDUST CONTROL - MARION STREETHOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC05/28/20203-450.000-801.000

500.00 Total For Check 83066

Check 83067
8306720.11 05/28/20PC001332955:01FILTERS, JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC05/28/20640-444.000-730.000
830677.64 05/28/20PC001332989:01FILTERS, JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC05/28/20640-444.000-730.000
8306713.57 05/28/20PC001332286:01FILTERS, JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC05/28/20640-444.000-730.000

41.32 Total For Check 83067

Check 83068
83068158.99 05/28/20651820BOOT REIMBURSEMENTJACOB HAMMEL05/28/20101-441.000-955.441

158.99 Total For Check 83068

Check 83069
830694,458.10 05/28/20314448 TGKATTY FEES - MTT APPEALSKREIS, ENDERLE HUDGINS & BORSOS05/28/20101-175.000-806.002

4,458.10 Total For Check 83069

Check 83070
8307096.36 05/28/20910PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALSLAPEW SANITATION SERVICE05/28/20101-276.000-801.000
83070963.64 05/28/20910PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALSLAPEW SANITATION SERVICE05/28/20101-756.000-801.000

1,060.00 Total For Check 83070

Check 83071
83071100.00 05/28/2020-113COLUMBARIUM SHUTTER ENGRAVING - ENDING DATEJAMES LITTLEY05/28/20101-276.000-801.000

100.00 Total For Check 83071

Check 83072
8307258.01 05/28/20118989AIR FRESHNERS, ICE AND POPMARKET HOUSE05/28/20101-295.000-726.000

58.01 Total For Check 83072

Check 83073
83073209.68 05/28/20S3861956.001REPAIR KIT WITH SEALS - OAK GROVE BACK FLOW PREVENTORMID-CITY SUPPLY CO. INC05/28/20101-276.000-930.000

209.68 Total For Check 83073

Check 83074
8307415,841.27 05/28/2010965205-CITYWORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 - 7/01/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20101-000.000-123.000
830741,466.00 05/28/2010965205-CITYWORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 - 7/01/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20208-000.000-123.000
83074162.00 05/28/2010965205-CITYWORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 - 7/01/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20271-000.000-123.000
830742,009.94 05/28/2010965205-CITYWORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 - 7/01/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20588-000.000-123.000
830741,184.00 05/28/2010965205-CITYWORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 - 7/01/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20640-000.000-123.000
8307410,430.00 05/28/2010965205-CITYWORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 - 7/01/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20699-000.000-123.000

31,093.21 Total For Check 83074

Check 83075
830753,250.00 05/28/2005.15.2020SPRING LEAF COLLECTIONMODERN WASTE SYSTEMS05/28/20202-460.000-801.000
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83075

830753,250.00 05/28/2005.15.2020SPRING LEAF COLLECTIONMODERN WASTE SYSTEMS05/28/20203-460.000-801.000

6,500.00 Total For Check 83075

Check 83076
83076939.88 05/28/20760TIRESNORM'S TIRE & SERVICE05/28/20640-444.000-730.000

939.88 Total For Check 83076

Check 83077
83077157.43 05/28/20838ONE GOODYEAR-EAGLE RSA TIRE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER)NORM'S TIREMAN05/28/20640-444.000-801.301

157.43 Total For Check 83077

Check 83078
83078219.96 05/28/20738044S/S SHIRTS/PANTS - M. JUNE - E. GIACOBONE 2020 EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE WALLET BADGENYE UNIFORM COMPANY05/28/20101-301.000-742.000
8307884.50 05/28/20734850S/S SHIRTS/PANTS - M. JUNE - E. GIACOBONE 2020 EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE WALLET BADGENYE UNIFORM COMPANY05/28/20101-301.000-742.000

304.46 Total For Check 83078

Check 83079
8307937.00 05/28/2065627OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-2 (17 EXPLORER)PARNEY'S CAR CARE05/28/20640-444.000-801.301

37.00 Total For Check 83079

Check 83080
8308025.14 05/28/2010284-1319862STABILUS UNIVERSAL LIFT SUPPORTPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/28/20101-336.000-730.000
83080288.37 05/28/2010284-1319659SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES, BALL JOINT, FILTER, OILPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/28/20588-588.000-730.000
83080(3.00)05/28/2010284-1319668SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES, BALL JOINT, FILTER, OILPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/28/20588-588.000-730.000
8308038.29 05/28/2010284-1320636SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES, BALL JOINT, FILTER, OILPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/28/20588-588.000-730.000
8308060.93 05/28/2010284-1320767SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES, BALL JOINT, FILTER, OILPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/28/20588-588.000-730.000
8308013.18 05/28/2010284-1319898SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES, BALL JOINT, FILTER, OILPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/28/20640-444.000-726.000
830809.98 05/28/2010284-1320488SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES, BALL JOINT, FILTER, OILPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/28/20640-444.000-726.000
8308036.19 05/28/2010284-1320001SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES, BALL JOINT, FILTER, OILPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/28/20640-444.000-730.000

469.08 Total For Check 83080

Check 83082
83082157.80 05/28/20271640STEEL PLATE, TUBING - DNR BOAT LAUNCHPHILLIPS STEEL CORPORATION05/28/20101-756.000-726.000

157.80 Total For Check 83082

Check 83083
830831,904.88 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-172.000-715.000
83083476.22 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-209.000-715.000
830831,428.66 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-215.000-715.000
830832,571.58 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-219.000-715.000
830831,142.92 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-295.000-715.000
8308314,762.78 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-301.000-715.000
830832,381.10 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-336.000-715.000
830831,428.66 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-400.000-715.000
830831,142.92 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-441.000-715.000
83083476.22 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20101-447.000-715.000
830831,142.92 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20208-751.000-715.000
83083476.22 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20271-790.000-715.000
830833,428.76 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20588-588.000-715.000
830831,904.88 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20640-444.000-715.000
830838,476.70 05/28/20201360000627HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20699-441.000-715.000

43,145.42 Total For Check 83083

Check 83085
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83085

8308556.05 05/28/2011.04.2019BOOT REIMBURSEMENTRON SHAW05/28/20101-441.000-955.441

56.05 Total For Check 83085

Check 83086
83086120.19 05/28/200600328021400REIMBURSEMENT OF PAID INVOICE FOR DEPT. REQUIRED COVID-19 TESTDUSTIN SIMS05/28/20101-301.000-955.221

120.19 Total For Check 83086

Check 83087
83087200.00 05/28/2005.15.2020REGISTERED FORESTER FEESTATE OF MICHIGAN05/28/20101-441.000-810.000

200.00 Total For Check 83087

Check 83088
83088850.00 05/28/2005.27.2020TREE REMOVALSDAVID STIDHAM05/28/20101-276.000-801.000
83088300.00 05/28/2005.27.2020TREE REMOVALSDAVID STIDHAM05/28/20203-470.000-801.000
83088900.00 05/28/2005-27-2020TREE REMOVALSDAVID STIDHAM05/28/20203-470.000-801.000

2,050.00 Total For Check 83088

Check 83089
8308915.51 05/28/20154 0091218CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20101-265.000-801.000
8308915.51 05/28/20154 0091798CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20101-265.000-801.000
8308922.86 05/28/20154 0091217RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20101-441.000-742.000
8308922.86 05/28/20154 0091797RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20101-441.000-742.000
8308936.04 05/28/20154 0091217RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20101-441.000-801.000
8308936.04 05/28/20154 0091797RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20101-441.000-801.000
8308920.80 05/28/20154 0090371RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20101-441.000-955.441
8308915.80 05/28/20154 0090370RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20101-441.000-955.441
8308935.75 05/28/20154 0091805CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20588-588.000-801.000
8308911.16 05/28/20154 0091217RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20640-444.000-742.000
8308911.16 05/28/20154 0091797RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20640-444.000-742.000
8308919.82 05/28/20154 0091217RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20640-444.000-801.000
8308919.82 05/28/20154 0091797RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/28/20640-444.000-801.000

283.13 Total For Check 83089

Check 83091
830912,441.18 05/28/2052577UPM COLD MIXUNIQUE PAVING MATERIALS05/28/20633-000.000-111.000

2,441.18 Total For Check 83091

167,989.73 Total For Age Less Than 30 Days
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103,943.81 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
4,625.60 Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
6,670.22 Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND
3,086.34 Fund 208 RECREATION FUND

94.89 Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.
1,706.67 Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

12,330.21 Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND
6,818.00 Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
3,584.41 Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND
5,640.39 Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND

19,489.19 Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

Fund Totals:

212.55 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000
621.84 UTILITIES                    101-295.000-920.000
950.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-295.000-801.000
233.09 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS101-295.000-740.000
62.76 SUPPLIES                     101-295.000-726.000
16.49 DISABILITY INSURANCE101-295.000-721.000

1,157.36 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE101-295.000-715.000
209.68 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-276.000-930.000
66.93 UTILITIES                    101-276.000-920.000

1,146.36 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000
198.92 UTILITIES                    101-266.000-920.000
50.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-266.000-801.000
181.36 TELEPHONE                    101-265.000-925.000
950.16 UTILITIES                    101-265.000-920.000
51.88 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000-CVD-19
721.02 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
54.66 SUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000-CVD-19
32.42 SUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000
5.10 POSTAGE                      101-253.000-734.000

42.00 RETIREMENT                   101-253.000-716.000
52.65 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-219.000-721.000
624.09 RETIREMENT                   101-219.000-716.000

2,600.46 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-219.000-715.000
64.95 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-215.000-801.000
17.75 POSTAGE                      101-215.000-734.000
87.53 SUPPLIES                     101-215.000-726.000
16.53 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-215.000-721.000
369.61 RETIREMENT                   101-215.000-716.000

1,443.10 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-215.000-715.000
47.26 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-209.000-721.000
570.83 RETIREMENT                   101-209.000-716.000
505.10 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-209.000-715.000

6,000.00 MISC. - DOMESTIC HARMONY     101-175.000-955.101
4,458.10 LEGAL SERVICES - TAX CASES   101-175.000-806.002

8.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-174.000-721.000
358.23 RETIREMENT                   101-174.000-716.000

7.22 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-174.000-715.000
650.00 TRAINING & SEMINARS          101-172.000-861.000
67.32 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-172.000-721.000
888.00 RETIREMENT                   101-172.000-716.000

1,933.76 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-172.000-715.000
7,489.01 DUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT CONT.101-000.000-228.003

15,841.27 PREPAID EXPENSES             101-000.000-123.000

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
167,989.73 Total For All Funds: 
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328.54 RETIREMENT                   588-588.000-716.000
3,486.52 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    588-588.000-715.000
2,009.94 PREPAID EXPENSES             588-000.000-123.000

12,330.21 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS - AVIATIO481-900.000-740.295
216.13 BOOKS                        271-790.000-982.000
24.99 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        271-790.000-930.000
764.71 UTILITIES                    271-790.000-920.000
33.74 DISABILITY INSURANCE         271-790.000-721.000
505.10 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    271-790.000-715.000
162.00 PREPAID EXPENSES             271-000.000-123.000
94.89 UTILITIES                    247-900.000-920.000
23.46 DISABILITY INSURANCE         208-751.000-721.000
439.52 RETIREMENT                   208-751.000-716.000

1,157.36 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    208-751.000-715.000
1,466.00 PREPAID EXPENSES             208-000.000-123.000

25.50 SUPPLIES                     203-490.000-726.000
49.50 UTILITIES203-480.000-920.000

1,200.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-470.000-801.000
3,250.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-460.000-801.000

500.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-450.000-801.000
1,645.22 SUPPLIES                     203-450.000-726.000

418.13 UTILITIES                    202-490.500-920.000
379.83 UTILITIES                    202-490.000-920.000
21.90 SUPPLIES                     202-490.000-726.000

3,250.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
555.74 SUPPLIES                     202-450.000-726.000
130.71 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-756.000-930.000
367.36 UTILITIES                    101-756.000-920.000

1,063.64 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000
196.76 SUPPLIES                     101-756.000-726.000
296.49 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS    101-448.000-920.203

4,313.56 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS    101-448.000-920.202
38.47 DISABILITY INSURANCE101-447.000-721.000
490.66 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE101-447.000-715.000
251.64 MISCELLANEOUS - SHOE ALLOWANC101-441.000-955.441
396.32 UTILITIES                    101-441.000-920.000
200.00 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       101-441.000-810.000
128.24 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
45.72 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-441.000-742.000
153.23 SUPPLIES                     101-441.000-726.000
46.02 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-441.000-721.000
947.42 RETIREMENT                   101-441.000-716.000

1,171.80 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-441.000-715.000
10.58 SUPPLIES                     101-400.000-726.000
27.23 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-400.000-721.000
296.01 RETIREMENT                   101-400.000-716.000

1,450.32 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-400.000-715.000
501.87 UTILITIES                    101-336.000-920.000
25.14 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES  101-336.000-730.000
61.59 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-336.000-721.000

2,270.53 RETIREMENT                   101-336.000-716.000
2,424.42 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-336.000-715.000

120.19 MISC - PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS 101-301.000-955.221
287.09 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-301.000-930.000
429.71 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000

3,602.23 SUPPLIES                     101-301.000-726.000
317.15 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-301.000-721.000

15,836.98 RETIREMENT                   101-301.000-716.000
14,979.38 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-301.000-715.000
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137.76 DISABILITY INSURANCE         699-441.000-721.000
329.21 RETIREMENT                   699-441.000-716.000

8,592.22 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    699-441.000-715.000
10,430.00 PREPAID EXPENSES             699-000.000-123.000

369.95 UTILITIES                    640-444.000-920.000
194.43 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301
39.64 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         640-444.000-801.000
22.32 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          640-444.000-742.000

1,430.41 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES  640-444.000-730.000
80.65 SUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000
37.72 DISABILITY INSURANCE         640-444.000-721.000
347.51 RETIREMENT                   640-444.000-716.000

1,933.76 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    640-444.000-715.000
1,184.00 PREPAID EXPENSES             640-000.000-123.000
3,584.41 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES633-000.000-111.000

374.06 UTILITIES                    588-588.000-920.000
165.75 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         588-588.000-801.000
384.59 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES  588-588.000-730.000

4.75 SUPPLIES                     588-588.000-726.000
63.85 DISABILITY INSURANCE         588-588.000-721.000
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 111

111295.87 05/28/208654POLYESTER COMPOSITE DOUBLE BRAID ROPEBUSINESS CARD05/28/20582-000.000-110.000
11191.50 05/28/209976GWS SPRING FOR SMALL CAMERABUSINESS CARD05/28/20590-546.000-930.000

387.37 Total For Check 111

Check 112
1127,312.16 05/28/2000107265-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20582-000.000-228.100
11210,562.65 05/28/2000107265-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20582-175.000-716.000
1124,099.07 05/28/2000107265-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20590-175.000-716.000
1123,499.28 05/28/2000107265-15RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERS05/28/20591-175.000-716.000

25,473.16 Total For Check 112

Check 113
113209.38 05/28/20BPU - 20894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20582-175.000-715.000
113394.65 05/28/20BPU - 20894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20582-175.000-721.000
113236.40 05/28/20BPU - 20894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20590-175.000-715.000
11361.37 05/28/20BPU - 20894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20591-175.000-715.000
113100.95 05/28/20BPU - 20894INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/28/20591-175.000-721.000

1,002.75 Total For Check 113

Check 72656
726563,869.58 05/15/20S109107919.001URD WIRE FOR NORTH STREET KENDALL ELECTRIC05/15/20582-000.000-158.000-191006

3,869.58 Total For Check 72656

Check 72657
726571,049.48 05/15/20564676196 TON CRIMPER POWERLINE  SUPPLY05/15/20582-544.000-726.800

1,049.48 Total For Check 72657

Check 72658
72658417.83 05/15/20000090-2012101FUEL PURCHASESWATKINS OIL COMPANY05/15/20582-544.000-740.000
7265836.76 05/15/20000090-2012101FUEL PURCHASESWATKINS OIL COMPANY05/15/20590-547.000-740.000
72658158.90 05/15/20000090-2012101FUEL PURCHASESWATKINS OIL COMPANY05/15/20591-544.000-740.000

613.49 Total For Check 72658

Check 72659
72659611.63 05/18/209853723095CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESS05/18/20582-175.000-925.000
72659155.15 05/18/209853723095CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESS05/18/20590-175.000-925.000
72659155.14 05/18/209853723095CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESS05/18/20591-175.000-925.000

921.92 Total For Check 72659

Check 72660
7266050,490.00 05/19/2005.19.2020WWTP HVAC APPLICATION 7FOULKE CONSTRUCTION05/19/20590-547.000-970.000-192004

50,490.00 Total For Check 72660

Check 72661
72661151.04 05/28/2005/19/2020UB refund for account: 030399VANWOERT, ANGELA M05/19/20582-000.000-202.000

151.04 Total For Check 72661

Check 72662
72662136.52 05/28/2011061-104PHONE SYSTERM - PPACD05/28/20582-543.000-925.000

136.52 Total For Check 72662

Check 72663
7266333.50 05/28/2005/28/2020UB refund for account: 018948ALANIZ, LINDA M05/28/20582-000.000-202.000
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72663

33.50 Total For Check 72663

Check 72664
72664903.43 05/28/2050543731ANNUAL PM AND DIELEC 39-02ALTEC NUECO05/28/20582-544.000-730.000
72664929.00 05/28/2050537288ANNUAL INSPECTION 39-04ALTEC NUECO05/28/20582-544.000-730.000

1,832.43 Total For Check 72664

Check 72665
7266542.69 05/28/2005/18/2020UB refund for account: 026250APPLE RUN APTS HILLSDALE LLC05/18/20582-000.000-202.000

42.69 Total For Check 72665

Check 72666
7266625.00 05/28/209992JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERSCHESTNEY PUBLISHING05/28/20582-175.000-880.000
7266612.50 05/28/209992JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERSCHESTNEY PUBLISHING05/28/20590-175.000-880.000
7266612.50 05/28/209992JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERSCHESTNEY PUBLISHING05/28/20591-175.000-880.000

50.00 Total For Check 72666

Check 72667
7266720.00 05/28/204051454220MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/28/20582-175.000-930.000
7266720.00 05/28/204050872625MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/28/20582-175.000-930.000
7266710.00 05/28/204051454220MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/28/20590-175.000-930.000
7266710.00 05/28/204050872625MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/28/20590-175.000-930.000
7266710.00 05/28/204051454220MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/28/20591-175.000-930.000
7266710.00 05/28/204050872625MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/28/20591-175.000-930.000

80.00 Total For Check 72667

Check 72668
72668145.44 05/28/2005.27.2020DUE TO GENERAL FUNDCITY OF HILLSDALE05/28/20590-000.000-214.101
726689.77 05/28/2005.27.2020DUE TO GENERAL FUNDCITY OF HILLSDALE05/28/20591-000.000-214.101

155.21 Total For Check 72668

Check 72669
7266914.17 05/28/2005/28/2020UB refund for account: 022526DOTY, KAREN S05/28/20582-000.000-202.000
7266911.57 05/28/2005/28/2020UB refund for account: 022526DOTY, KAREN S05/28/20590-000.000-202.000
726699.92 05/28/2005/28/2020UB refund for account: 022526DOTY, KAREN S05/28/20591-000.000-202.000

35.66 Total For Check 72669

Check 72670
7267035.98 05/28/20000637/WBATTERIES FOR LOCATORFAMILY FARM & HOME05/28/20582-544.000-726.800

35.98 Total For Check 72670

Check 72671
726711,340.17 05/28/2034149895/33713492 CQUARTERLY LEASEJOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS05/28/20582-543.000-801.000

1,340.17 Total For Check 72671

Check 72672
72672171.00 05/28/2005/28/2020UB refund for account: 012459KOCH, HOLLY A05/28/20582-000.000-202.000

171.00 Total For Check 72672

Check 72673
7267395.25 05/28/2005/28/2020UB refund for account: 025299MCLOVE, NICHOLAS R05/28/20582-000.000-202.000

95.25 Total For Check 72673

Check 72674
7267413.85 05/28/2005/14/2020UB refund for account: 026503MEISTER, KATIE J05/14/20582-000.000-202.000
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 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72674

7267414.22 05/28/2005/14/2020UB refund for account: 026503MEISTER, KATIE J05/14/20590-000.000-202.000
7267410.93 05/28/2005/14/2020UB refund for account: 026503MEISTER, KATIE J05/14/20591-000.000-202.000

39.00 Total For Check 72674

Check 72675
7267520.12 05/28/202953488313NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20582-175.000-920.400
7267559.33 05/28/202953496967NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20582-175.000-920.400
72675681.08 05/28/202960092714GAS USAGE FOR APRILMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20582-543.000-920.400
7267538.27 05/28/20295633610GAS USAGE FOR APRILMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20582-543.000-920.400
7267510.06 05/28/202953488313NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20590-175.000-920.400
7267529.66 05/28/202953496967NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20590-175.000-920.400
7267510.05 05/28/202953488313NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20591-175.000-920.400
7267529.66 05/28/202953496967NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/28/20591-175.000-920.400

878.23 Total For Check 72675

Check 72676
726766,164.37 05/28/2010965205-BPUCOMPENSATION FUND 7/1/2020 TO 7/1/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20582-000.000-123.000
726761,973.71 05/28/2010965205-BPUCOMPENSATION FUND 7/1/2020 TO 7/1/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20590-000.000-123.000
726762,553.71 05/28/2010965205-BPUCOMPENSATION FUND 7/1/2020 TO 7/1/2021MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/28/20591-000.000-123.000

10,691.79 Total For Check 72676

Check 72677
72677141.00 05/28/2005/28/2020UB refund for account: 019385ORANGE, BRANDY S05/28/20582-000.000-202.000

141.00 Total For Check 72677

Check 72678
72678104.34 05/28/2005/14/2020UB refund for account: 014634PANAGGIO, CHRISTINA L05/14/20582-000.000-202.000

104.34 Total For Check 72678

Check 72679
72679353.55 05/28/205466105INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/28/20582-000.000-110.000
7267969.80 05/28/2056466106INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/28/20582-000.000-110.000
72679117.24 05/28/2056464338INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/28/20582-000.000-110.000
72679548.48 05/28/20564696066 SOL WIRE FOR INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/28/20582-000.000-110.000
726791,245.72 05/28/2056467721SECONDARY PEDSPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/28/20582-000.000-158.000-201001
72679163.44 05/28/2056467723BURNDY K2A36U POWERLINE  SUPPLY05/28/20582-544.000-930.000

2,498.23 Total For Check 72679

Check 72680
7268015,381.89 05/28/20201360000625HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20582-175.000-715.000
726806,786.10 05/28/20201360000625HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20590-175.000-715.000
726804,976.51 05/28/20201360000625HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/28/20591-175.000-715.000

27,144.50 Total For Check 72680

Check 72681
7268110.00 05/28/20216944WATER - OFFICERUPERT'S CULLIGAN05/28/20582-175.000-726.000
726815.00 05/28/20216944WATER - OFFICERUPERT'S CULLIGAN05/28/20590-175.000-726.000
726815.00 05/28/20216944WATER - OFFICERUPERT'S CULLIGAN05/28/20591-175.000-726.000

20.00 Total For Check 72681

Check 72682
7268273.38 05/28/2005/20/2020UB refund for account: 025284SANTOS, ELIZABETH R05/20/20582-000.000-202.000

73.38 Total For Check 72682
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72683

72683178.53 05/28/202051-9PAINTSHERWIN-WILLIAMS05/28/20582-544.000-930.000

178.53 Total For Check 72683

Check 72684
72684243.40 05/28/20230304WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIESUSABLUEBOOK05/28/20590-546.000-930.000
72684352.35 05/28/20230304WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIESUSABLUEBOOK05/28/20590-547.000-726.900
72684354.53 05/28/20230304WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIESUSABLUEBOOK05/28/20590-547.000-930.000
7268471.90 05/28/20228552WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIESUSABLUEBOOK05/28/20591-544.000-930.000
72684530.36 05/28/20230304WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIESUSABLUEBOOK05/28/20591-545.000-930.000

1,552.54 Total For Check 72684

131,288.74 Total For Age Less Than 30 Days
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 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

54,005.37 Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND
65,067.42 Fund 590 SEWER FUND
12,215.95 Fund 591 WATER FUND

Fund Totals:

530.36 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-545.000-930.000
71.90 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-544.000-930.000
158.90 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS591-544.000-740.000
20.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-175.000-930.000
155.14 TELEPHONE591-175.000-925.000
39.71 UTILITIES - GAS591-175.000-920.400
12.50 COMMUNITY PROMOTION591-175.000-880.000
5.00 SUPPLIES591-175.000-726.000

100.95 DISABILITY INSURANCE591-175.000-721.000
3,499.28 RETIREMENT591-175.000-716.000
5,037.88 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE591-175.000-715.000

9.77 DUE TO GENERAL FUND591-000.000-214.101
20.85 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE591-000.000-202.000

2,553.71 PREPAID EXPENSES591-000.000-123.000
50,490.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY590-547.000-970.000-192004

354.53 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-547.000-930.000
36.76 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS590-547.000-740.000
352.35 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY590-547.000-726.900
334.90 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-546.000-930.000
20.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-175.000-930.000
155.15 TELEPHONE590-175.000-925.000
39.72 UTILITIES - GAS590-175.000-920.400
12.50 COMMUNITY PROMOTION590-175.000-880.000
5.00 SUPPLIES590-175.000-726.000

4,099.07 RETIREMENT590-175.000-716.000
7,022.50 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE590-175.000-715.000

145.44 DUE TO GENERAL FUND590-000.000-214.101
25.79 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE590-000.000-202.000

1,973.71 PREPAID EXPENSES590-000.000-123.000
341.97 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-544.000-930.000
417.83 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS582-544.000-740.000

1,832.43 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES582-544.000-730.000
1,085.46 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS582-544.000-726.800

136.52 TELEPHONE582-543.000-925.000
719.35 UTILITIES - GAS582-543.000-920.400

1,340.17 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-543.000-801.000
40.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-175.000-930.000
611.63 TELEPHONE582-175.000-925.000
79.45 UTILITIES - GAS582-175.000-920.400
25.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION582-175.000-880.000
10.00 SUPPLIES582-175.000-726.000
394.65 DISABILITY INSURANCE582-175.000-721.000

10,562.65 RETIREMENT582-175.000-716.000
15,591.27 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE582-175.000-715.000
7,312.16 DUE TO MMERS - RETIREMENT CONT. BPU582-000.000-228.100

840.22 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE582-000.000-202.000
1,245.72 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS582-000.000-158.000-201001
3,869.58 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS582-000.000-158.000-191006
6,164.37 PREPAID EXPENSES582-000.000-123.000
1,384.94 INVENTORY582-000.000-110.000

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
131,288.74 Total For All Funds: 
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CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 
City of Hillsdale 

Hillsdale Community Library  
June 1, 2020 

7:00 P.M. 
 

Regular Meeting 
        ELECTRONIC MEETING (COVID-19) 

  
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call 
 
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took electronic roll call.   
 

Council Members present:  Adam Stockford, Mayor      
     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 

Tony Vear, Ward 1 
     William Morrisey, Ward 2 
     Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2 

Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 
William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 

   
Council Members absent:  None 
             

Present at Library: David Mackie (City Manager), Brandon Janes (IT Department), Corey Burke 
(Fire Department), Penny Swan, Karla Shearer, Josiah Livenscott and Kevin Conant. 
     
Present electronically: Katy Price (City Clerk), Attorney John Lovinger, Scott Hephner (Chief of 
Police/Fire), Jake Hammel (DPS Director), Chris McArthur (BPU Director), Kristin Bauer (City 
Engineer).  
 
Approval of Agenda 
 
City Manager Mackie requested New Business item C. Traffic Control Order for North Street (Pub 
n Grub Restaurant/Kevin Conant) be added. 
 
Motion to approve the agenda as amended by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council 
Member Bell. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 
 
 
Public Comment 
  
Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented reopening procedures. She suggested add a 
change to the section about masks that states “masks required” to change to “masks 
recommended”. She would like to see City Hall open as soon as possible. She is also in favor 
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for the Right of Way permitting for Pub n Grub Restaurant to help them open for outdoor 
dining.    
 
Karla Shearer, Hillsdale County, commented on the Hillsdale Business Association Open Air 
Market which is located at the lower parking lot of the Hillsdale Community Library. Open 
every Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. through the summer months and closes in 
October.  
 
Kevin Conant, 45 North Street, commented on the Traffic Control Order for Pub n Grub 
restaurant. As the owner he would like to see the street closed so he can allow outdoor 
dining from 5:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. Thursday through Sunday during summer months to help 
offset some financial loss due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Consent Agenda 

 
 A. Approval of Bills  

1. City Claims of May 14, 2020: $37,974.00  
2. BPU Claims of May 14, 2020: $156,787.58  
3. Payroll of May 14, 2020: $172,860.95  

B City Council Minutes of May 18, 2020  
C. Finance Minutes of May 18, 2020  
D. Special Meeting: 2020-21 Budget Public Hearing, May 26, 2020  
E. Hillsdale College Commencement Use Agreement  
F. HBA: Open Air Market  

 
Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the consent 
agenda as presented. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 
 
Communications/Petitions 
 

A. City Treasurer’s Letter  
 
The items of communications were received for informational purposes only. 
 
Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings 
    

 
Old Business 
 
 
 
New Business 
 

A.      Adopt 2020-21 City Budget Resolution(s) 
 

 
 Finance Director Tew reviewed the proposed budget. She mentioned the state revenues will be 
reduced due to the Covid-19 pandemic so that lead to some reductions in the city’s budget as well 
and stated the staff put in a lot of time and effort with this budget.    
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Mayor Stockford asked Tew why the council had to pass the resolutions for the fire department’s 
public safety millage.  
 
Tew stated that council will vote on the budget resolutions to levy the taxes.  
 
City Manager Mackie stated staff reduced the budget by twenty percent based of the information 
presented by the state. 
 
Mayor Stockford thanked Tew and the rest of staff on a good budget.  
 
Council member Vear stated that this budget was a lot of work for city staff and thanked them for 
the efforts on a good budget reflecting most of the council goals.  
 
Council Member Bell expressed his thanks on the hard work and mentioned he was sad about the 
leaf collection equipment being cut from the budget but understands.  
 
Motion by Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the resolution to 
levy taxes for FY 2020-2021. Resolution 3416. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 
Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the resolution 
to levy taxes of three mills for sinking fund for FY 2020-2021. Resolution 3417. 
 
 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   No 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  No 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   No 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 6-3. 
 
 
Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the resolution to 
levy taxes of one mill for public safety equipment and capital improvement for FY 2020-2021 
Resolution 3418. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
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Motion passed 9-0. 
 

Motion by Council Member Zeiser, seconded by Council Member Pratt to approve the resolution to 
to adopt the budget for FY 2020-2021 which established the sums as budgeted and appropriated to 
meet the expenses of the several funds and activities of the city of Hillsdale. Resolution 3419. 
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   No 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 8-1. 
 

 
B.       Reopening Procedures Policy  

 
City Manager Mackie reported on the reopening procedures policy that has been presented. He 
stated legal counsel has reviewed the policy which is being used by other municipalities around the 
area.  
 
Chief Hephner stated the driving force behind the policy is to keep employees safe. This policy 
meets the MIOSHA requirements for the city to follow.   
 
Council Member Stuchell stated he is currently working on a policy as well for his workplace. He 
asked the city attorney if the public is required to wear masks and maintain a six foot distance.  
 
Attorney Lovinger stated that the city would have to make masks and proper PPE available for the 
employees. He also stated that the public may conduct business online or over the phone. Lovinger 
mentioned that the latest executive ordered stated municipal buildings may open for business with 
the adoption of a reopening policy. He also stated if the policy is delayed it would delay the opening 
of city hall. 
 
Council member Bell requested to shorten the policy and asked to re-work the policy.  
 
Council member Stuchell stated that the policy was approved by MIOSHA requirements and these 
procedures need to be followed.  
 
Further council discussion ensued.   
 
Motion by Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to adopt the reopening 
procedures policy.   
 

Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   No 
Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  No 

 Council Member Zeiser  No 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   No 
Council Member Bell   No 
Council Member Briner  No 
 

Motion fails 3-6. 
 
               C        Traffic Control Order for North Street (Pub n Grub Restaurant/Kevin Conant) 
 
Council member Bell asked if other business would be able to utilize this for their business.  
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City Manager Mackie added that the closure of North Street would be from June to September with 
what Mr. Conant is proposing for his restaurant. The Traffic Control Order would include needing 
proper signage and barricades along with a use agreement with Pub n Grub. Mackie also suggested 
some different ideas that could be utilized for Mr. Conant’s request.  
 
DPS director Hammel stated that his concern is lending out barricades as the department is low on 
its inventory. If other businesses wanted to do the same the department would not have enough 
barricades to lend.  
 
Council member Bell asked about Mr. Conant’s time line along with asking if he would be able to 
get some of his own barricades and signage.  
 
Hammel recommended that he check into pricing and working with Mr. Conant to see what signage 
and barricades he would need to purchase.   
 
 
 Miscellaneous Reports 
 

A. Proclamation – None 
 

B. Appointments- Re-appointment of Amanda Janes, Matt Granata and David Loader to the 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority.   

 
Motion by Council member Briner, seconded by Council member Pratt to approve the 
appointments as presented  

 
Roll call:    Mayor Stockford   Aye 

Council Member Stuchell  Aye 
Council Member Vear   Aye 
Council Member Morrisey  Aye 

 Council Member Zeiser  Aye 
Council Member Sharp  Aye 
Council Member Pratt   Aye 
Council Member Bell   Aye 
Council Member Briner  Aye 
 

Motion passed 9-0. 
 

C. Other – None  
 

General Public Comment 
 
Josiah Livenscott, Hillsdale County, cares about the city and the people. Stated we have to 
remember what the purpose of government is for, it to protect our rights. He discussed 
current executive orders and what the government has done to the state and it’s citizens.   
 
Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, thanked Council member Bell for the request to reduce 
the information in the reopening procedures.  
 
City Manager’s Report 
 
Mr. Mackie stated a public service announcement for downtown residents to park in the 
parking lots and not on the streets to help businesses with customers.  
 
Mr. Mackie stated the library will reopen soon after the library board meets to discuss.   
 
City Manager Mackie is meeting with Michelle Loren Recreation director on summer 
programs.   
 
The City Council meeting will be held at the library with electronic options until June 30, 
2020 as executive order is in place.  
 
Council Comments 
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Council member Morrisey commented on street barriers and suggested to check with the 
TIFA board to see if they would be interested in investing in the barriers to help businesses 
downtown during this time.  
 
Council member Briner commented on the Memorial crosses the Exchange Club puts out 
and the city working with the Exchange Club.  
 
Council member Bell thanked the Exchange Club for the hard work on the beautiful display 
of crosses.  
 
Mayor Stockford commented on the protests. He mentioned the protests are coming to our 
area this weekend. He stated peaceful protests are welcome but riots will not be tolerated.    
 
Adjournment 
 
Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Vear moved to adjourn the meeting.  
 
By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 9: 10 p.m. 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Adam L. Stockford, Mayor 
 
_______________________ 
Katy Price, City Clerk 



CITY OF HILLSDALE FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
PLACE:  City Hall, 97 N. Broad Street, Hillsdale, MI 49242, Conference room 
DATE: June 1, 2020 
TIME:  5:34 PM 
 
PRESENT 

 
COUNCIL:  Bruce Sharp, Ray Briner and Tony Vear  
STAFF: David Mackie City Manager, Scott Hepner Police and Fire Chief, Bonnie Tew Finance 
Director and Tina Bumpus Assistant Finance Director 
PUBLIC: None 
 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: 

 
Check 112  Monthly amounts put into MERS. 
Check 72660  HVAC stands for Heat Ventilation and Air Conditioning.  Work done at WWTP. 
Check 72664  Annual Safety test for Bucket Trucks. 
Check 72679  Secondary Peds for inventory used for Capital Projects. 
Check 72684  Supplies for collections to maintain water qualities to meet EPA standards. 
 
Motion by Briner and seconded by Vear  Passed 3-0 
 

CITY OF HILLSDALE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
 

Check 431  2500 gallons of Low Lead Gas and 4004 gallons of Jet Fuel. 
Check 434  Monthly payment to MERS. 
Check 83040  This was for Respirators which will block Covid and Fentanyl for our 
Police and Fire as needed when responding to emergency scenes.  
Check 83048  Bulk fuel delivered to the Airport for machinery at the airport.  
Check 83056  Was reimbursed for purchase.  Allowed up to $200 per year.  The excess 
reimbursement was for parts, for other guns repaired by him. 
Check 83066  Dust control as needed by the city on Marion Street. 
Check 83074  Annual payment needed by June 15. 
Check 83075  2 days of pick ups.  One day for major streets and one for local streets. 
Check 83076  For the DPS Truck number 21. 
Check 83077  For Police car number 21 replacing a tire. 
Check 83088  Tree removal at Oak Grove Cemetery, 318 North West Street, 45 River 
and 4 East Warren. 
 
Motion by Briner and seconded by Vear  Passed 3 to 0 
 
Looked at the Banking RFP Summary for the current City and BPU accounts. 
The city can realize savings by transferring BPU’s accounts to SMBT. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  None 



 
Motion by Sharp and seconded by Vear to adjourn.  Passed 3-0 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 6:10PM 
 
Next Meeting 
June 15, 2020 
Time and Place 
To be determined 
 
Minutes prepared by Tony Vear acting secretary. 
 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: Consent 

 

SUBJECT:   Dixon Engineering Service Agreement for Water Treatment Filter Media 

Replacement 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

Dixon Engineering was asked to provide engineering services for the media replacement at the 

WTP.  This project is the continuation of the media replacement for filter #2, by completing 

filters #1 and #3.  This project is technical in nature and requires knowledge of the filter system 

and needed repairs.  Dixon will provide the expertise and documentation for the media 

replacement and any repairs necessary.  This was approved by the BPU Board. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends executing the Professional Service Agreement with 

Dixon Engineering for the estimated amount of $10,700, allowing the Director to approve 

additional charges where required. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 DIXON 
ENGINEERING & INSPECTION SERVICES 
FOR THE COATING INDUSTRY 

  
 1104 Third Avenue 
 Lake Odessa, MI 48849 
 Telephone: (616) 374-3221 

 Fax: (616) 374-7116 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND DIXON 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT effective as of:                      (“Effective date”) between City of 
Hillsdale, Michigan (“Owner”) and Dixon Engineering, Inc. of Lake Odessa, Michigan (DIXON). 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the (“Owner”) and (“DIXON”) have executed this Agreement. The Owners 
Project, of which DIXON’s Services under this Agreement are a part, is generally identified as follows: 
Study and Report Phase, Wet Interior, and Exterior Coating Observations on the Iron Removal 
Filter Tanks 1 & 3 (“Project”).  
 
Other terms used in this Agreement are defined in EXHIBIT GP and EJCDC C-700-18®, Standard 
General Conditions of the Construction Contract, incorporated by reference into this Agreement. 
 
This service fee is the Estimated Amount $10,700. 
 
Proposals / Agreement Signatures 

Eric Binkowski, Project Manager                                                                                               May 19, 2020 
PROPOSED by DIXON (Not a contract until approved by Project Manager or Officer) PROPOSAL DATE   

                                                                                      
CONTRACT APPROVED BY OWNER             POSITION             DATE  

                                                                                      
Co SIGNATURE (if required)                           POSITION                     DATE  

                                                                                      
AGREEMENT APPROVED by  DIXON             POSITION             DATE 
  
With the execution of this Agreement, DIXON and Owner shall designate specific individuals to act as 
DIXON’s and Owner’s representatives with respect to the services to be performed or furnished by 
DIXON and responsibilities of Owner under this Agreement, said individual shall have authority to 
transmit instructions, receive information, and render decisions relative to this Agreement on behalf of the 
respective party whom the individual represents.  
 
Designated Person: Kristen Bauer, City Engineer  Designated Person: Eric Binkowski 
Address for Owner’s receipt of notices:   Address for DIXON’s receipt of notices: 
City of Hillsdale  Dixon Engineering, Inc. 
97 N. Broad St.  1104 Third Ave. 
Hillsdale, MI 49242  Lake Odessa, MI 48849 
Email: kbaue@cityofhillsdale.org  Email: eric.binkowski@dixonengineering.net 

 
Any notice required under this Agreement shall be in writing, addressed to the Designated Contract Person 
at its address on this signature page, or given personally, or by registered or certified mail postage prepaid, 
or by a commercial courier service. All notices be shall effective upon the date of receipt.  
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Owner and DIXON further agree as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 1 SERVICES OF DIXON 
 
1.01 DIXON shall provide or cause to be provided: 

A. Contract and Project Management (Basic)Services:  EXHIBIT A Part 1  
B. Resident Project Representative (RPR):   EXHIBIT A Part 1 
C. Other Services: Services beyond the scope of Exhibit A are Additional Services. 

 
ARTICLE 2 OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
2.01 Owner shall provide or cause to be provided: 

A. Responsibilities set forth in Exhibit A, Part 1, Section C of each phase.  
B. Owner shall arrange for safe access to and make all provisions for DIXON to enter upon public and 

private property as required for DIXON to perform services under the agreement. 
  

ARTICLE 3 SCHEDULE FOR RENDERING SERVICES 
 
3.01 Commencement:  

A. DIXON is authorized to begin rendering services as of the Effective Date or mutually agreeable 
date.  

B. DIXON shall complete its obligations within a reasonable time.  If a specific period of time for 
rendering services, or specific dates by which services are to be completed are required, the dates 
are provided in Exhibit A, and are hereby agreed to be reasonable.  

 
ARTICLE 4 INVOICES AND PAYMENTS – PER EXHIBIT C 
 
ARTICLE 5 OPINIONS OF COST – GENERAL PROVISIONS PER EXHIBIT GP 
 
ARTICLE 6 GENERAL PROVISIONS PER EXHIBIT GP 
 
ARTICLE 7 DEFINITIONS 
 

A. Whenever used in this Agreement (including the Exhibits hereto) terms (including the singular and 
plural forms) printed with initial capital letters have the same meanings indicated in the 
Construction Contract Documents, EJCDC C-700 18. 

B. Additional definitions pertinent to invoicing or payment can be found in Exhibit C.  
 
ARTICLE 8 EXHIBITS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS  
 

A. EXHIBITS Included:  
1. EXHIBIT A, DIXON’s Services and Owner’s Responsibilities. 
2. EXHIBIT C, Basis of Fees, Invoicing, and Payment Matters. 
3. EXHIBIT C, Attachments C-1 and C-2. 
4. EXHIBIT GP, General Provisions from the Agreement and Exhibits.  
5. EXHIBIT I, Insurance and Limits of Liability.  

B. EXHIBITS to be added as needed:  
1. EXHIBIT J, Special Provisions. Services added at/before Effective date (included in original 

Agreement sometimes referred to as an Addendum). 
2. EXHIBIT K, Amendment to Owner-DIXON Agreement for Services added or changed after 

effective date of this Agreement or for clarification if requested.  
C. EXHIBITS B, D, F, and H merged with other Exhibits or not used.  
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ARTICLE 9 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
9.00 Items that pertain to the legal terms of this Agreement.  All General Provisions from Article 6 are

 in Exhibit GP.  Those provisions refer mostly to services that result from this Agreement. 
 

9.01 Survival:  
A. All express representations, waivers, indemnifications, and limitations of liability included in this 

Agreement will survive its completion or termination for any reason.  
 

9.02 Severability:  
A. Any provision or part of the Agreement held to be void or unenforceable under any Laws or 

Regulations shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and 
binding upon Owner and DIXON, which agree that the Agreement shall be reformed to replace 
such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close 
as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.  
 

9.03 Successors, Assigns, and Beneficiaries:  
A. Owners and DIXON are hereby bound, and the successors, executors, administrators, and legal 

representatives of Owner and DIXON are hereby bound to the other party to this Agreement and to 
the successors, executors, administrators, and legal representatives (and said assigns) of such other 
party, in respect of all covenants, agreements, and obligations of this Agreement.  

B. Unless expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement: 
1. Nothing in this Agreement shall be constructed to create, impose, or give rise to any duty 

owed by Owner or DIXON to any Contractor, other third-party individual or entity, or to any 
surety for or employee of any of them and not for the benefit of any other party. 

2. All duties and responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement will be for the sole and 
exclusive benefit of Owner and DIXON and not for the benefit of any other party.  

 
9.04 Waiver:  

A. A party’s non-enforcement of any provision shall not constitute a waiver of that provision, nor 
shall it affect the enforceability of that provision or of the remainder of this agreement.  
 

9.05 Accrual of Claims:  
A. To the fullest extent permitted by Laws and Regulations, all causes of action arising under this 

Agreement shall be deemed to have accrued, and all statutory periods of limitation shall 
commence, no later than the date of Substantial Completion. 

 
9.06 DIXON’s Certifications: 

A. DIXON certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, or coercive practices in competing 
for or in executing the Agreement. 
 

9.07 Total Agreement:  
A. This Agreement, (together with the included Exhibits) constitutes the entire agreement between 

Owner and DIXON and supersedes all prior written or oral understandings. This agreement may 
only be amended, supplemented, modified, or canceled by a written instrument duly executed by 
both parties. Amendments should be based, whenever possible, on the format of Exhibit K. 
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EXHIBIT A:  Agreement Between  
Owner and DIXON 

DIXON’S SERVICES AND OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
Article 1 and 2 of the Agreement is supplemented to include the following agreement of the parties: 
DIXON shall provide Contract and Project Management (BASIC) Services, and Resident Project 
Representative (RPR). 
 
PART 1 
 
A1.01 Study and Report Phase: 

A. With primary emphasis on the portion of the Project specifically assigned to DIXON, and within 
DIXON’s area of professional specialization, DIXON shall: 
1. Observe the tank’s interior coating for remaining intactness and anticipated life.   
2. Review all interior surfaces for corrosion and/or damage and quantify damage for repairs. 
3. Prepare a letter report documenting all items found and recommendations for repair.  The letter 

report is to include:  Conclusions and digital photographs with descriptions.  
 

A1.02 Construction Phase:    
A. Basic Services: 

1. DIXON will consult with Owner and act as Owner’s representative as provided in the 
Construction Contract.  The extent and limitations of the duties, responsibilities, and authority 
of DIXON shall be as assigned in EJCDC C-700-18 Standard General Conditions of the 
Construction Contract.  

2. All of Owner’s instructions to Contractor will be issued through DIXON, which shall have 
authority to act on behalf of Owner in dealings with Contractor to the extent provided in this 
Agreement and the Construction Contract except as otherwise provided in writing.  

3. Engineer or RPR has authority to Stop Work if Engineer or RPR questions the quality of Work 
or rejects the Work, or if there (in the sole opinion of Engineer or RPR) a potential for creating 
an environmental contamination. 

4. Finalize Project to observe all items in the contract specifications have been completed and 
review the quality of workmanship.  

5. Duration of Construction Phase:  The Construction Phase will terminate upon written 
recommendation by DIXON for final payment to Contractors.   

B. RPR Services for Maintenance of Existing Structures 
1. Perform services expected of DIXON RPR and as detailed in the EJCDC Construction 

Contract General Conditions, GC-700-18. 
2. Hold Point General: 

a. Hold Point is a stage of the Construction Project where the Contractor stops Work.  Work 
commences again after the Work is observed and reviewed for compliance.  

b. A Hold Point Site visit is one observation trip to perform one of the functions below.  The 
number of Site visits required are estimates.   

c. If two Job Tasks are performed during the same trip, there is no additional charge (i.e. 
exterior intermediate and pit piping primer). 

3. Hold Points and RPR Coating Observation Services Common to Hold Point:  All services will 
not be necessary each Site visit observation. 
a. Review abrasive and coating materials for approved manufactures. 
b. Measure surface profile created by abrasive blast cleaning by compressive tape or surface 

comparator. 
c. Observe abrasive blast cleanliness for specification requirements using SSPC Visual 

Standards, latest edition thereof. 
d. Review coating mixing, thinning, and manufacturer’s application requirements. 
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e. Monitor environmental conditions prior to and during coating application (i.e. ambient 
temperature, surface temperature, relative humidity, and dew point). 

f. Observe wet interior using high/low voltage holiday detection. 
g. Observe applied coating for dry film thickness, coverage, uniformity, and cure. 

4. Hold Point Coating Wet Interior - Observe, Record, Report, and: 
a. Verify test area for abrasive cleaning meets or exceeds minimum of specified standard 
b. LPWC for thoroughness and compliance with specifications and verify test area meets or 

exceeds minimum specified standard for abrasive blast clean. 
c. Abrasive blast cleaning prior to application of the prime coat. 
d. Prime coat prior to application of the next coat. 
e. Intermediate coat prior to application of the stripe or topcoat. 
f. Stripe coat prior to application of the topcoat. 
g. Topcoat for compliance with specifications. 

5. Hold Point Coating Exterior - Observe, Record, Report, and: 
a. Abrasive blast cleaning prior to primer application. 
b. Prime coat prior to application of the epoxy intermediate coat.   
c. Epoxy intermediate coat prior to application of the topcoat. 
d. Topcoat for compliance with specifications.  

6. Hold Point Project Finalization: 
a. Examine entire project for damage that occurred during construction or post construction 

from rigging and de-rigging or other causes. 
b. Observe Site for restoration to pre-project conditions. 
c. Formulate a punch list of items to complete. 
d. Create a second punch list if needed before finalization. 
e. Finalize the project to assure all items in the contract specifications have been completed, 

and the quality of workmanship meets contract requirements. 
C. Construction Phase - Owner’s Responsibilities: 

1. Inform DIXON in writing of any specific requirements of safety or security programs that are 
applicable to DIXON, as a visitor to the Site. 

2. Attend and participate in the Preconstruction conferences, construction progress and other job-
related meetings, and Site visits to determine Substantial Completion and readiness of the 
completed Work for final payment.  

3. If Owner, or Owner and Contractor, modify the duties, responsibilities, and authority of 
DIXON in the Construction Contract, or modify other terms of the Construction Contract 
having a direct bearing on DIXON, then Owner shall compensate DIXON for any related 
increases in the cost to provide Construction Phase services. 
 

A2.01 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
A. Any service not listed or referenced above in Part 1 will be considered an Additional Service. 

1. All additional requested services and associated fees shall be documented by an Exhibit K, 
Contract Amendment signed by both parties. 
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                                                                                                            EXHIBIT C:  Agreement Between  
Owner and DIXON 

BASIS OF FEES, INVOICING AND PAYMENT 
 
General Provisions of Article 4 of the Agreement has been moved to this EXHIBIT C: 
 
Part 1 BASIS OF FEES 
 
C1.00 Owner’s Responsibility: 

A. Owner shall pay DIXON for Basic (Project Management and Contract Administration), Resident 
Project Representative (RPR), and Additional Services as detailed below and as summarized in 
Attachment 1 to EXHIBIT C. (Exhibit C-1). 
 

C1.01 Basis: 
A. Hourly rates of DIXON’s employee are per classification in the Standard Hourly Rate and 

Reimbursable Expense Schedule included in this Exhibit C as Exhibit C Attachment 2.  (Ex C-2)   
A classification that has a range of fees, reflects varying levels of experience within that 
classification.  DIXON reserves the right to select the level of RPR and classification. This 
decision is at DIXON’s discretion only and will be dependent primarily on experience with Owner 
selected Contractor as well as other factors. 
1. Reimbursable expenses are those expenses directly related to and resulting from this Project.  

These expenses are primarily living expenses and mileage. 
 
C1.02 Methods of Rate Calculation and Definitions including Limitations: 

A. Standard Hourly Rate (SHR) Method: An amount equal to the cumulative hours charged to the 
Project by each classification of DIXON’s personnel, times Standard Hourly Rates and Overtime 
rates for each applicable billing classification.  (Exhibit C-2) 
1. The SHR method may be used for all services.  It is more commonly used on portions of 

various Phase Services where scheduling and speed are controlled by the Contractor or 
unforeseen project expenses. (Phase 3 Construction, Basic, and RPR services, and for 
Additional Services during all phases.  Overtime rates apply on weekends, holiday, and over 
40 hours per week.  When accounting for the 40 hours it applies over 40 hours worked 
between Monday and Friday, weekend rates are already at Overtime rate.  Holiday pay also 
does not contribute toward the accounting for 40 hours.) 

2. The SHR charged by DIXON constitutes full and complete compensation for DIXON services 
including labor costs, overhead, and profit but not Reimbursable Expenses. 

3. The Standard Hourly Rates per employee classification listed in Attachment C-2 do not 
include reimbursable expenses. The estimated Reimbursable Expenses are NOT calculated and 
averaged over the classification rate.  
a. The estimator calculates the number of days a project is expected to require and calculates 

manpower required to match number of hours and services required. 
b. The estimator then calculates Reimbursable Expenses based on the same criteria. 
c. Both the total manpower estimate, and Reimbursable Expenses total estimate are added. 

And the total estimate is included in the fee schedule shown in Attachment C-1. 
B. Lump Sum (LS) Method:  One agreed fee for completing an agreed defined scope of services.  The 

Lump Sum Method fee charged by DIXON constitute full and completed compensation for 
DIXON’s services including labor costs, overhead, and profit, and reimbursable expenses. 

C. The Lump Sum Method is more commonly used by DIXON for portions of the Phases where 
DIXON has control over a greater percentage of unknowns, such as the Technical Specifications, 
Bidding and Contract Documents, and Post Construction Phases excluding fees for Additional 
Services. 
1. DIXON may use a Lump Sum for the entire project. 
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D. Unit Price (UP) Method:  Can be considered individual Lump Sum amounts.  Reimbursable 
expenses are calculated and included in Unit Price methods. 
1. The Unit Price Method is used when DIXON completes Hold Point Observations, Project 

Progress or Preconstruction Meetings, known, controlled portions of the Contract and 
unknown Post Construction (Additional Services). 

2. Exhibit J Amendment: If Amendment changes Scope of Services then Additional Services 
may be negotiated Lump Sum or Standard Hourly Rate Method. 

2. Exhibit K Addendum: Addenda items (if any) may be negotiated according to any agreed 
method.  

3. Subconsultants or Subcontractor Service Fees are not included in the SHR, LS, or UP 
methods.  DIXON will invoice for Subconsultant’s or Subcontractor’s actual invoiced amount 
times a factor of 1.20.  The 1.20 factor includes DIXON’s overhead and profit associated with 
DIXON’s responsibility for the administration of such services. 

E. Not every Method of Rate Calculation may be used in this or any Contract, but every contract may 
be amended by using Exhibit K.  If additional Work proposed in Exhibit K involves a different 
Method of Rate Calculation, it will be clearly defined herein. 
  

C1.03 Definitions including Limitations: 
A. Basic Services to be performed are identified as Basic Services in Exhibit A, or by reference, in 

the General Conditions (GC-700-18) of the Owner/Contractor Construction Documents. Basic 
Services are generally calculated using the SHR method.  These services are contracted services 
and thus are prior authorized.   

B. RPR Services contractually agreed services per Exhibit A or by reference, in the General 
Conditions (GC-700-18) of the Owner/Contractor Construction Document RPR services.  These 
services are primarily observation during the Construction phase.  RPR Services are generally 
calculated using the SHR method for Full Time or Daily services and by Unit Price for Hold Point 
Observations.  Often a Contract for RPR services involves a combination of the SHR and the Unit 
Price method.  These are contracted services and thus are prior authorized. 

C. Contingent Services some services are Basic to every contract such as Preconstruction Meeting 
and review of Final Pay Request.  Other Basic Services and the Project Manager’s time associated 
with them are unknown.  Some services are not used on all projects, such as review of multiple 
Pay Requests, Change Orders, Field Orders, and Work Change Directives.  These are services 
which may or may not be needed, and thus Contingent.  Contingent Services are generally 
calculated using the SHR method but may be Lump Sum or Unit Price method.  These are 
contracted services and thus are prior authorized.   

D. Additional Services are services outside of the Scope of Services as defined in Exhibit A.  These 
are NOT contracted services and prior authorization in the form of Exhibit K- Addendum to 
Agreement is required.  The calculation of fees is Work dependent and may be calculated by the 
SHR method, or Lump Sum or Unit Price. 

E. Antenna Services are defined in Ex B and authorized by Exhibit K – Antenna Addendum.  The 
calculation of the services is usually a combination of Unit Price and SHR methods.  These are 
contracted services (by addendum) and thus are prior authorized. 
 

C1.04 Fees: 
A. Contracted Fees are detailed in this Exhibit C Attachment 1. 
B. Contingency Allowance Fees if identified or requested, are intended to allow the flexibility to 

continue the Project and Services, without the need for an Addendum for additional fees.  
Contingent Fees may be transferred within the Project Phase or transferred to other project Phases 
as needed.  Transfer does not require prior authorization.  It is intended that any fees in this 
Contingency be used when other accounts are exhausted or minor Additional Services are 
required.  Contingency fees unused will not be invoiced.  Basic and/or RPR Fees may be increased 
to accomplish the same benefits of a Contingency Allowance. 
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C. Set-Off Fees contractual Set-off: (Applies to Construction and Post Construction Phases only) as 
defined in the Technical Specifications and General Conditions of the Owner/Contractor Contract, 
is a Contractually agreed remedy for small violations or nonadherence of the Contract terms which 
result in extra or unnecessary expenses to the Owner.  The cost for these unnecessary expenses are 
not foreseen and cannot be calculated.  They are the same SHR or Unit Price method, that had the 
service been necessary would have been invoiced to Owner. These services generally do not 
require prior approval of Owner, because they are required in the administration of the Contract.  
Set-off fees are invoiced to the Owner, who pays DIXON. The Owner can then Set-off these 
charges from amounts owed to the Contractor.  
1. A few examples of Set-off Fees are when the Owner has incurred extra charges or engineering 

costs related to: 
a. Excessive submittal review, 
b. Excessive evaluations of proposed substitutes, 
c. Tests and inspections, or return Hold Point Observations to complete Field Work that were 

determined to be a failed inspection and, 
d. Work is defective, require correction or replacement including additional inspection costs. 

2. Set-off is only used during the Construction and Post Construction Phases where additional 
Observation or engineering services are required to correct failed Work. 

 
C1.05 Estimated Fee: 

A. The SHR Method of Rate Calculation is an estimate.  The SHR Method is prepared based on 
extensive experience and is intended to be conservative.  
1. Calculating SHR includes, DIXON’s estimate of the amounts that will become payable for 

specified services are only estimates for planning purposes, are not binding on the parties, and 
are not the minimum or maximum amounts payable to DIXON under the agreement.  

2. When estimated compensation amounts have been stated herein and it subsequently becomes 
apparent to DIXON that the total compensation amount thus estimated will be exceeded, 
DIXON shall give Owner notice thereof, allowing Owner to consider its options, including 
suspension or termination of DIXON's services for Owner's Convenience.  Upon notice, 
Owner and DIXON promptly shall review the matter of services remaining to be performed 
and compensation for such services.  Owner shall either exercise its right to suspend or 
terminate DIXON's services for Owner's convenience, agree to such compensation exceeding 
said estimated amount, or agree to a reduction in the remaining services to be rendered by 
DIXON, so that total compensation for such services will not exceed said estimated amount 
when such services are completed.  If Owner decides not to suspend DIXON's services during 
the negotiations and DIXON exceeds the estimated amount before Owner and DIXON have 
agreed to an increase in the compensation due DIXON or a reduction in the remaining 
services, then DIXON shall be paid for all services rendered hereunder. 

3. The requirements of minimum work hours and weeks shall remain in effect through 
negotiations and the minimum requirements of these paragraphs are not negotiable.  An RPR 
is a professional, and if he remains on Site, he is guaranteed the minimum number of hours.  
Negotiations may Full Time or Daily RPR to Hold Point Observation Services or reduce the 
number of Daily Inspections.  Then minimum hour requirements apply only to demobilization 
if RPR was Full Time. 

 
C1.06 DIXON’s Reimbursable Expenses Schedule and Standard Hourly and Overtime Rates: 

A. Attached to this EXHIBIT C is Attachment C-2, Standard Hourly Rate and Reimbursable Expense 
Schedule 

B. Annual Cost Adjustment – January 1 each year. 
1. The Standard Hourly Rates and Reimbursable Expenses Schedule will be adjusted annually as 

of the first January 1 date past expiration date printed on Attachment C-2 to reflect equitable 
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changes in the compensation payable to DIXON.  Proposals sent after August 1st will have 
Attachment C-2 with effective rates through December 31 of the subsequent year.  

2. Unit Price for Hold Point observations and Lump Sum items shall be increased at the same 
time as hourly rate by the same percentage increase as Standard Hourly Rates. 

3. Notification of these cost adjustments, or the issuance of an Addendum or Change Order are not 
required, but DIXON shall endeavor to so advise.  Failure to supply notification does not waive 
the right for implementing rate increases. 

 
PART 2 INVOICING AND PAYMENT for Services in EXHIBIT A per EXHIBIT C-1: 

A. Preparation and Submittal of Invoices:  DIXON will prepare invoices in accordance with its 
standard invoicing practices and the terms of this EXHIBIT C and Attachments C-1 and C-2.  
DIXON will submit its invoices to Owner on a monthly basis.  Invoices are due and payable 
within 30 days of receipt.  Small monthly invoices may be held by DIXON only, for a month or 
more and combined.   

B. Application to Interest and Principal:  Payment will be credited first to any interest owed to DIXON 
and then to principal.   

C. Failure to Pay:  If Owner fails to make any payment due DIXON for services and expenses within 30 
days after receipt of DIXON’s invoice, then: 
A. Amounts due DIXON will be increased at the rate of 1.0% per month (or the maximum rate of 

interest permitted by law, if less) from said 30th day. 
D. Disputed Invoices:  If Owner disputes an invoice, either as to amount or entitlement, then Owner 

shall promptly advise DIXON in writing of the specific basis for doing so, may withhold only that 
portion so disputed, and must pay the undisputed portion.   
 

PART 3 SELECTION OF RPR SERVICES 
 
C3.01 Hold Point Observations: 

A. The RPR travels to site complete the observation and travels back to Base Office. On site time at a 
minimum is time to complete observations and to complete report. 
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EXHIBIT C ATTACHMENT C-1:  Agreement Between  
   Owner and DIXON 

SUMMARY OF DIXON’S COMPENSATION FEES SCHEDULE of VALUES 
 

1. The total compensation for services under this Agreement is the estimated total compensation 
amount of Ten Thousand, Seven Hundred Dollars, $10,7000 and summarized as follows:  

 
Schedule of Values     
Description of Services  # of Units Unit Price Amount Basis of Compensation 
A1.01-Study and Report Phase 2 $1,850 $3,700 Unit Price 
A1.02-RPR Critical Phase 
Coating 

8 $875 $7,000 Unit Price 

Total   $10,700  
 

2. In the event of a conflict with the number in the Total and the written amount in 1 above or with 
the number on the Signature Page, the first governance shall be a review of math in this schedule 
of values. 

3. DIXON may alter the distribution of compensation consistent with services actually rendered 
between individual phases of Basic and RPR Service with unused fees calculated by any method.  
Reallocation of fees shall not result in a total fee in excess of the total compensation amount unless 
approved by the Owner. 
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EXHIBIT C ATTACHMENT C-2:  Agreement Between  
Owner and DIXON 

STANDARD HOURLY RATE AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE SCHEDULE 
 

Labor Class Per Hour Overtime Rate 

Principal $255.00  

Project Manager  $153.00 $230.00 

Engineer $153.00  $230.00 

CWI Welding RPR $138.00-$153.00 $207.00-$230.00 

DIXON Level 3 or NACE certified Level 3 
RPR $107.00-$122.00 $161.00-$183.00 

DIXON Level 2 or NACE Level 2 RPR  $97.00-$122.00 $146.00-$183.00 

DIXON Level 1 or NACE Level 1 RPR $87.00-$107.00 $131.00-$161.00 

Contract Support Staff $112.00-$128.00 $168.00-$192.00 

   

Expenses Metropolitan Out-State 

Mileage $0.70/mile + tolls $0.60/mile 

Lodging $145.00 per diem $135.00 per diem 

Meals $47.00 per diem $40.00 per diem 

FEES EFFECTIVE THROUGH: December 31, 2020    (Revised: 8/6/2019) 
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EXHIBIT GP:   Agreement Between  
Owner and DIXON 

GENERAL PROVISIONS AND RELATED CONDITIONS FROM AGREEMENT OR 
EXHIBITS 

  
GP1.00 Time for Completion: 

A. If there is a change in the Scope of Services, or in Scope of Project, if Projects are delayed or 
suspended through no fault of DIXON, if the orderly and continuous progress of DIXON’s 
services is impaired, if the agreed periods of time or dates are changed, then the time for 
completion of DIXON’s services, and the rates and amounts of DIXON’s compensation, shall be 
adjusted equitably.   Delay of Projects by Owner or Contractor until the next season (past the 
expiration date of EXHIBIT C ATTATCHMENT 1 and 2), is considered a Change in Scope of 
Services and the rates and amounts of DIXON’s compensation shall be adjusted equitably in 
accordance with the succeeding year’s EXHIBIT C ATTATCHMENT 1 and 2.   

B. Owner shall give prompt written notice to DIXON whenever Owner observes or otherwise becomes 
aware of any development that affects the scope or time of performance of DIXON’s services; the 
presence at the Site of any Constituents of Concern; or any relevant, material defect or 
nonconformance in: (a) DIXON’s services, (b) the Work, (c) the performance of any Contractor, or 
(d) Owner’s performance of its responsibilities under this Agreement. 

C. Owner shall make decisions and carry out its other responsibilities in a timely manner so as not to 
delay DIXON’s performance of its services. 

D. If DIXON fails, through its own fault, to complete the performance required in this Agreement 
within the time set forth, as duly adjusted, then Owner shall be entitled, as its sole remedy, to the 
recovery of direct damages, if any, resulting from such failure.  
 

GP1.01  Opinions of Probable Construction Cost: 
A. DIXON’s opinions (if any) of probable Construction Cost are to be made on the basis of DIXON’s 

experience, qualifications, and general familiarity with the construction industry. However, 
because DIXON has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or services furnished 
by others, or over contractors’ methods of determining prices, or over competitive Bidding or 
market conditions, DIXON cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, Bids, or actual 
Construction Cost will not vary from opinions of probable Construction Cost prepared by DIXON.   

 
GP1.02  Standards of Performance and Compliance with Laws and Regulations: 

A. Standard of Care: The Standard of Care for all services performed or furnished by DIXON under 
this Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of this subject profession 
practicing under similar circumstances at the same time and in the same locality. 

B.  Technical accuracy: Owner shall not be responsible for discovering deficiencies in the technical 
accuracy of DIXON’s services. DIXON shall correct deficiencies in technical accuracy without 
additional compensation, unless such corrective action is directly attributable to deficiencies in 
Owner-furnished information.   

C. Reliance on Others: Subject to the Standard of Care set forth above in Paragraph GP1.02. A, 
DIXON and its Consultants may use or rely upon design elements and information ordinarily or 
customarily furnished by others, including, but not limited to, specialty contractors, manufacturers, 
suppliers and the publishers or technical standards.  

D. DIXON will make visits to the Site at intervals appropriate to the various stages of construction as 
DIXON deems necessary in order to observe, as an experienced and qualified design professional, 
the progress that has been made and the quality of the various aspects of Contractor’s executed 
Work.  Based on information obtained during such visits and observations, DIXON, for the benefit 
of Owner, will determine, in general, if the Work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract 
Documents. 
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E. DIXON shall not at any time supervise, direct, control, or have authority over any Constructor’s 
work, nor shall DIXON have authority over or be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, 
sequences, or procedures of construction selected or used by any Constructor or the safety 
precautions and programs incident thereto, for security or safety at the Project site, nor for any 
failure of a Constructor’s furnishing and performing of its work. DIXON shall not be responsible 
for the acts or omissions of any Constructor or for Constructor’s compliance with Laws and 
Regulations.  

F. DIXON makes no warranties, express or implied, under this Agreement or otherwise, in 
connection with any services performed or furnished by Contractor. 

G. DIXON shall not be responsible for any decisions made regarding the construction Contract 
requirements, or any application, interpretation, clarification, or modification of the construction 
Contract documents other than those made by DIXON or its consultants.    

H. DIXON’s Services and Additional Services do not include: (1) serving as a “municipal advisor” 
for purposes of the registration requirements of the Section 975 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street 
Reform and the Consumer Protection Act (2010) or the municipal advisor registration rules issued 
by the Securities and Exchange Commission; (2) advising Owner, or any municipal entity or other 
person or entity regarding municipal financial products or the issuance of municipal securities, 
including advice with respect to the structure, timing, terms, or other similar matters concerning 
such products or issuances; (3) providing surety bonding or insurance-related advice, 
recommendations, counseling, or research, or enforcement of construction insurance or surety 
bonding requirements, or (4) providing legal advice or representation.  
 

GP1.03  Use of Documents: 
A. All Documents are instruments of service, and DIXON shall retain an ownership and property 

interest therein (including the copyright and the right of reuse at the discretion of DIXON) whether 
the Project is completed or not.   NOTE:  A delayed project may require revisions of the Bid 
and/or Contract Documents. 
1. Owner may make and retain copies of Documents for information and reference in connection 

with the use of the Documents on the Project. DIXON grants Owner a limited license to use 
the Documents on the Project.  Owner shall not use, reuse, or modify the Documents without 
written verification, completion, or adaptation by DIXON. The limited license to Owner shall 
not create any rights in third parties.  

GP1.04 Suspension and Termination: 
A. Suspension:  

1. By Owner: Owner may suspend the Project for up to 90 days upon seven days written notice 
to DIXON.   

2. By DIXON: DIXON may, after giving seven days written notice to Owner, suspend services 
under this Agreement if Owner has failed to pay DIXON for invoiced services and expenses, 
or in response to the presence of Constituents of Concern at the Site.  

B. Termination: The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement may be terminated.  
1. For cause, by either party upon 30 days written notice in the event of substantial failure by the 

other party to perform in accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the terminating 
party. 

2. By DIXON:  
a. Upon seven days written notice if Owner demands that DIXON furnish or perform 

services contrary to DIXON’s responsibilities as a licensed professional; or if services for 
the Project are delayed or suspended for more than 90 days for reasons beyond DIXON’s 
control, or as the result of the presence at the Site of undisclosed Constituents of Concern.  

b. DIXON shall have no liability to Owner on account of either such termination. This 
Agreement will not terminate; however, if the party receiving such notice begins, within 
seven days of receipt of such notice, to correct its substantial failure to perform and 
proceeds diligently to cure such failure within no more than 30 days of receipt thereof.   
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3. For convenience, by Owner effective upon DIXON’s receipt of notice from Owner.  
C. Effective Date of Termination: The terminating party under Paragraph GP 1.04 may set the 

effective date of termination at a time up to 30 days later than otherwise provided to allow DIXON 
to demobilize personnel and equipment from the Site, to complete tasks whose value would 
otherwise be lost, to prepare notes as to the status of completed and uncompleted tasks, and to 
assemble Project materials in orderly files.   

D. Payments Upon Termination:  
1. In the event of termination by Owner  or by DIXON for cause, DIXON shall be entitled, to 

invoice Owner and receive payment of a reasonable amount for services and expenses directly 
attributable to termination, both before and after the effective date of termination, such as 
reassignment of personnel,  and other related close-out costs, using methods and rates for 
Additional Services as set forth in EXHIBIT C.  

2. The scheduled time period between Contract Award and the physical start of Construction, or 
if Construction is postponed for the off season (winter), shall not be considered a 
“suspension.” 
 

GP1.05  Controlling Law and Compliance with Laws and Regulations: 
A. This Agreement is to be governed by the Laws and Regulations of the state in which the Project is 

located.  DIXON and Owner shall comply with state Laws and Regulations of state of Project.  
B. DIXON shall comply with any and all instructions of Owner, and all requirements of Contractor’s 

or Owner’s safety program that are applicable to DIXON’s performance of services under this 
Agreement and that Owner provides to DIXON in writing, prior to the Effective Date; subject to 
the Standard of Care set forth in Paragraph GP1.02.A above, and to the extent compliance is not 
inconsistent with professional practice requirements.  

C. The following may be the basis for modifications to Owner’s responsibilities or to DIXON’s scope 
of services, times of performance, or compensation:  
1. Changes after the Effective Date to Laws and Regulations; 
2. The receipt by DIXON; or changes after the Effective Date of Owner-provided written 

policies and procedures; 
D. The General Conditions for any construction contract documents prepared hereunder are to be 

EJCDC C-700-18 “Standard General Conditions of the Construction Contract” (2018 Edition), 
prepared by the Engineer’s Joint Contract Documents Committee, and as modified by DIXON 
unless expressly indicated otherwise. If Owner supplied General Conditions are used, then DIXON 
supplied Additions shall also be used to the extent they do not conflict with Owner’s. 
 

GP1.06  Dispute Resolution  
A. Owner and DIXON agree to negotiate all disputes between them in good faith for a period of 30 

days from the date of notice prior to invoking nonbinding mediation or exercising their rights at 
law.  

B. If negotiations fail then Owner and DIXON shall proceed to nonbinding mediation before a panel 
of three, one panel member selected by each party, and one mutually agreeable person.  The only 
requirements are that neither party have any financial or relational control over any panel member. 
DIXON will select, based on expertise in the area of dispute. (DIXON pays fees for their panel 
member, Owner pays fees of their member and third member’s fees are to be paid as direct by the 
panel, even if their final dispute resolution is not accepted). 

C. After one trial mediation, unless an additional attempt is accepted by both parties either party may 
exercise their rights at law. 

  
GP1.07  Environmental Condition of Site: 

A. Owner represents to DIXON that as of the Effective Date to the best of Owner’s knowledge, that 
there are no Constituents of Concern, other than those disclosed in writing to DIXON, exist at or 
adjacent to the Site.  
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B. Constituents of Concern in the Coating Industry- DIXON and Owner acknowledge that the coating 
industry may generate hazardous waste or Constituents of Concern (C of C) when removing old 
coatings, C of C may be existing in soils from coating removal in the past, and some gasket 
materials contained asbestos. Old coatings may contain heavy metals such as lead, chrome, and 
cadmium.  Hazardous solvents may be present in new coatings, thinners, or used in the cleaning of 
equipment.  These materials may be C of C but are considered Known C of C. 

C. If DIXON Encounters or learns of an undisclosed Constituents of Concern at the Site, then 
DIXON shall notify Owner. State and Federal notifications, if required, are the responsibility of 
the Owner.  

D. Owner acknowledges that DIXON is performing professional services for Owner and that DIXON 
is not and shall not be required to become an “owner,” “arranger,” “operator,” “generator,” or 
“transporter” of hazardous substances, as determined in the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), as amended, which are or may be 
encountered at or near the Site in connection with DIXON’s activities under this Agreement  
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EXHIBIT I:  Agreement Between  
Owner and DIXON 

INSURANCE AND LIABILITY CONCERNS 
 
The Agreement is supplemented to include the following agreement of the parties: 
 
I1.00 Insurance: 

A. The limits of liability for the insurance required on this project are as follows: 
B. By DIXON: 

1. Workers’ Compensation: Statutory  
2. Employer’s Liability -- 

1) Bodily injury, each accident: $1,000,000 
2) Bodily injury by disease, each employee: $1,000,000 
3) Bodily injury/disease, aggregate: $1,000,000 

3. General Liability -- 
1) Each Occurrence (Bodily Injury and Property Damage) $1,000,000 
2) General Aggregate $2,000,000 

4. Excess or Umbrella Liability    
1) Per Occurrence: $5,000,000 
2) General Aggregate: $5,000,000 

5. Automobile Liability  
1) Combined Single Limit (Bodily Injury and Property Damage): $1,000,000 

6. Professional Liability – 
1) Each Claim Made $2,000,000 
2) Annual Aggregate $2,000,000 

C. Additional Insured’s:  The following individuals or entities are to be listed on DIXON’s general 
liability policies of insurance as additional insured’s: Owner and other parties requested by Owner 
Electronic Data Transmittal Protocol within reason. 

D. Owner shall require Contractor to purchase and maintain policies of insurance covering workers' 
compensation, general liability, motor vehicle damage and injuries, and other insurance necessary to 
protect Owner's and DIXON's interests in the Project.  Owner shall also require Contractor to cause 
DIXON and its Consultants to be listed as additional insureds with respect to such liability insurance 
purchased and maintained by Contractor for the Project. 

E. DIXON shall deliver to the Owner certificates of insurance evidencing the coverages.  Such 
certificates shall be furnished prior to commencement of DIXON’s services and at renewals 
thereafter during the life of the Agreement. 

F. All policies of property insurance relating to the Project, including but not limited to any builder’s 
risk policy, shall allow for waiver of subrogation rights and contain provisions to the effect that in 
the event of payment of any loss or damage the insurers will have no rights of recovery against any 
insured thereunder or against DIXON or its Consultants. Owner and DIXON waive all rights against 
each other, Contractor, the Consultants, and the respective officers, directors, members, partners, 
employees, agents, consultants, and subcontractors of each and any of them, for all losses and 
damages caused by, arising out of, or resulting from any of the perils or causes of loss covered by 
any builder’s risk policy and any other property insurance relating to the Project. Owner shall take 
appropriate measures in other Project-related contracts to secure waivers of rights.  

G. All policies of insurance shall contain a provision or endorsement that the coverage afforded will not 
be canceled or reduced in limits by endorsement, and that renewal will not be refused, until at least 
10 days prior written notice has been given to the primary insured. Upon receipt of such notice, the 
receiving party shall promptly forward a copy of the notice to the other party to this Agreement.  

H. At any time, Owner may request that DIXON or its Consultants, at Owner’s sole expense, provide 
additional insurance coverage, increased limits, or revised deductibles that are more protective than 
those specified in EXHIBIT I.  If so, requested by Owner, and if commercially available, DIXON 
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shall obtain and shall require its Consultants to obtain such additional insurance coverage, different 
limits, or revised deductibles for such periods of time as requested by Owner, and EXHIBIT I will be 
supplemented to incorporate this requirement.  

I. Definitions:  
1.  Owner and Party 1 is Owner and Owner’s officers, directors, membership, partners, agents, 

employees, consultants, or others retained by or under contract to the Owner with respect to 
this Agreement or to the Project.   

2. DIXON and Party 2 is DIXON and/or DIXON’s officers, directors, members, partners, agents, 
employees, consultants, subcontractors, or others under contract to DIXON relative to this 
Project or Agreement. 

 
I1.01 Limitation of Liability: 

A.  DIXON’s Liability Limited to Amount of Insurance Proceeds:  DIXON shall procure and maintain 
insurance as required by and set forth in EXHIBIT I to this Agreement.  Notwithstanding any 
other provision of this Agreement, and to the fullest extent permitted by Laws and Regulations, the 
total liability, in the aggregate, of DIXON and Party 2 to Owner and anyone claiming by, though, 
or under Owner shall not exceed the total insurance proceeds paid on behalf of or to DIXON by 
DIXON’s insurers in settlement or satisfaction of Owner’s Claims under the terms and conditions 
of DIXON’s insurance policies applicable thereto (excluding fees, costs and expenses of 
investigation, claims adjustment, defense, and appeal), up to the amount of insurance required 
under this Agreement 

 
I1.02 Exclusion of Special, Incidental, Indirect, and Consequential Damages:   

A. To the fullest extent permitted by Laws and Regulations, and notwithstanding any other provision 
in the Agreement. DIXON and Party 2 shall not be liable for special, incidental, indirect, or 
consequential damages arising out of, or related to this Agreement or the Project, from any cause 
or causes, including but not limited to: damage to water supply or reduction in fire protection. 
 

I1.03 Percentage Share of Negligence:   
A. To the fullest extent permitted by Laws and Regulations, a party’s total liability to the other party 

and anyone claiming under the other party for damages caused in part by the negligence of the 
party and in part by the negligence of the other party or any other negligent entity or individual, 
shall not exceed the percentage share that the party’s negligence bears to the total negligence of 
Owner, Engineer, and all other negligent entities and individuals.  



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: Consent 

 

SUBJECT:  Water Treatment Plant Filter #1 & #3 Media Replacement  

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

Bids were returned 05/23/2019 for the replacement of the filter media and associated work 

required inside of Water Filter #2.  Three bids were received, one from Northern Pump and Well, 

one from Artesian of Pioneer, and one from Peerless Midwest.  

In June 2019 the bid was awarded to Artesian of Pioneer to complete the media replacement in 

filter #1.  This job was completed in 2019 with that filter back in service.  As part of the FY 2021 

capital budget, the remaining filters #1 and #3 media needs to be replaced.  As part of the 

propriety nature of the filter media, the same media will need to be used in filters #1 and #3 as 

was in filter #2. 

This project will be sandblasting the inside and outside of both filters and re-coating, changing 

out the media inside these filters, which is 21 years old and at the end of its useful life. Replacing 

the remaining valves that leak by causing issues during back wash.  This project was approved 

by the BPU Board. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends awarding the bid to Artesian of Pioneer to replace 

the media in Filter #1 and #3, replace the valves, and paint the interior and exterior of the filters 

for the amount of $491,500.00. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Phone 419.737.2352 
Fax      419.737.2364 
P . O .  B o x  2 4 7  
Pioneer, OH 43554 
     

 
 
To:  Bill Briggs              Quotation No. HD-060320-Q 
  City of Hillsdale, MI 
 
Subject:  Water Plant Upgrade   Date:  June 3, 2020 
        

QUOTATION 
 
We are pleased to present to you the following quotation for your consideration. 
 
AOP Water proposes to supply to the owner engineering, materials and labor for a rehabilition of 
the existing Water Treatment Plant located on N Hillsdale St: 
 

• Filter Valve Replacement 
o All Remaining Actuated Filter Valves To Be Removed 
o Installation of New Bray Butterfly Valves 

• Filter Rehabilitaton 
o Removal of existing fitler media 
o Internal Tank Inspection 
o Distributor Insepction 
o Installation of New Filter Media 

• Exterior Filter Blasting and Painting 
o All 3 Vessels Shall Be Painted on the Exterior 

• Internal Filter Blasting and Painting 
o Remaining 2 Vessels Shall be Painted on the Interior 

• Installation, Startup and Training on the Above 

• Professional Engineering and EGLE Submittal 
 
 
Total ………………………………………………….………………………... $ 491,500 
 
 

NOTES: 
1. This quote does not include anything else not specifically mentioned above. 
2. Customer and AOP shall agree to a schedule to perform work. 
3. AOP to stage the work so that only 1 filter is taken off line at any one time. 
4. No tax added (If applicable) 
5. This quote is valid for 30 days from the above date. 
6. Financing is available upon request. 
                   

                     
Quoted By    
                        Ryan Burt 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: Consent 

 

SUBJECT:  Water/Sewer Distribution Service Truck Replacement Recommendation 

 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

The current Water/Sewer service truck was deemed to be inadequate on many levels for its 

intended use.  A budget amount of $40,000 was approved in the FYE2020 budget and has proved 

to be an insufficient amount to purchase the desired new vehicle, a van cutaway with a KUV 

body.  So it was decided to consider and explore used vehicles. 

The bid process was begun, with general specifications for a 2015 or newer E350 cutaway van 

with a KUV body.  More specific specs were included in the bid packet.  Two bids were received 

by the deadline of 6/3/2020 at 1:00 PM.  One from Hawkins Motor Sales for a 2015 with 73,916 

miles, and one from Stillwell Ford for a 2019 with under 19,000 miles.  The vehicle Stillwell 

quoted is located in the Dallas area and unable to be evaluated by visual inspections as requested 

in the bid documents. 

Due to the location and ease of inspection of the vehicle proposed by Hawkins, staff 

recommends purchase of the 2015 model from Hawkins Motor Sales.  We feel this vehicle will 

meet our current needs and is of a condition that will serve the city for many years.  This project 

has been budgeted for in the amount of $40,000 in the 2020 Capital Budget.  This project has 

been approved by the BPU Board. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends awarding the bid to Hawkins Motor Sales in the  

amount of $30,232.00 for the purchase of a 2015 Ford Econoline E350 with KUV Body. 
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Parcel No               Owners Name                    Sp. Assessment                Amount     Taxable Value

SUMMER SEASON
All Special Assessments

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

All Records

Page: 
DB: 2020Cityofhillsdale

06/11/2020

11:13 AM

1/10

   FOURTH WARD                                                                                                               
BACON ST TH W 396 FT TO POB    8.4A+/-    PRT LOT 5 MC COLLUMS SE ADDN SEC 26 T6S R3W                                        
R/A TO BACON ST 825 FT TH E 528 FT TH N 297 FT TH W 132 FT TH N 528 FT TO SD S LINE                                          
COM CEN SEC 26 TH S 33 FT TO S LN BACON ST TH E ALG SD S LN 264 FT FOR POB TH S AT                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        266 E BACON ST                                                                                       
006-426-401-06          COMMONWEALTH DEV & PROPER      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             87.00            72,900                
                                                                                                                             

WARD 1                                                                                                                       
RR, E 10 RD, S TO POB. UNPLATTED SEC 26, T6S, R3W FIRST WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 -                                        
. W1 COM 2 RD N & 133 FT W OF SE COR W 1/2 NE 1/4 SEC 26, T6S, R3W, TH W 10 RD, N TO                                         
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        295 E BACON ST                                                                                       
006-126-258-06          ROCHA, ADAN JR                 BPU: UTILITY LIENS             41.00            28,030                
                                                                                                                             

. W2 E1/2 LOTS 43 & 44, GLENDALE ADD SECOND WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 3                                             
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        141 W BACON ST & 143                                                                                 
006-227-178-09          BAKER, MICHAEL L               BPU: UTILITY LIENS            120.04            51,900                
                                                                                                                             

SEC 27-6-3 SECOND WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                                       
198.4 FT TH S 96.15 FT TH S 76 DEG 04'W 201.2 FT TO E SIDE SD ST TH N 108 FT TO POB.                                         
. W2 COM E LN BARR ST AT PT 1090.1 FT S & 33 FT E OF NW COR SEC 27 TH N 79 DEG 38' E                                         
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        75 BARR ST                                                                                           
006-227-101-05          THOMAS, MARK KENNETH TRUS      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            373.00            29,083                
                                                                                                                             

. W3 W 49.5 FT OF LOT 37, BLK 26 SOUTH ADDN THIRD WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        14 BARRY ST DUPLEX                                                                                   
006-327-433-03          GRZESIAK, PRZEMYSLAW K &       BPU: UTILITY LIENS            473.99            48,100                
                                                                                                                             

ST TO POB ORIG PLAT FIRST WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                               
ANG TO LINE 44 FT 8 IN, TH N AT RT ANG TO MC CULLUM ST, TH W ALONG S LINE MC CULLUM                                          
. W1 COR LOT 36 BLK L, COM AT NW COR, TH S ON E LINE OF BROAD ST 27 FT, TH E AT RT                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        41 N BROAD ST                                                                                        
006-126-162-01          MILLIES, ROBERT                BPU: UTILITY LIENS             26.00            21,282                
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AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                                                                    
S 45 FT LOT 89    0.18A+/-    BLK 22 SOUTH ADDN    SEC 26 T6S R3W    FOURTH WARD                                             
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        40 BUDLONG ST                                                                                        
006-426-303-12          CURTIS, DAVID L JR             BPU: UTILITY LIENS            595.97            28,567                
                                                                                                                             

. W4 LOT 176 FERRIS & COOK ADD FOURTH WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                   
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        80 BUDLONG ST                                                                                        
006-426-351-20          STANTON, DEWEY J               BPU: UTILITY LIENS            320.01            19,827                
                                                                                                                             

12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                                                                          
LOTS 37 & 38    0.5A+/-    MC CALLS ADDN    SEC 35 T6S R3W    FOURTH WARD      AS OF                                         
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        165 BUDLONG ST                                                                                       
006-435-102-09          ROOD, JUANITA                  BPU: UTILITY LIENS            107.00            80,221                
                                                                                                                             

. W1 LOT 8-B FOWLER'S ADDN FIRST WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        185 E CARLETON RD                                                                                    
006-126-179-08          LICKLY, THERON DEAN SR ET      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            312.59            27,518                
                                                                                                                             

SPLIT/COMBINED ON 12/04/2003 FROM 006-222-326-03 (RETAINED) WITH 006-222-326-05;                                             
W ALG SD N LN TO POB    1.5A+/-    UNPLATTED    SEC 22 T6S R3W    SECOND WARD                                                
S OF SD N LN SW¼ TH E TO WLY LN HWY M-99 ROW TH NWLY ALG SD WLY LN TO SD N LN SW¼ TH                                         
SD SW¼ TH E 166 FT PAR TO SD N LN SW¼ TH N 122.5 FT PAR TO SD E LN SW¼ TO A PT 198 FT                                        
COM NE COR SW¼ SEC 22 TH W ALG N LN SD SW¼ 330 FT FOR POB TH S 320.5 FT PAR TO E LN                                          
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        386 W CARLETON RD & 390                                                                              
006-222-326-03          VAN ENGELENBURG, WILLIAM       BPU: UTILITY LIENS             30.00           124,328                
                                                                                                                             

584.48 FT BEING POB UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                     
331.06 FT TH W'LY 619.94 FT TO THE E LN OF CARLETON RD ROW, TH NW'LY ALG THE E LN                                            
TH SE'LY 243.81 FT TH NE'LY 454.24 FTTH E'LY 64.27 FT TH S'LY ALG E SIDE OF RR ROW                                           
S LN OF E 1/2 NW 1/4 SEC 23, T6S R3W, TH NE'LY ALG S LN OF MONTGOMERY ST, 158.66 FT                                          
. W-2 COM AT A POINT 2341 FT NW'LY OF THE INT OF THE E LN OF CARLETON RD ROW AND THE                                         
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        419 W CARLETON RD                                                                                    
006-222-176-06          D&M HILLSDALE, LLC             BPU: UTILITY LIENS          4,507.00           264,584                
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584.48 FT BEING POB UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                     
331.06 FT TH W'LY 619.94 FT TO THE E LN OF CARLETON RD ROW, TH NW'LY ALG THE E LN                                            
TH SE'LY 243.81 FT TH NE'LY 454.24 FTTH E'LY 64.27 FT TH S'LY ALG E SIDE OF RR ROW                                           
S LN OF E 1/2 NW 1/4 SEC 23, T6S R3W, TH NE'LY ALG S LN OF MONTGOMERY ST, 158.66 FT                                          
. W-2 COM AT A POINT 2341 FT NW'LY OF THE INT OF THE E LN OF CARLETON RD ROW AND THE                                         
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        419 W CARLETON RD                                                                                    
006-222-176-06          D&M HILLSDALE, LLC             BPU: UTILITY LIENS             39.00           264,584                
                                                                                                                             

12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                                                                          
397.5 TO POB. PT LTS 63, 64 & 65 BLK I FOWLER'S ADDN FIRST WARD.      AS OF                                                  
LN MARION ST. TH E ALG N LN OF MARION ST. TO A PT 539 FT W OF W LN ELLEN ST., TH N                                           
ELLEN ST, TH W ALG S SIDE STATE ST TO E LN OF SALEM ST, TH S ALG E LN SALEM ST TO N                                          
. W1 PT OF FOWLER'S ADD DESC AS BEG AT PT ON S SIDE OF STATE ST 539 FT W OF W LN                                             
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        34 STATE ST                                                                                          
006-126-130-01          CARRIAGE PARK APTS HILLSD      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             36.00           306,358                
                                                                                                                             

POB. FOWLER'S ADDITION FIRST WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                             
TH N PAR TO W LN ABOVE DESC PCL 165 FT, TH W TO W LN ABOVE PCL, TH S ALG SD W LN TO                                          
ALSO COM AT SE COR ABOVE DESC PCL ON N LN MARION ST, TH E ALG N LN MARION ST 41 FT,                                          
. W-1 THE E 142.5 FT LOT 64 & E 142.5 FT OF THE S PART LOT 65 LYING S OF STATE ST.                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        63 MARION ST                                                                                         
006-126-130-12          CARRIAGE PARK APTS HILLSD      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             72.00           313,335                
                                                                                                                             

POB. FOWLER'S ADDITION FIRST WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                             
TH N PAR TO W LN ABOVE DESC PCL 165 FT, TH W TO W LN ABOVE PCL, TH S ALG SD W LN TO                                          
ALSO COM AT SE COR ABOVE DESC PCL ON N LN MARION ST, TH E ALG N LN MARION ST 41 FT,                                          
. W-1 THE E 142.5 FT LOT 64 & E 142.5 FT OF THE S PART LOT 65 LYING S OF STATE ST.                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        63 MARION ST                                                                                         
006-126-130-12          CARRIAGE PARK APTS HILLSD      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             63.00           313,335                
                                                                                                                             

POB. FOWLER'S ADDITION FIRST WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                             
TH N PAR TO W LN ABOVE DESC PCL 165 FT, TH W TO W LN ABOVE PCL, TH S ALG SD W LN TO                                          
ALSO COM AT SE COR ABOVE DESC PCL ON N LN MARION ST, TH E ALG N LN MARION ST 41 FT,                                          
. W-1 THE E 142.5 FT LOT 64 & E 142.5 FT OF THE S PART LOT 65 LYING S OF STATE ST.                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        63 MARION ST                                                                                         
006-126-130-12          CARRIAGE PARK APTS HILLSD      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             62.10           313,335                
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POB. FOWLER'S ADDITION FIRST WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                             
TH N PAR TO W LN ABOVE DESC PCL 165 FT, TH W TO W LN ABOVE PCL, TH S ALG SD W LN TO                                          
ALSO COM AT SE COR ABOVE DESC PCL ON N LN MARION ST, TH E ALG N LN MARION ST 41 FT,                                          
. W-1 THE E 142.5 FT LOT 64 & E 142.5 FT OF THE S PART LOT 65 LYING S OF STATE ST.                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        63 MARION ST                                                                                         
006-126-130-12          CARRIAGE PARK APTS HILLSD      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             32.94           313,335                
                                                                                                                             

POB. FOWLER'S ADDITION FIRST WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                             
TH N PAR TO W LN ABOVE DESC PCL 165 FT, TH W TO W LN ABOVE PCL, TH S ALG SD W LN TO                                          
ALSO COM AT SE COR ABOVE DESC PCL ON N LN MARION ST, TH E ALG N LN MARION ST 41 FT,                                          
. W-1 THE E 142.5 FT LOT 64 & E 142.5 FT OF THE S PART LOT 65 LYING S OF STATE ST.                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        63 MARION ST                                                                                         
006-126-130-12          CARRIAGE PARK APTS HILLSD      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            118.56           313,335                
                                                                                                                             

. W4 LOT 34, FERRIS ADD FOURTH WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                          
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        20 CHARLES ST                                                                                        
006-426-355-19          GOMEZ, ERICA L                 BPU: UTILITY LIENS            246.71            42,390                
                                                                                                                             

BLACKMAR & COOK'S ADDN SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                            
DEG 29' W 95.7 FT TH W 211 FT TH S 30 DEG 29' E 105.88 FT TH E 193 FT TO POB.                                                
. W-2 COM AT A PT ON THE N LN OF FAYETTE ST 140 FT W OF THE SE COR OF LOT 28 TH N 30                                         
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        43 W FAYETTE ST                                                                                      
006-222-452-13          MYERS, TASHIA                  BPU: UTILITY LIENS            336.68            14,982                
                                                                                                                             

ADDN    SEC 26 T6S R3W    FIRST WARD                                                                                         
SELY ALG SD MILL RACE TO PT AT R/A TO POB TH NELY TO POB    0.09A+/-    MCCOLLUMS N                                          
SD GARDEN ST 30 FT TH SWLY TO MOST SLY VERGE S BANK OLD MILL RACE (NOW ABANDONED) TH                                         
ST 396 FT TO WLY LN LD FORMERLY OWNED BY CAROLINE FORESTER FOR POB TH CONT NWLY ALG                                          
PRT LOTS 198-199 COM INT SWLY LN GARDEN ST W/ WLY LN UNION ST TH NWLY ALG SD GARDEN                                          
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        18 GARDEN ST                                                                                         
006-126-105-08          STANTON, DEWEY J               BPU: UTILITY LIENS             28.90            26,600                
                                                                                                                             

   AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                                                                 
SD LOT 200 FT TO POB    0.46A+/-    MCCOLLUMS SE ADDN    SEC 26 T6S R3W FOURTH WARD                                          
BEG NW COR LOT 29 TH S ALG W LN SD LOT 100 FT TH E 200 FT TH N 100 FT TH W ALG N LN                                          
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        125 GRISWOLD ST                                                                                      
006-426-451-06          PORTER, PATRICK M & CANDI      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            217.34                 0                
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OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 3                                                                                                       
E 55 FT TO POB    0.19A+/-    CORTRIGHTS ADDN    SEC 27 T6S R3W    THIRD WARD      AS                                        
PRT LOT 9 COM SW COR LOT 8 TH W 5.5 FT FOR POB TH N 150 FT TH W 55 FT TH S 150 FT TH                                         
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        15 W HALLETT ST                                                                                      
006-327-455-23          MILLER, SHAWN P                BPU: UTILITY LIENS             91.00            30,077                
                                                                                                                             

12/31/2018 - WARD 3                                                                                                          
E'LY LINE OF SAID NYCRR R/W TO BEG, SEC 34, T6S R3W UNPLATTED THIRD WARD.      AS OF                                         
300 FT, TH S 465 FT, TH W AT RT ANG TO E'LY LINE OF NYCRR R/W, TH NE'LY ALONG SAID                                           
R/W OF FT WAYNE BR OF LSMSRR, NOW THE NYCRR & RG TH E ALONG SAID N LINE OF SEC 34.                                           
. W3 COM ON N LINE OF SEC 34 IN NW 1/4 WHERE SAID N LINE INTERSECTS THE E'LY LINE OF                                         
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        112 W HALLETT ST                                                                                     
006-334-102-01          BROWN, PATRICIA                BPU: UTILITY LIENS            236.42            52,288                
                                                                                                                             

12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                                                                          
. W2 L.447 377 THE N-55 FT OF LOT-3 BLACKMAR & BEEBE'S ADD'N. SECOND WARD.      AS OF                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        136 HILLSDALE ST                                                                                     
006-222-481-17          DE CLEENE, GREGORY J & AN      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             72.00            43,720                
                                                                                                                             

SECOND WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 3                                                                                  
. W2 7 1/2 FT N SIDE OF LOT 45, BLK H, 16 1/2 FT S SIDE LOT 46, BLK H, OLD PLAT                                              
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        18 N HOWELL ST & 18.5                                                                                
006-227-285-13          DKAM LLC                       BPU: UTILITY LIENS            386.01            55,900                
                                                                                                                             

WARD 3                                                                                                                       
COMBINED ON 01/24/2014 FROM 006-127-283-02, 006-127-283-03;      AS OF 12/31/2018 -                                          
E LN TO PT E OF BEG THE W TO POB    SUB OF TRIANGLE ORIG PLAT VILL OF HILLSDALE                                              
PRT LOTS 2 & 3 BEG AT SW COR LOT 3 TH N 39.75 FT TH TH E TO E LN LOT 2 TH SELY ALG SD                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        71 N HOWELL ST - 75 OD                                                                               
006-127-283-10          POINTE PROPERTIES, LLC         BPU: UTILITY LIENS             55.00            53,374                
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#30-006-227-282-16 BEG DEC 31, 2019 EXPIRING DEC 30, 2032 FROZEN BUILDING PARCEL                                             
OBSOLETE PROPERTY REHABILITATION EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE #3-19-0008 AD VALOREM PARCEL                                          
SPLIT/COMBINED ON 02/14/2019 FROM 006-227-282-05, 006-227-282-06;                                                            
REDISTRICTED FROM SECOND WARD)                                                                                               
LOTS 57-58    0.39A+/-    BLK G OLD PLAT    SEC 27 T6S R3W    THIRD WARD (2011                                               
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        104 N HOWELL ST LAND                                                                                 
006-227-282-16          KEEFER HOUSE HOTEL LLC         BPU: UTILITY LIENS             31.00            29,143                
                                                                                                                             

. W3 N 42 FT OF LOT 2, COOK'S ADD THIRD WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                 
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        86 S HOWELL ST DUPLEX                                                                                
006-327-478-15          TRI-CITY FAMILY HOMES LLC      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            132.42            32,918                
                                                                                                                             

. W3 N 42 FT OF LOT 2, COOK'S ADD THIRD WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                 
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        86 S HOWELL ST DUPLEX                                                                                
006-327-478-15          TRI-CITY FAMILY HOMES LLC      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            199.19            32,918                
                                                                                                                             

. W3 N 42 FT OF LOT 2, COOK'S ADD THIRD WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                 
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        86 S HOWELL ST DUPLEX                                                                                
006-327-478-15          TRI-CITY FAMILY HOMES LLC      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            212.36            32,918                
                                                                                                                             

R3W    FIRST WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                                             
LOT 18 & E 26 FT 4 IN LOT 19    0.24A+/-    SUPERS PLAT ORCHARD RIDGE    SEC 26 T6S                                          
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        100 LUMBARD ST                                                                                       
006-126-204-16          HILLABRAND, CARROLL A & R      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            460.24            32,763                
                                                                                                                             

12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                                                                          
. W1 LOT 8 SUPER'S PLAT OF ORCHARD RIDGE SEC 26, T6S R3W FIRST WARD.      AS OF                                              
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        103 LUMBARD ST                                                                                       
006-126-206-07          JONES, CAROLEEN A              BPU: UTILITY LIENS             29.00            37,700                
                                                                                                                             

WARD 4                                                                                                                       
. W3 L 355-509 S 57.75 FT OF LOT 39 SOUTH ADDN THIRD WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 -                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        70 S MANNING ST DUPLEX                                                                               
006-327-433-12          101 E BACON LLC                BPU: UTILITY LIENS            481.79            43,700                
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   AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                                                                 
OUTLOT A COOKS ADDN    SEC 27 T6S R3W    FOURTH WARD (REDISTRICTED FROM THIRD WARD)                                          
173.25 FT, TH S 66 FT, TH W 173.25 FT TO E LN OF MANNING ST, TH N 66 FT TO POB                                               
. W3 COM AT A PT 330 FT S OF THE S LN OF SHARP ST, ON THE E LN OF MANNING ST, TH E                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        139 S MANNING ST                                                                                     
006-327-480-09          PLANK, ETHAN                   BPU: UTILITY LIENS            255.21            27,355                
                                                                                                                             

OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                                                                       
FOWLERS ADDN    SEC 26 T6S R3W    FOURTH WARD (REDISTRICTED FROM FIRST WARD)      AS                                         
E 49.5 FT LOT 42 & W 8.25 FT LOT 78 BEING 57.75 FT E&W X 140.25 FT N&S 0.18A+/- BLK K                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        70 MARION ST                                                                                         
006-126-180-04          ROSENBAUER, KENNETH            BPU: UTILITY LIENS             16.00            29,300                
                                                                                                                             

WARD 2                                                                                                                       
EXC  PRT E 1/2 NW 1/4 SEC 27 T6S R3W UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 -                                           
202.125 FT TH S TO N LN SPRING ST TH ELY ALG SD N LN TO A PT S OF POB TH N TO POB                                            
COM NE COR NW¼ SEC 27 TH W 546.645 FT ALG N LN SD SEC FOR POB TH W ALG SD N LN                                               
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        165 SPRING ST                                                                                        
006-227-128-02          HILLSDALE/OTSEGO HOUSING       BPU: UTILITY LIENS            150.05           436,200                
                                                                                                                             

AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                                                                    
. W1 THE W 82.5 FT OF THE S 66 FT OF LOT 260 MC COLLUM'S NORTH ADDN FIRST WARD.                                              
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        51 OAK ST                                                                                            
006-126-128-10          MCMORDIE, RUSSELL T & DEB      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            461.18            20,100                
                                                                                                                             

3                                                                                                                            
27 T6S R3W    THIRD WARD (REDISTRICTED FROM SECOND WARD)      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD                                        
BROOK AKA WOLF CREEK DRAIN)    0.3A+/-    RIPPONS ADDN & RIPPONS SECOND ADDN    SEC                                          
LOT 27 RIPPONS ADDN    ALSO PRT LOT 40 RIPPONS SECOND ADDN LYING E OF CREEK (SPRING                                          
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        64 RIPPON AVE                                                                                        
006-227-251-21          HENRY, MARK                    BPU: UTILITY LIENS            361.78            27,055                
                                                                                                                             

4                                                                                                                            
. W3 N 60 FT OF W 99 FT OF LOT 23 COOK'S ADD THIRD WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        4 E SOUTH ST ETAL                                                                                    
006-327-477-01          T & G REAL ESTATE LLC          BPU: UTILITY LIENS             86.00            43,700                
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4                                                                                                                            
. W3 N 60 FT OF W 99 FT OF LOT 23 COOK'S ADD THIRD WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        4 E SOUTH ST ETAL                                                                                    
006-327-477-01          T & G REAL ESTATE LLC          BPU: UTILITY LIENS            142.40            43,700                
                                                                                                                             

ALLEY NOT INCLUDED IN DEEDS;      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 3                                                                  
ADDED FOR 2006; SPLIT 5/26/2016 - PARCEL 006-227-131-14 ADDED FOR 2017 - VACATED                                             
 THIRD WARD (REDISTRICTED FROM SECOND WARD) SPLIT 04/11/2005 - PARCEL 006-227-131-12                                         
LOTS 27-29 EXC E 25 FT SD LOT 27    0.4A+/-    KENSINGTON HEIGHTS    SEC 27 T6S R3W                                          
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        150 SPRING ST                                                                                        
006-227-131-06          GEMINI ASSET HOLDINGS LLC      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             54.00            36,976                
                                                                                                                             

WARD 4                                                                                                                       
. W4 S 37 FT OF W 99 FT OF LOT 134 SOUTH ADDN FOURTH WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 -                                            
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        47 E ST JOE ST                                                                                       
006-426-328-02          WIREBAUGH, HAROLD JR ETAL      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            708.17            13,580                
                                                                                                                             

1                                                                                                                            
006-126-130-11 5/12/2009 LOT LINE ADJ TO 006-126-130-10      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD                                         
N TO POB    PRT LOTS 74 & 76 FOWLERS ADDN    SEC 26 T6S R3W 4/28/2005 LOT LINE ADJ TO                                        
COM 115.5 FT W OF W LN ELLEN ST ON S LN STATE ST TH W 56 FT TH S 130 FT TH E 56 FT TH                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        78 STATE ST                                                                                          
006-126-130-08          FULLER, JAMES JOSEPH           BPU: UTILITY LIENS            491.07            17,787                
                                                                                                                             

SECOND WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 3                                                                                  
. W2 THAT PORTION OF LOT-164 LYING N OF ST JOE RIVER & W OF WEST ST. WALDRON ADD'N                                           
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        160 N WEST ST                                                                                        
006-227-227-01          BROWN, BLAKE T & YVONNE M      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            165.30            24,000                
                                                                                                                             

- WARD 1                                                                                                                     
. W2 N 49.5 FT OF LOT 59 BLACKMAR & BEEBE'S ADD'N. SECOND WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        173 N WEST ST                                                                                        
006-222-480-08          HILLSDALE I LLC                BPU: UTILITY LIENS             50.00            22,538                
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     AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 1                                                                                               
. W-2 S 16.5 FT OF LOT 57 & THE N 33 FT OF LOT58. BLACKMAR & BEEBE'S ADDN SECOND WARD                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        181 N WEST ST                                                                                        
006-222-480-21          TRACEY, AARON J                BPU: UTILITY LIENS            162.75            40,589                
                                                                                                                             

POB LYNWOOD TERRACE THIRD WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 4                                                               
. W3 COM AT SE COR LOT 133, TH W 220 FT TH N 70 FT TH E 220 FT TO W ST, TH S 70 FT TO                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        198 S WEST ST                                                                                        
006-334-210-23          DOBSON, BERT W                 BPU: UTILITY LIENS             50.00            43,233                
                                                                                                                             

ACRES M/L UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                               
S 435.6 FT, TH E 500 FT. TH S 199.4 FT, TH W 1142.92 FT, TH N 635 FT TO POB 11.66                                            
. W-2 COM AT THE W 1/4 POST OF SEC 22, T6S R3W, CITY OF HILLSDALE. THE E 642.92 FT TH                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        180 MECHANIC ST                                                                                      
006-222-301-05          HILLSDALE PLACE APARTMENT      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            186.77           394,149                
                                                                                                                             

ACRES M/L UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                               
S 435.6 FT, TH E 500 FT. TH S 199.4 FT, TH W 1142.92 FT, TH N 635 FT TO POB 11.66                                            
. W-2 COM AT THE W 1/4 POST OF SEC 22, T6S R3W, CITY OF HILLSDALE. THE E 642.92 FT TH                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        180 MECHANIC ST                                                                                      
006-222-301-05          HILLSDALE PLACE APARTMENT      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             29.00           394,149                
                                                                                                                             

ACRES M/L UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                               
S 435.6 FT, TH E 500 FT. TH S 199.4 FT, TH W 1142.92 FT, TH N 635 FT TO POB 11.66                                            
. W-2 COM AT THE W 1/4 POST OF SEC 22, T6S R3W, CITY OF HILLSDALE. THE E 642.92 FT TH                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        180 MECHANIC ST                                                                                      
006-222-301-05          HILLSDALE PLACE APARTMENT      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            101.81           394,149                
                                                                                                                             

ACRES M/L UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                               
S 435.6 FT, TH E 500 FT. TH S 199.4 FT, TH W 1142.92 FT, TH N 635 FT TO POB 11.66                                            
. W-2 COM AT THE W 1/4 POST OF SEC 22, T6S R3W, CITY OF HILLSDALE. THE E 642.92 FT TH                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        180 MECHANIC ST                                                                                      
006-222-301-05          HILLSDALE PLACE APARTMENT      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            206.67           394,149                
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ACRES M/L UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                               
S 435.6 FT, TH E 500 FT. TH S 199.4 FT, TH W 1142.92 FT, TH N 635 FT TO POB 11.66                                            
. W-2 COM AT THE W 1/4 POST OF SEC 22, T6S R3W, CITY OF HILLSDALE. THE E 642.92 FT TH                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        180 MECHANIC ST                                                                                      
006-222-301-05          HILLSDALE PLACE APARTMENT      BPU: UTILITY LIENS            115.68           394,149                
                                                                                                                             

ACRES M/L UNPLATTED SECOND WARD      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                                               
S 435.6 FT, TH E 500 FT. TH S 199.4 FT, TH W 1142.92 FT, TH N 635 FT TO POB 11.66                                            
. W-2 COM AT THE W 1/4 POST OF SEC 22, T6S R3W, CITY OF HILLSDALE. THE E 642.92 FT TH                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        180 MECHANIC ST                                                                                      
006-222-301-05          HILLSDALE PLACE APARTMENT      BPU: UTILITY LIENS             52.00           394,149                
                                                                                                                             

S LN OF STOCK'S PARK, TH S 74 DEG 21' W APPROX 353 FT TO E'LY SD OF MILL RACE, TH S                                          
TH N 80 DEG 0' E MORE THAN 50 FT TO ST JOSEPH RIVER TH N 21 DEG 13' W ALG SD RIVER TO                                        
OF MILL RACE TH N 80 DEG 0' E 183.1 FT ALG N SD OF SOUTH ST TH N 10 DEG 0' W 150 FT,                                         
TH N 80 DEG 0' E 9.9 FT, TH N 10 DEG 0' W 24.75 FT TO POB ON N SD SOUTH ST ONE'LY SD                                         
. W4 COM AT POINT WHERE E LN BROAD ST INT CTRLN SOUTH ST, TH N 69 DEG 38' E 481.2 FT,                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        135 E SOUTH ST                                                                                       
006-426-306-26          SOUTH STREET CUSTODIAL TR      CODENF: CODE ENFORCEMENT      100.00            47,400                
                                                                                                                             

. W2 LOTS 72, 73, & 74 E MARTINDALE'S ADD SECOND WARD.      AS OF 12/31/2018 - WARD 2                                        
                                                                                                                             
                        HILLSDALE MI 49242                                                                                   
                        419 N WEST ST                                                                                        
006-222-228-10          CHURCH OF GOD AT HILLSDAL      CODENF: CODE ENFORCEMENT      100.00            35,500                
                                                                                                                             

       Grand Totals                                    Count: 57                  14,679.10         6,769,255                
                                                                                                                             
       Totals for CODENF CODE ENFORCEMENT              Count: 2                      200.00            82,900                
       Totals for BPU UTILITY LIENS                    Count: 55                  14,479.10         6,686,355                
                                                                                                                             



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues

96.15 60,983.82 0.00 1,841,395.96 1,522,616.18 1,583,600.00 1,540,506.47 CURRENT TAXES                101-000.000-402.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 7,792.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 SINKING FUND 101-000.000-402.100

188.08 (880.82)0.00 (562.06)1,880.82 1,000.00 1,155.64 DELINQUENT TAXES             101-000.000-412.000
53.04 18,031.28 0.00 0.00 20,368.72 38,400.00 56,078.14 SPECIAL ACTS101-000.000-437.000
93.44 1,311.05 0.00 18,580.96 18,688.95 20,000.00 25,504.64 DEL. TAXES-PENALTIES AND INT.101-000.000-445.000
97.08 1,889.42 0.00 59,896.85 62,810.58 64,700.00 62,766.18 PROPERTY TAX ADMIN. FEE      101-000.000-447.000
79.73 527.00 210.00 2,118.00 2,073.00 2,600.00 2,544.00 TRAILER FEES                 101-000.000-448.000
96.09 262.25 0.00 6,691.30 6,437.75 6,700.00 6,691.30 LICENSE FEES                 101-000.000-460.000
70.97 24,090.85 19,556.99 62,268.29 58,909.15 83,000.00 82,707.55 C.A.T.V. FRANCHISE FEES      101-000.000-461.000
95.31 844.00 930.00 13,300.00 17,156.00 18,000.00 15,065.00 PERMITS                      101-000.000-477.000
100.00 (12.00)12.00 17.00 12.00 0.00 17.00 DOG LICENSES101-000.000-480.000
139.37 (47,163.80)84,136.25 109,473.39 166,963.80 119,800.00 80,140.97 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 101-000.000-573.000
88.53 104,988.00 0.00 776,038.00 810,012.00 915,000.00 914,714.00 STATE REVENUE SHARING        101-000.000-574.000
88.04 275.19 0.00 2,144.23 2,024.81 2,300.00 2,144.23 ACT 302 POLICE TRAINING FUNDS101-000.000-576.000
76.02 3,956.80 1,550.00 13,830.40 12,543.20 16,500.00 15,816.20 INTERMENT FEES               101-000.000-627.000
200.00 (300.00)0.00 1,200.00 600.00 300.00 1,200.00 ABATEMENT FEES101-000.000-628.000
150.00 (50.00)0.00 0.00 150.00 100.00 0.00 COPIES / DUPLICATING         101-000.000-629.000

0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,500.00)0.00 0.00 (1,500.00)FIRE CALLS - STRUCTURE FIRES101-000.000-632.000
50.60 741.03 20.13 1,262.68 758.97 1,500.00 1,481.39 ORDINANCE FINES              101-000.000-658.000
48.00 260.00 20.00 1,130.00 240.00 500.00 1,160.00 PARKING FINES                101-000.000-658.001
77.76 6,672.75 1,615.04 19,380.65 23,327.25 30,000.00 20,329.56 INTEREST                     101-000.000-665.000
100.00 (3,057.98)(18.57)693.71 3,057.98 0.00 2,217.90 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 101-000.000-665.100
100.01 (2.00)0.00 15,632.00 15,632.00 15,630.00 15,632.00 RENTS                        101-000.000-667.000
91.67 1,300.00 1,300.00 13,000.00 14,300.00 15,600.00 14,300.00 LEASE AGREEMENT - AT&T101-000.000-667.200
100.00 0.00 4,000.00 30,600.00 48,000.00 48,000.00 38,600.00 RENTS - TRANSFER FACILITY    101-000.000-667.517
45.47 16,359.49 1,078.20 17,316.87 13,640.51 30,000.00 20,559.01 ROYALITIES-TRANSFER FACILITY 101-000.000-668.517
101.99 (223.30)0.00 13,597.56 11,423.30 11,200.00 18,559.47 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS          101-000.000-672.000

0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        101-000.000-673.000
83.55 184,327.30 87,081.58 924,340.01 936,172.70 1,120,500.00 1,069,881.86 CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU OF TAX 101-000.000-674.000
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 10,000.00 CONTRIBUTION & DONATION - TIFA101-000.000-675.247

103.31 (4,966.40)12,943.22 144,699.46 154,966.40 150,000.00 158,091.42 OTHER REFUNDS                101-000.000-690.000
166.49 (3,989.40)4,728.65 5,830.19 9,989.40 6,000.00 10,437.93 OTHER REVENUE                101-000.000-692.000
100.00 (1,529.00)0.00 625.00 1,529.00 0.00 715.00 OTHER REVENUES - POLICE DEPT 101-000.000-692.301
100.00 (3,412.00)0.00 1,000.00 3,412.00 0.00 1,000.00 OTHER REVENUES-LOC FIRE GRANT101-000.000-692.336
100.00 (100.00)0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        101-000.000-692.470

0.00 0.00 0.00 (21.80)0.00 0.00 (41.80)CASH OVER & (SHORT)101-000.000-694.000
45.52 89,885.96 0.00 0.00 75,114.04 165,000.00 20,000.00 TRANSFER IN - BPU 101-000.000-699.174
80.38 15,597.10 5,925.75 57,109.67 63,902.90 79,500.00 74,920.42 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS101-000.000-699.202
78.33 5,308.58 1,952.29 22,783.97 19,191.42 24,500.00 28,651.79 TRANSFERS IN - LOCAL STREETS101-000.000-699.203
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 TRANSFER IN - LIBRARY        101-000.000-699.271
0.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 61,660.03 TRANSFER IN - DIAL-A-RIDE101-000.000-699.588
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 15,500.00 TRANSFERS IN - CEMETERY CARE 101-000.000-699.711

86.06 663,925.17 227,041.53 4,183,664.33 4,098,004.83 4,761,930.00 4,391,207.30 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
84.78 4,138.30 1,552.17 21,745.06 23,046.70 27,185.00 23,202.14 CITY COUNCIL101.000
84.85 25,545.94 6,285.95 165,921.39 143,049.06 168,595.00 178,875.02 CITY MANAGER172.000
83.30 24,330.48 13,650.14 52,405.92 121,384.52 145,715.00 47,387.22 HUMAN RESOURCES173.000
93.22 3,861.37 4,744.19 20,369.32 53,103.63 56,965.00 23,079.14 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT174.000
97.78 4,137.85 21,481.00 131,383.61 182,362.15 186,500.00 169,585.72 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
61.76 4,913.70 78.70 20,200.72 7,936.30 12,850.00 20,200.72 ELECTIONS191.000
66.06 65,398.41 8,497.84 115,758.23 127,276.59 192,675.00 129,479.14 ASSESSING DEPARTMENT209.000



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
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PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

83.80 16,220.92 6,636.40 93,991.59 83,919.08 100,140.00 101,497.73 CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT215.000
94.34 10,951.70 15,488.50 92,542.00 182,373.30 193,325.00 94,699.14 FINANCE DEPARTMENT219.000
43.60 85,639.96 2,641.15 59,077.45 66,200.04 151,840.00 145,466.64 CITY TREASURER253.000
83.21 23,988.12 7,852.82 131,178.75 118,871.88 142,860.00 147,212.82 BUILDING AND GROUNDS265.000
32.28 41,300.37 284.75 45,893.62 19,684.63 60,985.00 47,402.01 PARKING LOTS266.000
64.93 43,786.14 16,109.03 88,389.14 81,063.86 124,850.00 117,866.24 CEMETERIES276.000
94.87 6,922.90 10,051.41 120,532.99 128,117.10 135,040.00 132,914.17 AIRPORT295.000
88.33 171,433.97 107,471.20 1,304,416.18 1,297,216.03 1,468,650.00 1,435,299.58 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000
84.95 66,625.40 24,540.32 379,046.42 375,949.60 442,575.00 417,481.55 FIRE DEPARTMENT336.000
62.18 11,345.75 0.00 6,877.41 18,654.25 30,000.00 15,852.41 CODE ENFORCEMENT372.000
80.93 17,728.91 5,086.03 88,227.91 75,236.09 92,965.00 95,298.64 PLANNING DEPARTMENT400.000
88.26 32,004.93 17,320.36 231,393.96 240,645.07 272,650.00 251,199.00 PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT441.000
75.60 16,711.02 4,610.05 51,048.70 51,788.98 68,500.00 55,476.89 STREET LIGHTING448.000
71.40 54,719.95 9,707.12 149,690.23 136,590.05 191,310.00 186,031.75 PARKS756.000
57.01 350,950.00 0.00 270,000.00 465,405.00 816,355.00 822,205.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS965.000

78.70 1,082,656.09 284,089.13 3,640,090.60 3,999,873.91 5,082,530.00 4,657,712.67 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

30.61 (418,730.92)(57,047.60)543,573.73 98,130.92 (320,600.00)(266,505.37)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

78.70 1,082,656.09 284,089.13 3,640,090.60 3,999,873.91 5,082,530.00 4,657,712.67 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
86.06 663,925.17 227,041.53 4,183,664.33 4,098,004.83 4,761,930.00 4,391,207.30 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 3/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 202 - MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
Revenues

78.36 161,194.22 59,257.46 557,930.55 583,805.78 745,000.00 704,064.41 STATE GRANT - GAS & WEIGHT TA202-000.000-546.000
115.07 (2,260.73)17,260.73 15,621.31 17,260.73 15,000.00 15,621.31 STATE GRANT-METRO ROW ACT    202-000.000-546.048
110.45 (5,223.04)0.00 13,166.21 55,223.04 50,000.00 45,139.86 STATE GRANT - TRUNKLINE MAINT202-000.000-547.000
117.36 (780.98)192.96 3,653.35 5,280.98 4,500.00 3,922.06 INTEREST                     202-000.000-665.000
100.00 (986.40)(6.00)223.77 986.40 0.00 715.44 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 202-000.000-665.100
112.24 (611.96)0.00 5,334.94 5,611.96 5,000.00 5,334.94 OTHER REVENUE                202-000.000-692.000
100.00 (4,006.02)0.00 1,380.02 4,006.02 0.00 1,380.02 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          202-000.000-692.039
41.80 1,164.00 0.00 2,394.76 836.00 2,000.00 2,394.76 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        202-000.000-692.470

81.92 148,489.09 76,705.15 599,704.91 673,010.91 821,500.00 778,572.80 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
55.64 166,119.40 5,925.75 53,090.43 208,380.60 374,500.00 220,901.18 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
110.45 (522.30)0.00 4,019.24 5,522.30 5,000.00 4,019.24 ADMIN. SERVICES - TRUNKLINE175.500
201.88 (69,820.47)8,852.63 240,365.56 138,350.47 68,530.00 248,727.66 STREET SURFACE450.000
147.39 (7,039.15)(63.49)17,988.74 21,894.15 14,855.00 19,011.87 TRUNKLINE SURFACE450.500
52.21 44,455.58 4,330.02 79,814.87 48,569.42 93,025.00 87,578.02 R.O.W MAINTENANCE460.000
50.62 4,024.34 869.91 3,806.50 4,125.66 8,150.00 4,113.96 TRUNKLINE R.O.W. MAINTENANCE460.500
88.68 4,525.05 3,287.26 39,036.23 35,439.95 39,965.00 41,853.33 TREES470.000
142.04 (634.78)(18.94)998.27 2,144.78 1,510.00 1,035.85 TRUNKLINE TREES470.500
100.93 (425.92)4,940.35 51,397.31 46,315.92 45,890.00 57,396.69 DRAINAGE480.000
263.71 (3,667.19)19.11 946.58 5,907.19 2,240.00 1,537.23 TRUNKLINE R.O.W. DRAINAGE480.500
73.96 20,441.63 1,116.87 65,046.41 58,053.37 78,495.00 73,761.52 TRAFFIC490.000
55.72 3,790.26 416.67 5,351.62 4,769.74 8,560.00 6,443.69 TRUNKLINE TRAFFIC490.500
69.30 25,273.35 48.21 63,306.93 57,041.65 82,315.00 63,030.53 WINTER MAINTENANCE500.000
60.74 7,250.17 187.24 12,946.45 11,214.83 18,465.00 12,903.07 TRUNKLINE WINTER MAINTENANCE500.500

76.97 193,769.97 29,911.59 638,115.14 647,730.03 841,500.00 842,313.84 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

126.40 (45,280.88)46,793.56 (38,410.23)25,280.88 (20,000.00)(63,741.04)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

76.97 193,769.97 29,911.59 638,115.14 647,730.03 841,500.00 842,313.84 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
81.92 148,489.09 76,705.15 599,704.91 673,010.91 821,500.00 778,572.80 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 203 - LOCAL ST. FUND
Revenues

78.33 53,085.75 19,522.92 260,189.86 191,914.25 245,000.00 318,868.06 STATE GRANT - GAS & WEIGHT TA203-000.000-546.000
115.07 (2,260.73)17,260.73 38,147.41 17,260.73 15,000.00 38,147.41 STATE GRANT-METRO ROW ACT    203-000.000-546.048
100.00 (915.80)64.32 0.00 915.80 0.00 (1.36)INTEREST203-000.000-665.000
100.00 (328.81)(2.00)74.59 328.81 0.00 238.47 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 203-000.000-665.100
72.13 696.87 0.00 39,497.47 1,803.13 2,500.00 39,497.47 OTHER REVENUE                203-000.000-692.000
100.00 (12,120.85)0.00 1,921.75 12,120.85 0.00 1,921.75 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          203-000.000-692.039
691.31 (11,826.21)13,826.21 0.00 13,826.21 2,000.00 0.00 OTHER REVENUE - TREES        203-000.000-692.470

0.00 252,705.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 252,705.00 45,440.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  203-000.000-699.101
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS 203-000.000-699.202

46.05 279,035.22 50,672.18 339,831.08 238,169.78 517,205.00 594,111.80 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
78.33 5,308.58 1,952.29 22,783.97 19,191.42 24,500.00 28,651.79 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
141.88 (41,856.81)16,504.13 133,095.57 141,796.81 99,940.00 141,847.29 STREET SURFACE450.000
60.15 32,177.29 3,876.99 59,941.86 48,567.71 80,745.00 62,220.70 R.O.W MAINTENANCE460.000
73.49 16,344.50 4,826.06 44,970.03 45,305.50 61,650.00 51,706.35 TREES470.000
18.33 136,954.36 4,039.91 59,990.75 30,745.64 167,700.00 62,426.07 DRAINAGE480.000
63.24 10,898.13 276.41 30,446.69 18,746.87 29,645.00 32,737.57 TRAFFIC490.000
64.52 18,812.98 (137.77)49,354.76 34,212.02 53,025.00 49,094.50 WINTER MAINTENANCE500.000

65.46 178,639.03 31,338.02 400,583.63 338,565.97 517,205.00 428,684.27 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 100,396.19 19,334.16 (60,752.55)(100,396.19)0.00 165,427.53 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

65.46 178,639.03 31,338.02 400,583.63 338,565.97 517,205.00 428,684.27 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
46.05 279,035.22 50,672.18 339,831.08 238,169.78 517,205.00 594,111.80 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 5/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 208 - RECREATION FUND
Revenues

57.38 3,409.47 0.00 5,201.94 4,590.53 8,000.00 7,714.73 CONCESSION SALES             208-000.000-644.000
61.80 5,730.75 0.00 8,773.95 9,269.25 15,000.00 17,824.85 USE AND ADMISSION FEES       208-000.000-651.000
55.75 2,655.00 0.00 5,800.00 3,345.00 6,000.00 5,800.00 TEAM AND EVENT FEES          208-000.000-653.000
70.32 7,122.50 180.00 25,004.00 16,877.50 24,000.00 28,794.00 YOUTH PROGRAM FEES           208-000.000-653.001
84.88 2,721.50 4,440.00 16,791.00 15,278.50 18,000.00 16,776.00 RENTS                        208-000.000-667.000
100.00 (200.00)0.00 505.00 200.00 0.00 1,855.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  208-000.000-675.000
64.12 1,794.05 400.00 4,270.00 3,205.95 5,000.00 5,545.00 OTHER REVENUE                208-000.000-692.000
100.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 65,405.00 65,405.00 62,100.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  208-000.000-699.101

83.57 23,233.27 5,020.00 121,345.89 118,171.73 141,405.00 146,409.58 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
89.78 13,996.59 6,323.41 120,772.34 122,908.41 136,905.00 145,695.89 RECREATION DEPARTMENT751.000

89.78 13,996.59 6,323.41 120,772.34 122,908.41 136,905.00 145,695.89 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

105.26 9,236.68 (1,303.41)573.55 (4,736.68)4,500.00 713.69 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

89.78 13,996.59 6,323.41 120,772.34 122,908.41 136,905.00 145,695.89 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
83.57 23,233.27 5,020.00 121,345.89 118,171.73 141,405.00 146,409.58 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 6/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 244 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FUND
Revenues

146.68 (700.24)112.16 2,821.61 2,200.24 1,500.00 2,956.78 INTEREST                     244-000.000-665.000
100.00 (394.58)(2.40)89.51 394.58 0.00 286.18 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 244-000.000-665.100

0.01 9,999.00 0.00 17,293.00 1.00 10,000.00 14,416.27 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        244-000.000-673.000

22.57 8,904.18 109.76 20,204.12 2,595.82 11,500.00 17,659.23 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
41.95 22,057.51 205.00 6,073.50 15,942.49 38,000.00 6,924.70 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT174.000

41.95 22,057.51 205.00 6,073.50 15,942.49 38,000.00 6,924.70 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

50.36 (13,153.33)(95.24)14,130.62 (13,346.67)(26,500.00)10,734.53 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

41.95 22,057.51 205.00 6,073.50 15,942.49 38,000.00 6,924.70 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
22.57 8,904.18 109.76 20,204.12 2,595.82 11,500.00 17,659.23 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 7/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 247 - TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.
Revenues

98.76 1,072.87 0.00 73,081.41 85,427.13 86,500.00 73,115.85 CURRENT TAXES                247-000.000-402.000
83.56 5,259.46 0.00 31,809.67 26,740.54 32,000.00 31,809.67 TAXES - PA 86 SEC. 17 PPT REPLACEMENT247-000.000-406.000
4.45 1,242,145.00 0.00 83,800.00 57,855.00 1,300,000.00 83,800.00 FEDERAL GRANT - CDBG247-000.000-529.000

65.47 1,035.93 80.51 3,055.56 1,964.07 3,000.00 3,231.01 INTEREST                     247-000.000-665.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,001.92 GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY247-000.000-673.001

12.10 1,249,513.26 80.51 191,746.64 171,986.74 1,421,500.00 204,958.45 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
66.61 24,373.04 794.89 154,925.37 48,626.96 73,000.00 109,956.62 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000

66.61 24,373.04 794.89 154,925.37 48,626.96 73,000.00 109,956.62 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

9.15 1,225,140.22 (714.38)36,821.27 123,359.78 1,348,500.00 95,001.83 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

66.61 24,373.04 794.89 154,925.37 48,626.96 73,000.00 109,956.62 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
12.10 1,249,513.26 80.51 191,746.64 171,986.74 1,421,500.00 204,958.45 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 8/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 265 - DRUG FORFEITURE/GRANT FUND
Revenues

38.37 1,849.00 0.00 2,986.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 2,986.00 DRUG FORFEITURES             265-000.000-659.000

38.37 1,849.00 0.00 2,986.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 2,986.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
8.60 2,284.90 0.00 228.30 215.10 2,500.00 228.30 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000

8.60 2,284.90 0.00 228.30 215.10 2,500.00 228.30 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

187.18 (435.90)0.00 2,757.70 935.90 500.00 2,757.70 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

8.60 2,284.90 0.00 228.30 215.10 2,500.00 228.30 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
38.37 1,849.00 0.00 2,986.00 1,151.00 3,000.00 2,986.00 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 9/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues

95.09 6,381.39 0.00 123,900.75 123,618.61 130,000.00 126,078.77 CURRENT TAXES                271-000.000-402.000
25.07 374.64 0.00 (31.22)125.36 500.00 107.42 DELINQUENT TAXES             271-000.000-412.000
61.71 842.28 0.00 0.00 1,357.72 2,200.00 3,113.07 SPECIAL ACTS271-000.000-437.000
118.93 (1,514.10)0.00 9,095.14 9,514.10 8,000.00 9,095.14 STATE GRANT                  271-000.000-569.000
262.44 (10,070.99)9,829.87 0.00 16,270.99 6,200.00 9,517.84 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 271-000.000-573.000

0.00 8,105.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,105.00 8,105.00 STATE REVENUE SHARING        271-000.000-574.000
163.77 (8,800.00)0.00 0.00 22,600.00 13,800.00 0.00 CONT./LOCAL UNITS-CULTURE/REC271-000.000-587.000
58.15 1,464.80 0.00 2,307.95 2,035.20 3,500.00 2,708.95 SUBSCRIPTION CARD SALES      271-000.000-588.000
77.00 1,035.10 0.00 4,478.03 3,464.90 4,500.00 4,813.08 COPIES / DUPLICATING         271-000.000-629.000
0.00 39,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,000.00 32,203.31 PENAL FINES                  271-000.000-656.000

72.13 696.67 0.00 2,498.34 1,803.33 2,500.00 2,803.14 BOOK FINES                   271-000.000-657.000
18.97 3,241.03 20.13 1,262.67 758.97 4,000.00 1,481.38 ORDINANCE FINES              271-000.000-658.000
82.36 441.06 55.88 4,506.09 2,058.94 2,500.00 4,816.21 INTEREST                     271-000.000-665.000
142.50 (85.00)0.00 196.20 285.00 200.00 206.20 RENTS                        271-000.000-667.000
96.52 174.00 0.00 6,325.00 4,826.00 5,000.00 6,450.00 RENTS - MEETING ROOMS        271-000.000-667.271
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,760.94 CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU OF TAX 271-000.000-674.000
4.48 7,641.45 0.00 631.22 358.55 8,000.00 888.22 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  271-000.000-675.000

100.00 (400.00)0.00 401.00 400.00 0.00 401.00 CONTR. & DONAT. - TECHNOLOGY 271-000.000-675.002
21.73 1,173.98 0.00 563.75 326.02 1,500.00 563.75 CONTR. & DONT. - BOOKS271-000.000-675.790
1.53 4,431.10 0.00 5,700.18 68.90 4,500.00 6,503.43 CONTR. & DONT.- CHILD. LIBRAR271-000.000-675.792

17.28 24,815.95 5,000.00 33,626.09 5,184.05 30,000.00 33,629.09 OTHER REVENUE                271-000.000-692.000

71.19 78,948.36 14,905.88 195,461.19 195,056.64 274,005.00 255,245.94 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
87.46 44,663.23 9,245.27 276,566.64 311,631.77 356,295.00 296,895.25 LIBRARY790.000
50.51 4,206.54 0.00 6,937.80 4,293.46 8,500.00 7,161.79 LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S AREA792.000

86.60 48,869.77 9,245.27 283,504.44 315,925.23 364,795.00 304,057.04 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

133.13 30,078.59 5,660.61 (88,043.25)(120,868.59)(90,790.00)(48,811.10)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

86.60 48,869.77 9,245.27 283,504.44 315,925.23 364,795.00 304,057.04 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
71.19 78,948.36 14,905.88 195,461.19 195,056.64 274,005.00 255,245.94 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 10/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 274 - POLICE - OWI ENFORCEMENT
Revenues

94.68 79.75 0.00 359.20 1,420.25 1,500.00 359.20 OTHER REVENUES - POLICE DEPT274-000.000-692.301

94.68 79.75 0.00 359.20 1,420.25 1,500.00 359.20 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 3,600.00 0.00 1,920.00 0.00 3,600.00 1,920.00 POLICE DEPARTMENT301.000

0.00 3,600.00 0.00 1,920.00 0.00 3,600.00 1,920.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

67.63 (3,520.25)0.00 (1,560.80)1,420.25 (2,100.00)(1,560.80)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 3,600.00 0.00 1,920.00 0.00 3,600.00 1,920.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
94.68 79.75 0.00 359.20 1,420.25 1,500.00 359.20 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 11/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 362 - BOND AND INTEREST REDEM. FUND
Revenues

95.12 18,527.08 0.00 331,693.64 361,172.92 379,700.00 369,410.69 SINKING FUND 362-000.000-402.100
100.00 (353.99)0.00 0.00 353.99 0.00 0.00 DELINQUENT TAXES362-000.000-412.000
100.00 (4,094.77)0.00 0.00 4,094.77 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ACTS362-000.000-437.000
100.00 (41,205.88)24,893.90 0.00 41,205.88 0.00 19,814.58 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 362-000.000-573.000
100.00 (12,821.05)900.50 0.00 12,821.05 0.00 (19.07)INTEREST                     362-000.000-665.000
100.00 (4,603.30)(27.99)1,044.28 4,603.30 0.00 3,338.74 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 362-000.000-665.100

111.73 (44,551.91)25,766.41 332,737.92 424,251.91 379,700.00 392,544.94 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 0.00 DEBT SERVICE905.000

0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

898.84 (377,051.91)25,766.41 332,737.92 424,251.91 47,200.00 392,544.94 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 332,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 332,500.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
111.73 (44,551.91)25,766.41 332,737.92 424,251.91 379,700.00 392,544.94 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 12/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 401 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues

131.21 (140,431.55)0.00 689,634.14 590,431.55 450,000.00 532,970.23 FEDERAL GRANT                401-000.000-529.000
625.00 (210,000.00)0.00 0.00 250,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 STATE GRANT                  401-000.000-569.000
100.00 (32.00)0.00 143.00 32.00 0.00 143.00 OTHER REVENUE                401-000.000-692.000
100.00 0.00 0.00 215,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 615,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  401-000.000-699.101
50.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 TRANSFERS IN - MAJOR STREETS 401-000.000-699.202

116.85 (200,463.55)0.00 904,777.14 1,390,463.55 1,190,000.00 1,148,113.23 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
100.00 (253.75)253.75 0.00 253.75 0.00 0.00 CEMETERIES276.000

0.00 52,305.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52,305.00 0.00 SIDEWALKS443.000
14.24 367,325.10 0.00 30,407.84 60,999.90 428,325.00 60,739.55 MAJOR STREET RECONSTRUCTION452.000
197.49 (610,494.38)957.04 1,069,538.63 1,236,709.38 626,215.00 1,075,018.19 LOCAL STREET RECONSTRUCTION453.000
100.00 (491,735.01)0.00 1,062.50 491,735.01 0.00 3,342.50 STREET SEALING-CURRENT YEAR454.000

0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 PARKS756.000
8.31 226,925.19 447.98 96,851.42 20,574.81 247,500.00 105,211.42 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 362,500.00 0.00 0.00 362,500.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS965.000

129.83 (415,927.85)1,658.77 1,560,360.39 1,810,272.85 1,394,345.00 1,606,811.66 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

205.44 215,464.30 (1,658.77)(655,583.25)(419,809.30)(204,345.00)(458,698.43)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

129.83 (415,927.85)1,658.77 1,560,360.39 1,810,272.85 1,394,345.00 1,606,811.66 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
116.85 (200,463.55)0.00 904,777.14 1,390,463.55 1,190,000.00 1,148,113.23 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 13/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 408 - FIELDS OF DREAMS
Revenues

0.00 500.00 0.00 362.80 0.00 500.00 379.74 INTEREST                     408-000.000-665.000
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 (9,134.00)0.00 25,000.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  408-000.000-675.000

25.77 2,969.40 0.00 4,176.81 1,030.60 4,000.00 8,421.81 OTHER REVENUES - TOURNAMENTS 408-000.000-692.408
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  408-000.000-699.101

3.49 28,469.40 0.00 (4,594.39)1,030.60 29,500.00 18,801.55 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 500.00 0.00 4,513.33 0.00 500.00 4,050.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT751.000

0.00 500.00 0.00 4,513.33 0.00 500.00 4,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

3.55 27,969.40 0.00 (9,107.72)1,030.60 29,000.00 14,751.55 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 500.00 0.00 4,513.33 0.00 500.00 4,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
3.49 28,469.40 0.00 (4,594.39)1,030.60 29,500.00 18,801.55 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 14/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 409 - STOCK'S PARK
Revenues

84.53 154.66 54.37 865.19 845.34 1,000.00 886.79 INTEREST                     409-000.000-665.000
100.00 (230.15)(1.40)52.21 230.15 0.00 166.93 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 409-000.000-665.100
79.26 2,592.31 1,000.00 9,054.70 9,907.69 12,500.00 10,099.70 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  409-000.000-675.000

81.36 2,516.82 1,052.97 9,972.10 10,983.18 13,500.00 11,153.42 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
48.88 4,089.85 0.00 6,513.10 3,910.15 8,000.00 6,913.10 PARKS756.000

48.88 4,089.85 0.00 6,513.10 3,910.15 8,000.00 6,913.10 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

128.60 (1,573.03)1,052.97 3,459.00 7,073.03 5,500.00 4,240.32 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

48.88 4,089.85 0.00 6,513.10 3,910.15 8,000.00 6,913.10 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
81.36 2,516.82 1,052.97 9,972.10 10,983.18 13,500.00 11,153.42 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 15/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 481 - AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues

0.00 360,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 360,000.00 0.00 FEDERAL GRANT - AIRPORT      481-000.000-515.000
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 STATE GRANT                  481-000.000-569.000

100.00 (1,373.69)96.48 0.00 1,373.69 0.00 (2.04)INTEREST                     481-000.000-665.000
100.00 (493.19)(3.00)111.89 493.19 0.00 357.72 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 481-000.000-665.100
100.01 (2.00)0.00 21,332.00 21,332.00 21,330.00 21,332.00 RENTS                        481-000.000-667.000
87.17 3,040.00 1,575.00 15,029.61 20,660.00 23,700.00 16,149.61 RENTS - AIRPORT HANGARS      481-000.000-667.481
148.75 (585.00)0.00 1,065.00 1,785.00 1,200.00 1,165.00 OTHER REFUNDS-LANDING FEES   481-000.000-690.481
100.00 (578.62)28.62 115.00 578.62 0.00 115.00 OTHER REVENUE                481-000.000-692.000
30.92 113,986.01 3,386.01 124,664.82 51,013.99 165,000.00 133,839.00 OTHER REVENUES - FUEL SALES  481-000.000-692.295

16.45 493,993.51 5,083.11 162,318.32 97,236.49 591,230.00 172,956.29 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.29 535,922.34 12,444.24 140,364.39 1,577.66 537,500.00 149,968.11 CAPITAL OUTLAY900.000

0.29 535,922.34 12,444.24 140,364.39 1,577.66 537,500.00 149,968.11 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

178.04 (41,928.83)(7,361.13)21,953.93 95,658.83 53,730.00 22,988.18 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.29 535,922.34 12,444.24 140,364.39 1,577.66 537,500.00 149,968.11 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
16.45 493,993.51 5,083.11 162,318.32 97,236.49 591,230.00 172,956.29 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 16/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 582 - ELECTRIC FUND
Revenues

523.15 (169,258.13)17,917.86 33,376.05 209,258.13 40,000.00 93,005.16 INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVENUE582-000.000-426.000
88.34 565,606.27 339,163.00 4,277,672.01 4,284,393.73 4,850,000.00 4,604,838.85 RESIDENTIAL SALES582-000.000-660.000
87.67 172,569.16 86,542.81 1,282,449.04 1,227,430.84 1,400,000.00 1,338,476.77 BUSINESS SALES582-000.000-661.000
80.40 685,950.55 178,377.53 2,962,357.48 2,814,049.45 3,500,000.00 3,217,262.70 COMMERCIAL SALES582-000.000-662.000
84.25 523,720.71 226,914.08 2,806,983.83 2,801,279.29 3,325,000.00 3,062,875.85 INDUSTRY SALES582-000.000-663.000
87.22 7,156.21 4,464.77 47,662.48 48,843.79 56,000.00 52,026.33 STREET LIGHT SALES582-000.000-664.000

2,300.39 (110,019.32)0.00 (28,641.32)115,019.32 5,000.00 269.92 INTEREST582-000.000-665.000
145.71 (9,142.20)0.00 73,596.16 29,142.20 20,000.00 67,674.18 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 582-000.000-665.100
72.26 8,320.63 0.00 34,431.78 21,679.37 30,000.00 36,833.05 LATE CHARGES582-000.000-669.000
100.00 (9,918.40)0.00 0.00 9,918.40 0.00 (1.19)GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY582-000.000-673.001
106.38 (5,105.36)645.00 86,021.04 85,105.36 80,000.00 121,545.86 OTHER REVENUE - MISC OPERATING REVENUE582-000.000-692.001
84.53 6,960.33 1,064.87 23,728.30 38,039.67 45,000.00 23,316.32 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME582-000.000-693.000
100.00 (100.89)0.00 (165.15)100.89 0.00 (165.15)CASH OVER & (SHORT)582-000.000-694.000

87.52 1,666,739.56 855,089.92 11,599,471.70 11,684,260.44 13,351,000.00 12,617,958.65 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
78.91 379,120.72 163,933.55 1,368,633.56 1,418,379.28 1,797,500.00 1,760,783.74 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
79.53 1,895,703.14 8,737.02 8,315,688.94 7,367,066.86 9,262,770.00 9,036,164.90 PRODUCTION543.000
74.05 418,132.67 59,435.51 1,323,212.20 1,193,097.33 1,611,230.00 1,442,814.10 DISTRIBUTION544.000

78.75 2,692,956.53 232,106.08 11,007,534.70 9,978,543.47 12,671,500.00 12,239,762.74 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

251.03 (1,026,216.97)622,983.84 591,937.00 1,705,716.97 679,500.00 378,195.91 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

78.75 2,692,956.53 232,106.08 11,007,534.70 9,978,543.47 12,671,500.00 12,239,762.74 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
87.52 1,666,739.56 855,089.92 11,599,471.70 11,684,260.44 13,351,000.00 12,617,958.65 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 17/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 588 - DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
Revenues

257.17 (94,178.00)7,000.00 51,833.17 154,098.00 59,920.00 71,083.17 FEDERAL GRANT                588-000.000-529.000
89.92 12,774.00 12,174.00 107,163.00 113,941.00 126,715.00 123,132.00 STATE GRANT                  588-000.000-569.000
0.00 189,000.00 0.00 (58.21)0.00 189,000.00 (58.21)STATE GRANT - CAPITAL        588-000.000-569.588

80.04 8,980.00 1,252.50 44,325.00 36,020.00 45,000.00 47,215.50 USE AND ADMISSION FEES       588-000.000-651.000
0.00 2,935.00 0.00 11,400.00 0.00 2,935.00 11,400.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        588-000.000-673.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.20 OTHER REVENUE                588-000.000-692.000
0.00 98,245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98,245.00 89,665.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND  588-000.000-699.101

58.27 217,756.00 20,426.50 214,663.16 304,059.00 521,815.00 342,437.66 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 61,660.03 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000

83.00 79,361.61 24,695.75 254,895.92 387,453.39 466,815.00 357,959.76 DIAL-A-RIDE588.000

74.25 134,361.61 24,695.75 254,895.92 387,453.39 521,815.00 419,619.79 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 83,394.39 (4,269.25)(40,232.76)(83,394.39)0.00 (77,182.13)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

74.25 134,361.61 24,695.75 254,895.92 387,453.39 521,815.00 419,619.79 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
58.27 217,756.00 20,426.50 214,663.16 304,059.00 521,815.00 342,437.66 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 18/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Revenues

8.06 64,360.77 452.85 51,956.94 5,639.23 70,000.00 52,245.84 INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVENUE590-000.000-426.000
100.00 (173,654.73)0.00 0.00 173,654.73 0.00 156,145.27 FEDERAL GRANT590-000.000-529.000
87.16 121,979.52 74,166.83 782,126.93 828,020.48 950,000.00 852,933.98 RESIDENTIAL SALES590-000.000-660.000
89.87 17,240.92 10,436.88 145,901.00 152,959.08 170,200.00 159,233.63 BUSINESS SALES590-000.000-661.000
85.13 59,476.00 21,191.02 352,689.65 340,524.00 400,000.00 378,704.50 COMMERCIAL SALES590-000.000-662.000
97.22 7,787.55 23,489.76 241,764.39 272,212.45 280,000.00 261,347.84 INDUSTRY SALES590-000.000-663.000
135.11 (351.07)0.00 1,456.85 1,351.07 1,000.00 1,659.65 INTEREST590-000.000-665.000
95.45 15,027.19 27,944.45 295,875.35 314,972.81 330,000.00 323,657.43 APARTMENT SALES590-000.000-668.000
76.50 1,292.74 0.00 6,434.19 4,207.26 5,500.00 6,984.88 LATE CHARGES590-000.000-669.000
100.00 (100.80)0.00 0.00 100.80 0.00 0.00 GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY590-000.000-673.001
73.85 20,921.65 4,356.30 86,439.50 59,078.35 80,000.00 76,253.91 OTHER REVENUE - MISC OPERATING REVENUE590-000.000-692.001
66.78 2,990.25 290.46 10,836.96 6,009.75 9,000.00 11,461.27 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME590-000.000-693.000

94.03 136,969.99 162,328.55 1,975,481.76 2,158,730.01 2,295,700.00 2,280,628.20 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
80.97 134,370.05 47,002.75 559,349.12 571,844.95 706,215.00 707,998.90 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
75.11 65,107.00 9,671.92 222,220.91 196,438.00 261,545.00 238,064.52 OPERATIONS546.000
61.89 343,589.47 80,012.92 572,556.61 557,950.53 901,540.00 619,362.57 TREATMENT547.000

70.95 543,066.52 136,687.59 1,354,126.64 1,326,233.48 1,869,300.00 1,565,425.99 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

195.24 (406,096.53)25,640.96 621,355.12 832,496.53 426,400.00 715,202.21 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

70.95 543,066.52 136,687.59 1,354,126.64 1,326,233.48 1,869,300.00 1,565,425.99 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
94.03 136,969.99 162,328.55 1,975,481.76 2,158,730.01 2,295,700.00 2,280,628.20 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 19/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 591 - WATER FUND
Revenues

9.23 99,844.29 868.91 73,202.94 10,155.71 110,000.00 73,468.95 INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVENUE591-000.000-426.000
100.00 (101,339.59)0.00 0.00 101,339.59 0.00 234,660.41 FEDERAL GRANT591-000.000-529.000
91.27 57,150.58 53,371.55 565,854.54 597,849.42 655,000.00 616,695.08 RESIDENTIAL SALES591-000.000-660.000
88.76 16,861.50 8,978.22 121,656.19 133,138.50 150,000.00 133,747.19 BUSINESS SALES591-000.000-661.000
80.42 62,062.64 15,936.81 253,775.28 254,937.36 317,000.00 275,581.45 COMMERCIAL SALES591-000.000-662.000
104.78 (7,167.27)13,538.16 138,755.98 157,167.27 150,000.00 150,064.68 INDUSTRY SALES591-000.000-663.000
230.10 (6,504.86)0.00 (8,015.59)11,504.86 5,000.00 2,038.77 INTEREST591-000.000-665.000
10.63 13,405.48 0.00 20,645.00 1,594.52 15,000.00 15,645.36 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 591-000.000-665.100
87.66 31,463.72 19,822.76 211,058.63 223,536.28 255,000.00 230,594.61 APARTMENT SALES591-000.000-668.000
73.09 1,076.30 0.00 4,510.97 2,923.70 4,000.00 4,885.54 LATE CHARGES591-000.000-669.000
100.00 (2,410.80)0.00 0.00 2,410.80 0.00 0.00 GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY591-000.000-673.001
142.05 (7,359.12)369.79 18,279.15 24,859.12 17,500.00 19,816.25 OTHER REVENUE - MISC OPERATING REVENUE591-000.000-692.001
70.30 1,485.24 290.46 5,266.25 3,514.76 5,000.00 5,530.57 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME591-000.000-693.000
61.45 1,927.50 0.00 2,054.48 3,072.50 5,000.00 2,054.48 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME-WELLHEAD PRTC591-000.000-693.001

90.49 160,495.61 113,176.66 1,407,043.82 1,528,004.39 1,688,500.00 1,764,783.34 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
78.53 104,819.34 40,637.98 371,645.95 383,390.66 488,210.00 502,242.20 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000
56.84 54,252.59 6,635.10 88,129.36 71,452.41 125,705.00 94,305.93 PRODUCTION543.000
81.02 91,582.82 8,899.69 401,353.19 391,002.18 482,585.00 464,557.35 DISTRIBUTION544.000
102.56 (6,446.58)11,618.14 242,313.38 257,921.58 251,475.00 274,703.64 PURIFICATION545.000

81.88 244,208.17 67,790.91 1,103,441.88 1,103,766.83 1,347,975.00 1,335,809.12 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

124.58 (83,712.56)45,385.75 303,601.94 424,237.56 340,525.00 428,974.22 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

81.88 244,208.17 67,790.91 1,103,441.88 1,103,766.83 1,347,975.00 1,335,809.12 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
90.49 160,495.61 113,176.66 1,407,043.82 1,528,004.39 1,688,500.00 1,764,783.34 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 20/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 633 - PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND
Revenues

58.67 4,132.67 10.00 (4,584.55)5,867.33 10,000.00 7,194.58 SALE OF MATERIALS            633-000.000-650.000
100.00 77.92 0.00 0.00 (77.92)0.00 0.00 INVENTORY ADJUSTMENT633-000.000-691.000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 TRANSFERS IN - GENERAL FUND633-000.000-699.101

57.89 4,210.59 10.00 (4,584.55)5,789.41 10,000.00 37,194.58 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
421.38 (66,686.73)10.04 20,748.19 87,436.73 20,750.00 27,565.16 PUBLIC SERVICES INVENTORY233.000

421.38 (66,686.73)10.04 20,748.19 87,436.73 20,750.00 27,565.16 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

759.51 70,897.32 (0.04)(25,332.74)(81,647.32)(10,750.00)9,629.42 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

421.38 (66,686.73)10.04 20,748.19 87,436.73 20,750.00 27,565.16 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
57.89 4,210.59 10.00 (4,584.55)5,789.41 10,000.00 37,194.58 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 21/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 640 - REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND
Revenues

0.00 0.00 0.00 107,006.25 0.00 0.00 107,006.25 FEDERAL GRANT640-000.000-529.000
521.66 (5,270.72)0.00 1,643.39 6,520.72 1,250.00 1,868.84 INTEREST                     640-000.000-665.000
62.72 93,200.01 22,311.67 214,260.72 156,799.99 250,000.00 228,687.92 RENTS                        640-000.000-667.000
59.05 39,229.75 5,307.75 59,868.75 56,570.25 95,800.00 65,301.75 RENTS - POLICE VEHICLES      640-000.000-667.301
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 11,153.00 0.00 15,000.00 11,153.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY        640-000.000-673.000

103.50 (349.93)1,704.58 15,836.96 10,349.93 10,000.00 16,594.56 OTHER REVENUE                640-000.000-692.000
100.00 (7,133.68)0.00 3,234.15 7,133.68 0.00 3,234.15 OTHER REVENUE - BPU          640-000.000-692.039

0.00 0.00 0.00 362,500.00 0.00 0.00 362,500.00 TRANSFERS IN - CAPITAL IMPROVE640-000.000-699.401

63.80 134,675.43 29,324.00 775,503.22 237,374.57 372,050.00 796,346.47 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
88.51 40,177.16 10,350.18 773,369.08 309,377.84 349,555.00 352,764.48 MOBILE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE444.000

88.51 40,177.16 10,350.18 773,369.08 309,377.84 349,555.00 352,764.48 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

320.09 94,498.27 18,973.82 2,134.14 (72,003.27)22,495.00 443,581.99 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

88.51 40,177.16 10,350.18 773,369.08 309,377.84 349,555.00 352,764.48 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
63.80 134,675.43 29,324.00 775,503.22 237,374.57 372,050.00 796,346.47 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 22/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 663 - FIRE VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND
Revenues

100.00 (1,365.09)0.00 0.00 1,365.09 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ACTS663-000.000-437.000
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 FIRE CALLS - STRUCTURE FIRES663-000.000-632.000
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 INTEREST                     663-000.000-665.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 8,300.00 0.00 0.00 8,300.00 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY663-000.000-673.000

100.00 (1,800.00)0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 OTHER REFUNDS                663-000.000-690.000

175.84 (1,365.09)0.00 11,300.00 3,165.09 1,800.00 11,300.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
168.76 (18,482.35)0.00 0.00 45,362.35 26,880.00 0.00 FIRE DEPARTMENT336.000

168.76 (18,482.35)0.00 0.00 45,362.35 26,880.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

168.25 17,117.26 0.00 11,300.00 (42,197.26)(25,080.00)11,300.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

168.76 (18,482.35)0.00 0.00 45,362.35 26,880.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
175.84 (1,365.09)0.00 11,300.00 3,165.09 1,800.00 11,300.00 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 23/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
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PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 677 - UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND
Revenues

64.13 735.26 81.20 1,559.47 1,314.74 2,050.00 1,606.87 INTEREST                     677-000.000-665.000
100.00 (328.81)(2.00)74.59 328.81 0.00 238.47 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 677-000.000-665.100
108.18 (650.00)0.00 0.00 8,600.00 7,950.00 0.00 OTHER REVENUE                677-000.000-692.000

102.44 (243.55)79.20 1,634.06 10,243.55 10,000.00 1,845.34 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
14.48 8,552.00 0.00 93.07 1,448.00 10,000.00 93.07 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES175.000

14.48 8,552.00 0.00 93.07 1,448.00 10,000.00 93.07 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (8,795.55)79.20 1,540.99 8,795.55 0.00 1,752.27 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

14.48 8,552.00 0.00 93.07 1,448.00 10,000.00 93.07 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
102.44 (243.55)79.20 1,634.06 10,243.55 10,000.00 1,845.34 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
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PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 699 - DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND
Revenues

88.89 21,136.93 10,102.65 185,104.12 169,153.07 190,290.00 194,817.87 OTHER REFUNDS                699-000.000-690.000

88.89 21,136.93 10,102.65 185,104.12 169,153.07 190,290.00 194,817.87 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
88.89 21,136.91 10,102.67 185,104.09 169,153.09 190,290.00 194,817.88 PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT441.000

88.89 21,136.91 10,102.67 185,104.09 169,153.09 190,290.00 194,817.88 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 0.02 (0.02)0.03 (0.02)0.00 (0.01)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

88.89 21,136.91 10,102.67 185,104.09 169,153.09 190,290.00 194,817.88 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
88.89 21,136.93 10,102.65 185,104.12 169,153.07 190,290.00 194,817.87 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
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PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 711 - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND
Revenues

259.00 (3,975.00)1,500.00 1,135.00 6,475.00 2,500.00 2,135.00 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-LAKEVIE711-000.000-642.100
251.51 (7,575.50)3,000.00 4,050.40 12,575.50 5,000.00 5,050.40 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS-OAKGROV711-000.000-642.200
55.72 8,856.18 398.79 8,819.81 11,143.82 20,000.00 14,241.72 INTEREST                     711-000.000-665.000
100.00 (2,038.60)(12.40)462.47 2,038.60 0.00 1,478.58 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 711-000.000-665.100

117.21 (4,732.92)4,886.39 14,467.68 32,232.92 27,500.00 22,905.70 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 15,500.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS965.000

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 15,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

429.77 (24,732.92)4,886.39 14,467.68 32,232.92 7,500.00 7,405.70 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 15,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
117.21 (4,732.92)4,886.39 14,467.68 32,232.92 27,500.00 22,905.70 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 26/27Page:06/11/2020 12:51 PM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 712 - STOCK'S PARK PERPETUAL MAINT.
Revenues

119.12 (191.17)81.15 828.65 1,191.17 1,000.00 835.75 INTEREST                     712-000.000-665.000
100.00 (394.58)(2.40)89.51 394.58 0.00 286.18 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 712-000.000-665.100
38.96 4,273.00 0.00 6,013.00 2,727.00 7,000.00 6,013.00 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS  712-000.000-675.000

53.91 3,687.25 78.75 6,931.16 4,312.75 8,000.00 7,134.93 TOTAL REVENUES

53.91 3,687.25 78.75 6,931.16 4,312.75 8,000.00 7,134.93 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
53.91 3,687.25 78.75 6,931.16 4,312.75 8,000.00 7,134.93 TOTAL REVENUES



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.
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PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.80

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 05/31/20

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORM (ABNORM)

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2020

NORM (ABNORM)
2019-20

AMENDED BUDGET

END BALANCE
06/30/2019

NORM (ABNORM)DESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 715 - R. L. OWEN MEMORIAL FUND
Revenues

84.08 795.79 57.89 4,070.00 4,204.21 5,000.00 4,068.78 INTEREST                     715-000.000-665.000
100.00 (295.92)(1.80)67.13 295.92 0.00 214.63 CHANGE IN INVESTMENTS 715-000.000-665.100

90.00 499.87 56.09 4,137.13 4,500.13 5,000.00 4,283.41 TOTAL REVENUES

90.00 499.87 56.09 4,137.13 4,500.13 5,000.00 4,283.41 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
90.00 499.87 56.09 4,137.13 4,500.13 5,000.00 4,283.41 TOTAL REVENUES

125.15 (572,849.82)744,242.67 1,594,389.61 2,851,034.82 2,278,185.00 1,800,121.45 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

78.58 5,646,621.06 857,753.54 21,657,278.10 20,714,323.94 26,360,945.00 24,416,594.43 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
82.28 5,073,771.24 1,601,996.21 23,251,667.71 23,565,358.76 28,639,130.00 26,216,715.88 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020 

 

Agenda Item:  New Business   

 

SUBJECT:                 House Bill 5810 Summary      

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF: Peter Merritt, City Treasurer   

 

BACKGROUND:  State Legislature is looking at modifying current tax code to adjust to the 

COVID-19 impact on property owners.  The following summary is a current proposed alteration 

for this tax year.  Nothing has passed as of yet. 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Council needs to be aware of alterations that the State Legislature 

may make to the funding of City Services that will potentially have a negative impact on the 

City’s cash flow.  Please review the enclosed summary of the current House Bill 5810 proposal.  

 



Dave, 

 

Here is an itemized summary of HB 5810: 

 

1.  Local taxing unit shall accept as timely payment for Summer Tax, September 30, 2020. 

2. The local taxing unit shall NOT impose any interest, penalty, or other late charge as authorized 

under section 44a (6). 

3. The local taxing unit shall allow the property owner to enter into a payment plan, which MUST 

be paid before being returned as delinquent under section 78a. 

4. For taxes unpaid after September 30, 2020, MUST BE RETURNED AS DELINQUENT to the 

COUNTY TREASURER on October 1, 2020 as provided in section 78a (6).  (This subdivision DOES 

NOT APPLY to unpaid summer 2020 property taxes, if that payment plan applies to at least 

$50.00 for the bill for the summer 2020 property tax.) 

A property owner qualifies for the above if the owner meets all of the following: 

1. If a person experienced economic hardship as a result of COVID-19 pandemic or the 

government’s response to the pandemic, or both. 

2. The owner by not later than August 28, 2020 has to FILE AN AFFIDAVIT with the local tax 

collecting unit in a manner prescribed by the Department of Treasury attesting to the 

ECONOMIC HARDSHIP. 

a. For the purpose of this subsection, evidence of economic hardship includes: 

i. A property owner’s inability to timely pay summer 2020 property tax due to 

closure of the business or a restriction of its operation resulting from the 

COVID-19 pandemic had on property owner’s employment or income. 

ii. Examples are:  loss of job, reduction in work hours, or a reduction in pay. 

iii. Absent evidence of a business closure or restriction or an adverse impact on 

employment income, a property owner is presumed NOT to have incurred 

economic hardship. 

3. If NOT a party to an escrow agreement or other agreement obligating another individual or 

legal entity to pay those 2020 property taxes for that property owner. 

4. A property owner that FRAUDULENTLY claims eligibility under subsection 2 is guilty of a 

misdemeanor, punishable by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 30 days or 

more than 6 months or by a fine of not less than $500.00 or more than $2,500.00, or both. 

a. If the assessor for the local tax collecting unit is satisfied that a property owner is 

liable under this subsection, he or she shall report the case to the prosecuting 

attorney of the county. 

It is the intent of this legislation that, all of the following apply to the collection of summer 2020 

property taxes described in section 44 (1) (d) that remain unpaid after September 30, 2020: 

1. Those unpaid summer 2020 property taxes MUST BE RETURNED as DELINQUENT to the 

County Treasurer on October 1, 2020. 



2. Beginning on October 1, 2020, taxes are due and payable to the county on behalf of the 

taxing units 

3. These taxes are SUBJECT to payment, including payment from a county’s delinquent tax 

revolving fund under section 87b and 87f, by not later than December 31, 2020. 

a. It is the intent of the legislature that sufficient funds be appropriated from the general 

fund to the department of treasury for payment to county treasurers to compensate for 

any additional cost of borrowing reasonably incurred to finance their delinquent tax 

revolving funds 

4. Subject to section 78t, the fees and interest charges described in subsection (3) apply to 

those delinquent summer 2020 taxes beginning October 1, 2020, and continue through 

February 28, 2021.  

5. Beginning March 1, 2021, interest imposed on any unpaid balance MUST BE REDUCED to a 

non-compounded rate of ½% per month or fraction of a month pursuant to a written 

payment plan entered into between the foreclosing governmental unit and the taxpayer. 

6. For all other purposes relating to forfeiture, foreclosure, and sale for the enforcement and 

collection of delinquent taxes under this act, unpaid summer 2020 property taxes returned 

as delinquent must be treated as having been returned at the time prescribed under section 

(2) for the return of unpaid taxes levied in December 2020. 

 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020 

 

Agenda Item:  Public Hearing  

 

SUBJECT:  ICE Grant Close Out     

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:  

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

The grant period for the Community Block Grant (CDBG) for the Infrastructure Capacity 

Enhancement (ICE) Grant project has now concluded. As part of the grant close-out process, the 

City must document that it has conducted a closeout public hearing to discuss the project’s 

accomplishments and if the goals of the project have been met.    

 

The City received a CDBG ICE Grant on July 7, 2017. The goal of the project included 

upgrading existing water and sewer systems. The initial approved grant application included this 

project description:  

 

SCOPE OF PROJECT 

 

The overall project consists of utility improvements on Garden, Mead, and Vine Streets and 

Rippon Avenue. Utilities included are sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and watermain. The 

replacement of these utilities will entail the removal and replacement of the entire roadway 

including, concrete curb and gutter, drive approaches, sidewalk, sand subbase, gravel base, and 

HMA. An overall reduction in impervious area will meet the Green Infrastructure requirement. 

 

The replacement of the various utilities are for several different reasons. The watermain is 

being replaced due to the current watermain being undersized and being made of cast iron or 

galvanized steel which are both prone to breaking and leakage. Also, lead water services have 

previously been found and replaced in the area. This project will eliminate any remaining lead 

water services in the project area. The replacement of the sanitary sewer is due to its age and 

that it is made of vitrified clay pipe which is prone to breaking and leakage. 

 

On Garden Street, several laterals come out of the rear of the houses and flow under the St. 

Joseph River. These laterals are not serviceable or accessible. Infiltration of river water into 



these laterals put an additional burden on the WWTP, which results in higher sewer rates for 

everyone in the City. Failure of these could result in the discharge of raw sewage directly into 

the river. At the north end of Rippon Avenue, there is a portion of the sanitary sewer that runs 

through a ravine behind several houses. This section of sanitary sewer has experienced backups 

and overflows in the past, which has resulted in raw sewage being discharged into the 

watercourse which flows in the bottom of the ravine. This watercourse is within a quarter mile 

of the St. Joseph River. The new sanitary sewer will be relocated to the Rippon Avenue 

right‐of‐ way, and will allow the City to abandon the existing sanitary sewer in the ravine. This 

will eliminate the possibility of sewer overflows in the ravine in the future. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Staff recommends that City Council conduct the Public Hearing to discuss the goals of this 

project June 15, 2020.       



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020 

Agenda Item #   :      Old Business  

SUBJECT:  City Preparedness and Response Plan 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF   David Mackie, City Manager 

According to the Governor’s executive orders the City of Hillsdale must have a Preparedness and 

Response Plan in place when opening to the public once her Stay at Home Order expires. Our 

plan is modeled off plans adopted by the Hillsdale County Commissioners, other communities in 

the area and Executive Order No. 2020-114. 

Attached is the proposed City of Hillsdale’s COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan and 

Executive Order No. 2020-114 Safeguards to protect Michigan’s workers from COVID-19. 

RECOMMENDATION: City Council discuss and consider authorizing the City Manager to 

certify the City’s COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan in accordance with the Governor’s 

executive orders. 
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City of Hillsdale, Michigan  

 COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan 

In order to respond to the current state of emergency related to the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) and 

to comply with relevant state and local orders related to COVID-19, the City of Hillsdale has prepared the 

following COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan (“Plan”).  This Plan may be updated as this situation 

evolves or as state or local orders related to COVID-19 are issued or amended. 

Essential Workers Necessary to Perform Critical Infrastructure Functions or Conduct Minimum 

Basic Operations 

Executive Order 2020-42 and subsequent Executive Orders 2020-59. 2020-91 and 2020-92, prohibits 

businesses or operations to operate a business or conduct operations that requires workers to leave their 

homes except to the extent those workers are necessary to sustain or protect life (i.e., critical infrastructure 

workers) or to conduct minimum basic operations.  Appendix A contains a list of critical infrastructure 

workers as described by the U.S. Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency in its March 19, 2020 

guidance as well as additional categories of such workers identified by Governor Whitmer in Executive 

Orders 2020-42 and 2020-59.  

Under Executive Orders 2020-42, 2020-59, 2020-91 and 2020-92, workers who are necessary to conduct 

minimum basic operations are “those workers whose in-person presence is strictly necessary to allow the 

business or operation to maintain the value of inventory and equipment, care for animals, ensure security, 

process transactions (including payroll and employee benefits), or facilitate the ability of other workers to 

work remotely.” 

Employee Screening Before Entering the Workplace 

A sample Employee Entry Screening Questionnaire is attached as Appendix A.  The screening 

questionnaire should be completed by all City employees before entering their workplace.  Employees 

may also be required to comply with any additional screening process required by applicable state or 

county authorities.  If an employee fails any screening process, he or she should be sent home until 

allowed to return to work under the relevant executive orders or public health orders, which requirements 

are explained in detail in the Return to Work Plan, attached as Appendix B.  

Personal Protective Equipment 

The City shall provide and make available to all Critical Infrastructure Workers (CIW) and any worker 

performing in-person work, personal protective equipment (PPE 

 Social Distancing 

 Employees are to perform their work in such a way so as to reasonably avoid coming within six feet of 

other individuals.  Where possible, employees may be relocated or provided additional resources in order 

to avoid shared use of offices, desks, telephones, and tools/equipment.  The number of employees permitted 

in any room shall be limited to ensure social distancing restrictions can be followed.  Employees should 

remain in their assigned work areas as much as possible.  Employees will be provided with appropriate 

personal protective equipment as required and physical barriers may be installed for employees 

commensurate with their level of risk of exposure to COVID-19 and as appropriate. 
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Hygiene 

 

Employees are instructed to wash their hands frequently, to cover their coughs and sneezes with tissue, and 

to avoid touching their faces.  Employees will be provided with access to places to frequently wash hands 

or to access hand sanitizer.  Employees will also be provided with access to tissues and to places to properly 

dispose of them.  Signs regarding proper hand washing methods will be posted in all restrooms.  Hand 

shaking is also prohibited to ensure good hand hygiene. 

 

 Cleaning and Disinfecting 

 

Increased cleaning and disinfecting of surfaces, equipment, and other elements of the work environment 

will be performed regularly using disinfectant products with EPA-approved emerging viral pathogens 

claims, to the extent available.  Employees will be provided with access to disposable disinfectant wipes, 

when they are available, so that any commonly used surfaces can be wiped down before each use. In the 

absence of disinfectant wipes, approved disinfecting sprays and paper towels will be used.  In the event that 

an employee that has been in the workplace in the past 14 days tests positive for COVID-19, a deep cleaning 

of that person’s work station and immediate area will be conducted by custodial staff prior to opening the 

next business day.  

 

Visitors 

No visitors should be allowed in the workplace unless they are deemed essential to address an issue 

related to critical infrastructure functions.  All visitors entering a City workplace shall be screened prior to 

entering the workplace.  A screening questionnaire should be utilized to decide if the visitor can enter the 

workplace.  If a visitor presents with symptoms of COVID-19 or answers yes to any of the screening 

questions, they should not be allowed into the workplace.  All visitors that are permitted to enter the 

workplace shall wear all appropriate PPE prior to entering the workplace.   

The City requires that any member of the public able to medically tolerate a face covering must wear a 

covering over his or her nose and mouth, such as a scarf, bandana, handkerchief, or homemade mask, 

while present in any enclosed public space within a City-owned building.  

All visitors to any City office shall be restricted to specified marked areas within buildings or required to 

utilize outside service windows where necessary.  

 

Employees with Suspected or Confirmed COVID-19 Cases 

 

Suspected Cases 

 

An employee will be considered to have a Suspected Case of COVID-19 if: 

 

 They are experiencing any of the  COVID-19 symptoms:    

 

 They have been exposed to a COVID-19 positive person, meaning: 

o An immediate family member has tested positive for or exhibited symptoms of COVID-19; 

or 
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o In the last 14 days, the employee came in close contact with someone who has tested positive 

for COVID-19. 

If an employee believes that he or she qualifies as a Suspected Case (as described above), he or she must: 

 

 Immediately notify their HR. Manager (517-437-6443) 

 Self-quarantine for 14 days; and 

 Seek immediate medical care or advice. 

 

If an employee qualifies as a Suspected Case, then the City will: 

 

 Notify all employees who may have come into close contact (being within approximately six feet 

for a prolonged period of time without PPE) with the employee in the past 14 days (while not 

disclosing the identity of the employee to ensure the individual’s privacy); and 

 Ensure that the employee’s work area is thoroughly cleaned. 

 

Confirmed Cases 

 

An employee will be considered a Confirmed Case of COVID-19 if the employee has been performing in-

person operations in the past 14 days and that person tested positive for COVID-19. 

 

If an employee believes that he or she qualifies as a Confirmed Case (as described above), he or she must: 

 

 Immediately notify the HR. Manager of his or her diagnosis; and 

 Remain out of the workplace until they are cleared to return to work. 

 

If an employee qualifies as a Confirmed Case, then the City will: 

 

 Notify all employees who may have come into close contact with the employee (being within 

approximately six feet for a prolonged period of time without PPE) in the past 14 days (while not 

disclosing the identity of the employee to ensure the individual’s privacy);  

 Ensure that the entire workplace, or affected parts thereof (depending on employee’s presence in 

the workplace), is thoroughly cleaned and disinfected; 

 If necessary, close the work area or workplace, until all necessary cleaning and disinfecting is 

completed; and 

 Communicate with employees about the presence of a confirmed case, the cleaning/disinfecting 

plans, and when the workplace will reopen.   

 

When possible, meetings between City of Hillsdale and the Public should be conducted via 

phone/computer.  When this is not possible the following will apply: 

 

 One-on-one meetings between a member of the public and a member of the City staff are allowed 

to occur in the staff member’s office, but both participants will be required to wear masks provided 

by the City.  

 Interactions and meetings involving member of the public and City staff that are larger than one-

on-one shall take place in only the second story conference room of city hall or other City Offices 

and attendants shall be provided a masks by the city what will be worn during the meeting.  

 

To open we will follow the requirements of Executive Order 2020-91 and/or future Executive Orders that 

supersede it. 
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APPENDIX A 

 

City of Hillsdale Michigan 

 

COVID-19 WORKPLACE HEALTH SCREENING QUESTIONNAIRE 

 

Employee name: _____________________________________ 

 

Date:  ______________  Time:  ______________ 

 

In the past 24 hours, have you experienced: 

 

Any of the Covid-19 Symptoms: Yes ______ No ______ 

(fever, shortness of breath, cough, sore throat, etc.) 

 

Current temperature:  ___________ 

 

If you answer “yes” to any of the symptoms listed above, or if your temperature is 100.4°F or higher, please 

do not go into work.  Self-isolate at home and contact your primary care physician’s office for direction. 

 

In the past 14 days have you: 

 

Had close contact with an individual diagnosed with COVID-19?  Yes ______   No ______ 

 

If you answer “yes” to either of these questions, please do not go into work (unless exempt).  Self-quarantine 

at home for 14 days. 

 

Department Managers will be responsible to insure each employee completes the “Screening Questionnaire: 

daily before entering the work place.  All copies to be given to Safety Coordinator on a daily basis.   
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APPENDIX B 

 

EMPLOYEE RETURN TO WORK PLAN 

 

 Consistent with Executive Order 2020-36, employees who fail entrance screening will only be 

permitted to return to work under the following circumstances. 

 

 Employees who test positive for COVID-19 or display one or more of the principal symptoms of 

COVID-19 (fever, atypical cough, or atypical shortness of breath) will not be permitted to return to work 

until either:  

 

1.  Both 3 days have passed since their symptoms have resolved and 7 days have passed since their 

symptoms first appeared or since they were swabbed for the test that yielded the positive result; or  

 

2. They receive a negative COVID-19 test. 

 

Employees* who have been in “close contact” (being within approximately six feet for a prolonged period 

of time) with an individual who tests positive for COVID-19 or who displays one or more of the principal 

symptoms of COVID-19 will not be permitted to return to work until either:  

 

1.  14 days have passed since the last close contact with the sick or symptomatic individual.   

 

*The “close contact” rule does not apply to the following classes of workers: health care professionals; 

workers at a health care facility (including hospitals, surgical centers, health maintenance organizations, 

nursing homes, hospice, and veteran’s facilities); first responders (e.g., police officers, fire fighters, 

paramedics); child protective service employees; workers at child caring institutions, as defined in MCL 

722.111; and workers at correctional facilities. 
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Appendix C 

 

Public Restrooms 

 

Due to their use in each park facility, as well as Fields of Dreams, public restrooms are a location 

where transmission of COVID-19 is at its highest chance.  As such the City will be 

implementing the following changes in order to make them safely accessible: 

 

 Clean and sanitize all public restrooms at once daily. 

o Post signs to that effect, stating that they are cleaned once per day, posting the 

approximate time. 

o We will ask for their cooperation in keeping it clean and will give them a number 

to call if there are problems. 

 

 Check the facilities 2-3 times per day to assure normal supplies are available.  If we find 

that a facility has been trashed, we will close it until we can schedule a thorough cleaning 

prior to reopening.  If we have an ongoing problem, we will close the facilities. 

 

General Information 

 

 Personal guests will not be allowed in any public facility. 

 Employees should not participate in any unnecessary physical contact. 

 City Employees at Hillsdale Airport, Dial-a-Ride, and Public Library shall be required to wear 

masks at all times when interaction with the public and unable to maintain six (6’) of physical 

distance. 

 City parks will open with only initial cleaning performed, this includes pavilions. 

 Public drinking fountains will not be open due to inability to insure safety. 

 Que positions shall be placed on the floor/walkways to help insure physical distancing. 

 



GEORGE W. ROMNEY BUILDING • 111 SOUTH CAPITOL AVENUE • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909 
www.michigan.gov 

PRINTED IN-HOUSE 

EXECUTIVE ORDER 

No. 2020-114 

Safeguards to protect Michigan’s workers from COVID-19 

Rescission of Executive Order 2020-97 

The novel coronavirus (COVID-19) is a respiratory disease that can result in serious illness 
or death. It is caused by a new strain of coronavirus not previously identified in humans 
and easily spread from person to person. There is currently no approved vaccine or antiviral 
treatment for this disease. 

On March 10, 2020, the Department of Health and Human Services identified the first two 
presumptive-positive cases of COVID-19 in Michigan. On that same day, I issued Executive 
Order 2020-4. This order declared a state of emergency across the state of Michigan under 
section 1 of article 5 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963, the Emergency Management Act, 
1976 PA 390, as amended (EMA), MCL 30.401 et seq., and the Emergency Powers of the 
Governor Act of 1945, 1945 PA 302, as amended (EPGA), MCL 10.31 et seq. 

Since then, the virus spread across Michigan, bringing deaths in the thousands, confirmed 
cases in the tens of thousands, and deep disruption to this state’s economy, homes, and 
educational, civic, social, and religious institutions. On April 1, 2020, in response to the 
widespread and severe health, economic, and social harms posed by the COVID-19 
pandemic, I issued Executive Order 2020-33. This order expanded on Executive Order 
2020-4 and declared both a state of emergency and a state of disaster across the State of 
Michigan under section 1 of article 5 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963, the Emergency 
Management Act, and the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act of 1945. And on April 30, 
2020, finding that COVID-19 had created emergency and disaster conditions across the 
State of Michigan, I issued Executive Order 2020-67 to continue the emergency declaration 
under the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act, as well as Executive Order 2020-68 to 
issue new emergency and disaster declarations under the Emergency Management Act. 

Those executive orders have been challenged in Michigan House of Representatives and 
Michigan Senate v Whitmer. On May 21, 2020, the Court of Claims ruled that Executive 
Order 2020-67 is a valid exercise of authority under the Emergency Powers of the Governor 
Act but that Executive Order 2020-68 is not a valid exercise of authority under the 
Emergency Management Act. Both of those rulings are being challenged on appeal. 



2 

On May 22, 2020, I issued Executive Order 2020-99, again finding that the COVID-19 
pandemic constitutes a disaster and emergency throughout the State of Michigan. That 
order constituted a state of emergency declaration under the Emergency Powers of the 
Governor Act of 1945. And, to the extent the governor may declare a state of emergency and 
a state of disaster under the Emergency Management Act when emergency and disaster 
conditions exist yet the legislature has declined to grant an extension request, that order 
also constituted a state of emergency and state of disaster declaration under that act. 

The Emergency Powers of the Governor Act provides a sufficient legal basis for issuing this 
executive order. In relevant part, it provides that, after declaring a state of emergency, “the 
governor may promulgate reasonable orders, rules, and regulations as he or she considers 
necessary to protect life and property or to bring the emergency situation within the 
affected area under control.” MCL 10.31(1). 

Nevertheless, subject to the ongoing litigation and the possibility that current rulings may 
be overturned or otherwise altered on appeal, I also invoke the Emergency Management 
Act as a basis for executive action to combat the spread of COVID-19 and mitigate the 
effects of this emergency on the people of Michigan, with the intent to preserve the rights 
and protections provided by the EMA. The EMA vests the governor with broad powers and 
duties to “cop[e] with dangers to this state or the people of this state presented by a disaster 
or emergency,” which the governor may implement through “executive orders, 
proclamations, and directives having the force and effect of law.” MCL 30.403(1)–(2). This 
executive order falls within the scope of those powers and duties, and to the extent the 
governor may declare a state of emergency and a state of disaster under the Emergency 
Management Act when emergency and disaster conditions exist yet the legislature has not 
granted an extension request, they too provide a sufficient legal basis for this order. 

To suppress the spread of COVID-19, to prevent the state’s health care system from being 
overwhelmed, to allow time for the production of critical test kits, ventilators, and personal 
protective equipment, to establish the public health infrastructure necessary to contain the 
spread of infection, and to avoid needless deaths, it was reasonable and necessary to direct 
residents to remain at home or in their place of residence to the maximum extent feasible. 
To that end, on March 23, 2020, I issued Executive Order 2020-21, ordering all people in 
Michigan to stay home and stay safe. In Executive Orders 2020-42, 2020-59, 2020-70, 2020-
77, 2020-92, and 2020-96, I extended that initial order, modifying its scope as needed and 
appropriate to match the ever-changing circumstances presented by this pandemic.  

The measures put in place by these executive orders have been effective: the number of new 
confirmed cases each day continues to drop. Although the virus remains aggressive and 
persistent—on June 4, 2020, Michigan reported 58,241 confirmed cases and 5,595 deaths—
the strain on our health care system has begun to relent, even as our testing capacity has 
increased. We are now in the process of gradually resuming in-person work and activities. 
In so doing, however, we must move with care, patience, and vigilance, recognizing the 
grave harm that this virus continues to inflict on our state and how quickly our progress in 
suppressing it can be undone. 

In particular, businesses must do their part to protect their employees, their patrons, and 
their communities. Many businesses have already done so by implementing robust 
safeguards to prevent viral transmission. But we can and must do more: no one should feel 
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unsafe at work. With Executive Orders 2020-91 and 2020-97, I created an enforceable set of 
workplace standards that apply to all businesses across the state. I am now amending those 
standards to include new provisions governing in-home services, personal care services, 
sporting and entertainment venues, and gyms. 

Acting under the Michigan Constitution of 1963 and Michigan law, I order the following: 

1. All businesses or operations that require their employees to leave the homes or
residences for work must, at a minimum:

(a) Develop a COVID-19 preparedness and response plan, consistent with
recommendations in Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for COVID-19,
developed by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration (“OSHA”) and
available here. Within two weeks of resuming in-person activities, a business’s or
operation’s plan must be made readily available to employees, labor unions, and
customers, whether via website, internal network, or by hard copy.

(b) Designate one or more worksite supervisors to implement, monitor, and report
on the COVID-19 control strategies developed under subsection (a). The
supervisor must remain on-site at all times when employees are present on site.
An on-site employee may be designated to perform the supervisory role.

(c) Provide COVID-19 training to employees that covers, at a minimum:

(1) Workplace infection-control practices.

(2) The proper use of personal protective equipment.

(3) Steps the employee must take to notify the business or operation of any
symptoms of COVID-19 or a suspected or confirmed diagnosis of COVID-19.

(4) How to report unsafe working conditions.

(d) Conduct a daily entry self-screening protocol for all employees or contractors
entering the workplace, including, at a minimum, a questionnaire covering
symptoms and suspected or confirmed exposure to people with possible COVID-
19.

(e) Keep everyone on the worksite premises at least six feet from one another to the
maximum extent possible, including through the use of ground markings, signs,
and physical barriers, as appropriate to the worksite.

(f) Provide non-medical grade face coverings to their employees, with supplies of
N95 masks and surgical masks reserved, for now, for health care professionals,
first responders (e.g., police officers, fire fighters, paramedics), and other critical
workers.

(g) Require face coverings to be worn when employees cannot consistently maintain
six feet of separation from other individuals in the workplace, and consider face

https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3990.pdf


4 

shields when employees cannot consistently maintain three feet of separation 
from other individuals in the workplace. 

(h) Increase facility cleaning and disinfection to limit exposure to COVID-19,
especially on high-touch surfaces (e.g., door handles), paying special attention to
parts, products, and shared equipment (e.g., tools, machinery, vehicles).

(i) Adopt protocols to clean and disinfect the facility in the event of a positive
COVID-19 case in the workplace.

(j) Make cleaning supplies available to employees upon entry and at the worksite
and provide time for employees to wash hands frequently or to use hand
sanitizer.

(k) When an employee is identified with a confirmed case of COVID-19:

(1) Immediately notify the local public health department, and

(2) Within 24 hours, notify any co-workers, contractors, or suppliers who may
have come into contact with the person with a confirmed case of COVID-19.

(l) An employer will allow employees with a confirmed or suspected case of COVID-
19 to return to the workplace only after they are no longer infectious according to
the latest guidelines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(“CDC”) and they are released from any quarantine or isolation by the local
public health department.

(m) Follow Executive Order 2020-36, and any executive orders that follow it, that
prohibit discharging, disciplining, or otherwise retaliating against employees
who stay home or who leave work when they are at particular risk of infecting
others with COVID-19.

(n) Establish a response plan for dealing with a confirmed infection in the
workplace, including protocols for sending employees home and for temporary
closures of all or part of the workplace to allow for deep cleaning.

(o) Restrict business-related travel for employees to essential travel only.

(p) Encourage employees to use personal protective equipment and hand sanitizer
on public transportation.

(q) Promote remote work to the fullest extent possible.

(r) Adopt any additional infection-control measures that are reasonable in light of
the work performed at the worksite and the rate of infection in the surrounding
community.
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2. Businesses or operations whose work is primarily and traditionally performed
outdoors must:

(a) Prohibit gatherings of any size in which people cannot maintain six feet of
distance from one another.

(b) Limit in-person interaction with clients and patrons to the maximum extent
possible, and bar any such interaction in which people cannot maintain six feet
of distance from one another.

(c) Provide and require the use of personal protective equipment such as gloves,
goggles, face shields, and face coverings, as appropriate for the activity being
performed.

(d) Adopt protocols to limit the sharing of tools and equipment to the maximum
extent possible and to ensure frequent and thorough cleaning and disinfection of
tools, equipment, and frequently touched surfaces.

3. Businesses or operations in the construction industry must:

(a) Conduct a daily entry screening protocol for employees, contractors, suppliers,
and any other individuals entering a worksite, including a questionnaire
covering symptoms and suspected or confirmed exposure to people with possible
COVID-19, together with, if possible, a temperature screening.

(b) Create dedicated entry point(s) at every worksite, if possible, for daily screening
as provided in sub-provision (b) of this section, or in the alternative issue stickers
or other indicators to employees to show that they received a screening before
entering the worksite that day.

(c) Provide instructions for the distribution of personal protective equipment and
designate on-site locations for soiled face coverings.

(d) Require the use of work gloves where appropriate to prevent skin contact with
contaminated surfaces.

(e) Identify choke points and high-risk areas where employees must stand near one
another (such as hallways, hoists and elevators, break areas, water stations, and
buses) and control their access and use (including through physical barriers) so
that social distancing is maintained.

(f) Ensure there are sufficient hand-washing or hand-sanitizing stations at the
worksite to enable easy access by employees.

(g) Notify contractors (if a subcontractor) or owners (if a contractor) of any confirmed
COVID-19 cases among employees at the worksite.

(h) Restrict unnecessary movement between project sites.
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(i) Create protocols for minimizing personal contact upon delivery of materials to
the worksite.

4. Manufacturing facilities must:

(a) Conduct a daily entry screening protocol for employees, contractors, suppliers,
and any other individuals entering the facility, including a questionnaire
covering symptoms and suspected or confirmed exposure to people with possible
COVID-19, together with temperature screening as soon as no-touch
thermometers can be obtained.

(b) Create dedicated entry point(s) at every facility for daily screening as provided in
sub-provision (a) of this section, and ensure physical barriers are in place to
prevent anyone from bypassing the screening.

(c) Suspend all non-essential in-person visits, including tours.

(d) Train employees on, at a minimum:

(1) Routes by which the virus causing COVID-19 is transmitted from person to
person.

(2) Distance that the virus can travel in the air, as well as the time it remains
viable in the air and on environmental surfaces.

(3) The use of personal protective equipment, including the proper steps for
putting it on and taking it off.

(e) Reduce congestion in common spaces wherever practicable by, for example,
closing salad bars and buffets within cafeterias and kitchens, requiring
individuals to sit at least six feet from one another, placing markings on the floor
to allow social distancing while standing in line, offering boxed food via delivery
or pick-up points, and reducing cash payments.

(f) Implement rotational shift schedules where possible (e.g., increasing the number
of shifts, alternating days or weeks) to reduce the number of employees in the
facility at the same time.

(g) Stagger meal and break times, as well as start times at each entrance, where
possible.

(h) Install temporary physical barriers, where practicable, between work stations
and cafeteria tables.

(i) Create protocols for minimizing personal contact upon delivery of materials to
the facility.

(j) Adopt protocols to limit the sharing of tools and equipment to the maximum
extent possible.
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(k) Ensure there are sufficient hand-washing or hand-sanitizing stations at the
worksite to enable easy access by employees, and discontinue use of hand dryers.

(l) Notify plant leaders and potentially exposed individuals upon identification of a
positive case of COVID-19 in the facility, as well as maintain a central log for
symptomatic employees or employees who received a positive test for COVID-19.

(m) Send potentially exposed individuals home upon identification of a positive case
of COVID-19 in the facility.

(n) Require employees to self-report to plant leaders as soon as possible after
developing symptoms of COVID-19.

(o) Shut areas of the manufacturing facility for cleaning and disinfection, as
necessary, if an employee goes home because he or she is displaying symptoms of
COVID-19.

5. Research laboratories, but not laboratories that perform diagnostic testing, must:

(a) Assign dedicated entry point(s) and/or times into lab buildings.

(b) Conduct a daily entry screening protocol for employees, contractors, suppliers,
and any other individuals entering a worksite, including a questionnaire
covering symptoms and suspected or confirmed exposure to people with possible
COVID-19, together with, if possible, a temperature screening.

(c) Create protocols and/or checklists as necessary to conform to the facility’s
COVID-19 preparedness and response plan.

(d) Suspend all non-essential in-person visitors (including undergraduate students)
until further notice.

(e) Establish and implement a plan for distributing face coverings.

(f) Limit the number of people per square feet of floor space permitted in a
particular laboratory at one time.

(g) Close open workspaces, cafeterias, and conference rooms.

(h) As necessary, use tape on the floor to demarcate socially distanced workspaces
and to create one-way traffic flow.

(i) Require all office and dry lab work to be conducted remotely.

(j) Minimize the use of shared lab equipment and shared lab tools and create
protocols for disinfecting lab equipment and lab tools.
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(k) Provide disinfecting supplies and require employees to wipe down their work
stations at least twice daily.

(l) Implement an audit and compliance procedure to ensure that cleaning criteria
are followed.

(m) Establish a clear reporting process for any symptomatic individual or any
individual with a confirmed case of COVID-19, including the notification of lab
leaders and the maintenance of a central log.

(n) Clean and disinfect the work site when an employee is sent home with symptoms
or with a confirmed case of COVID-19.

(o) Send any potentially exposed co-workers home if there is a positive case in the
facility.

(p) Restrict all non-essential work travel, including in-person conference events.

6. Retail stores that are open for in-store sales, as well as libraries and museums,
must:

(a) Create communications material for customers (e.g., signs or pamphlets) to
inform them of changes to store practices and to explain the precautions the
store is taking to prevent infection.

(b) Establish lines to regulate entry in accordance with subsection (c) of this section,
with markings for patrons to enable them to stand at least six feet apart from
one another while waiting. Stores should also explore alternatives to lines,
including by allowing customers to wait in their cars for a text message or phone
call, to enable social distancing and to accommodate seniors and those with
disabilities.

(c) Except in Regions 6 and 8, adhere to the following restrictions:

(1) For stores of less than 50,000 square feet of customer floor space, must limit
the number of people in the store (including employees) to 25% of the total
occupancy limits established by the State Fire Marshal or a local fire
marshal. Stores of more than 50,000 square feet must:

(A) Limit the number of customers in the store at one time (excluding
employees) to 4 people per 1,000 square feet of customer floor space.

(B) Create at least two hours per week of dedicated shopping time for
vulnerable populations, which for purposes of this order are people over
60, pregnant women, and those with chronic conditions, including but not
limited to heart disease, diabetes, and lung disease.
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(2) The director of the Department of Health and Human Services is authorized
to issue an emergency order varying the capacity limits described in this
subsection as necessary to protect the public health.

(d) Post signs at store entrance(s) instructing customers of their legal obligation to
wear a face covering when inside the store.

(e) Post signs at store entrance(s) informing customers not to enter if they are or
have recently been sick.

(f) Design spaces and store activities in a manner that encourages employees and
customers to maintain six feet of distance from one another.

(g) Install physical barriers at checkout or other service points that require
interaction, including plexiglass barriers, tape markers, or tables, as
appropriate.

(h) Establish an enhanced cleaning and sanitizing protocol for high-touch areas like
restrooms, credit-card machines, keypads, counters, shopping carts, and other
surfaces.

(i) Train employees on:

(1) Appropriate cleaning procedures, including training for cashiers on cleaning
between customers.

(2) How to manage symptomatic customers upon entry or in the store.

(j) Notify employees if the employer learns that an individual (including a customer
or supplier) with a confirmed case of COVID-19 has visited the store.

(k) Limit staffing to the minimum number necessary to operate.

7. Offices must:

(a) Assign dedicated entry point(s) for all employees to reduce congestion at the
main entrance.

(b) Provide visual indicators of appropriate spacing for employees outside the
building in case of congestion.

(c) Take steps to reduce entry congestion and to ensure the effectiveness of
screening (e.g., by staggering start times, adopting a rotational schedule in only
half of employees are in the office at a particular time).

(d) Require face coverings in shared spaces, including during in-person meetings
and in restrooms and hallways.
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(e) Increase distancing between employees by spreading out workspaces, staggering
workspace usage, restricting non-essential common space (e.g., cafeterias),
providing visual cues to guide movement and activity (e.g., restricting elevator
capacity with markings).

(f) Prohibit social gatherings and meetings that do not allow for social distancing or
that create unnecessary movement through the office. Use virtual meetings
whenever possible.

(g) Provide disinfecting supplies and require employees wipe down their work
stations at least twice daily.

(h) Post signs about the importance of personal hygiene.

(i) Disinfect high-touch surfaces in offices (e.g., whiteboard markers, restrooms,
handles) and minimize shared items when possible (e.g., pens, remotes,
whiteboards).

(j) Institute cleaning and communications protocols when employees are sent home
with symptoms.

(k) Notify employees if the employer learns that an individual (including a customer,
supplier, or visitor) with a confirmed case of COVID-19 has visited the office.

(l) Suspend all nonessential visitors.

(m) Restrict all non-essential travel, including in-person conference events.

8. Restaurants and bars must:

(a) Limit capacity to 50% of normal seating.

(b) Require six feet of separation between parties or groups at different tables or bar
tops (e.g., spread tables out, use every other table, remove or put up chairs or
barstools that are not in use).

(c) Create communications material for customers (e.g., signs, pamphlets) to inform
them of changes to restaurant or bar practices and to explain the precautions
that are being taken to prevent infection.

(d) Close waiting areas and ask customers to wait in cars for a notification when
their table is ready.

(e) Close self-serve food or drink options, such as buffets, salad bars, and drink
stations.

(f) Provide physical guides, such as tape on floors or sidewalks and signage on walls
to ensure that customers remain at least six feet apart in any lines.
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(g) Post sign(s) at store entrance(s) informing customers not to enter if they are or
have recently been sick.

(h) Post sign(s) instructing customers to wear face coverings until they get to their
table.

(i) Require hosts, servers, and staff to wear face coverings in the dining area.

(j) Require employees to wear face coverings and gloves in the kitchen area when
handling food, consistent with guidelines from the Food and Drug
Administration (“FDA”).

(k) Limit shared items for customers (e.g., condiments, menus) and clean high-
contact areas after each customer (e.g., tables, chairs, menus, payment tools).

(l) Train employees on:

(1) Appropriate use of personal protective equipment in conjunction with food
safety guidelines.

(2) Food safety health protocols (e.g., cleaning between customers, especially
shared condiments).

(3) How to manage symptomatic customers upon entry or in the restaurant.

(m) Notify employees if the employer learns that an individual (including an
employee, customer, or supplier) with a confirmed case of COVID-19 has visited
the store.

(n) Close restaurant immediately if an employee shows symptoms of COVID-19,
defined as either the new onset of cough or new onset of chest tightness or two of
the following: fever (measured or subjective), chills, rigors, myalgia, headache,
sore throat, or olfactory/taste disorder(s), and perform a deep clean, consistent
with guidance from the FDA and the CDC. Such cleaning may occur overnight.

(o) Install physical barriers, such as sneeze guards and partitions at cash registers,
bars, host stands, and other areas where maintaining physical distance of six
feet is difficult.

(p) To the maximum extent possible, limit the number of employees in shared
spaces, including kitchens, host stands, break rooms, and offices, to maintain at
least a six-foot distance between employees.

9. Outpatient health-care facilities, including clinics, primary care physician offices, or
dental offices, and also including veterinary clinics, must:

(a) Post signs at entrance(s) instructing patients to wear a face covering when
inside.
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(b) Limit waiting-area occupancy to the number of individuals who can be present
while staying six feet away from one another and ask patients, if possible, to wait
in cars for their appointment to be called.

(c) Mark waiting rooms to enable six feet of social distancing (e.g., by placing X’s on
the ground and/or removing seats in the waiting room).

(d) Enable contactless sign-in (e.g., sign in on phone app) as soon as practicable.

(e) Add special hours for highly vulnerable patients, including the elderly and those
with chronic conditions.

(f) Conduct a common screening protocol for all patients, including a temperature
check and questions about COVID-19 symptoms.

(g) Place hand sanitizer and face coverings at patient entrance(s).

(h) Require employees to make proper use of personal protective equipment in
accordance with guidance from the CDC and OSHA.

(i) Require patients to wear a face covering when in the facility, except as necessary
for identification or to facilitate an examination or procedure.

(j) Install physical barriers at sign-in, temperature screening, or other service
points that normally require personal interaction (e.g., plexiglass, cardboard,
tables).

(k) Employ telehealth and telemedicine to the greatest extent possible.

(l) Limit the number of appointments to maintain social distancing and allow
adequate time between appointments for cleaning.

(m) Employ specialized procedures for patients with high temperatures or
respiratory symptoms (e.g., special entrances, having them wait in their car) to
avoid exposing other patients in the waiting room.

(n) Deep clean examination rooms after patients with respiratory symptoms and
clean rooms between all patients.

(o) Establish procedures for building disinfection in accordance with CDC guidance
if it is suspected that an employee or patient has COVID-19 or if there is a
confirmed case.

10. All businesses or operations that provide in-home services, including cleaners, repair
persons, painters, and the like, must:

(a) Require their employees (or, if a sole-owned business, the business owner) to
perform a daily health screening prior to going to the job site.
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(b) Maintain accurate appointment record, including date and time of service, name
of client, and contact information, to aid with contact tracing.

(c) Limit direct interaction with customers by using electronic means of
communication whenever possible.

(d) Prior to entering the home, inquire with the customer whether anyone in the
household has been diagnosed with COVID-19, is experiencing symptoms of
COVID-19, or has had close contact with someone who has been diagnosed with
COVID-19. If so, the business or operation must reschedule for a different time.

(e) Limit the number of employees inside a home to the minimum number necessary
to perform the work in a timely fashion.

(f) Gloves should be worn when practical and disposed of in accordance with
guidance from the CDC.

11. All businesses or operations that provide barbering, cosmetology services, body art
services (including tattooing and body piercing), tanning services, massage services,
or similar personal-care services must:

(a) Maintain accurate appointment and walk-in records, including date and time of
service, name of client, and contact information, to aid with contact tracing.

(b) Post sign(s) at store entrance(s) informing customers not to enter if they are or
have recently been sick.

(c) Restrict entry to customers, to a caregiver of those customers, or to the minor
dependents of those customers.

(d) Require in-use workstations to be separated by at least six feet from one another
and, if feasible, separate workstations with physical barriers (e.g., plexiglass,
strip curtains).

(e) Limit waiting-area occupancy to the number of individuals who can be present
while staying six feet away from one another and ask customers, if possible, to
wait in cars for their appointment to be called.

(f) Discontinue all self-service refreshments.

(g) Discard magazines in waiting areas and other nonessential, shared items that
cannot be disinfected.

(h) Mark waiting areas to enable six feet of social distancing (e.g., by placing X’s on
the ground and/or removing seats in the waiting room).

(i) Require employees to make proper use of personal protective equipment in
accordance with guidance from the CDC and OSHA.
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(j) Require employees and customers to wear a face covering at all times, except
that customers may temporarily remove a face covering when receiving a service
that requires its removal. During services that require a customer to remove
their face covering, an employee must wear a face shield or goggles in addition to
the face covering.

(k) Install physical barriers, such as sneeze guards and partitions at cash registers,
where maintaining physical distance of six feet is difficult.

(l) Cooperate with the local public health department if a confirmed case of COVID-
19 is identified in the facility.

12. Sports and entertainment facilities, including arenas, cinemas, concert halls,
performance venues, sporting venues, stadiums and theaters, as well as places of
public amusement, such as amusement parks, arcades, bingo halls, bowling alleys,
night clubs, skating rinks, and trampoline parks, must:

(a) Post signs outside of entrances informing customers not to enter if they are or
have recently been sick.

(b) Encourage or require patrons to wear face coverings.

(c) Establish crowd-limiting measures to meter the flow of patrons (e.g., digital
queuing, delineated waiting areas, parking instructions, social distance
markings on ground or cones to designate social distancing, etc.).

(d) Use physical dividers, marked floors, signs, and other physical and visual cues to
maintain six feet of distance between persons.

(e) Limit seating occupancy to the extent necessary to enable patrons not of the
same household to maintain six feet of distance from others (e.g., stagger group
seating upon reservation, close off every other row, etc.).

(f) For sports and entertainment facilities, establish safe exit procedures for patrons
(e.g., dismiss groups based on ticket number, row, etc.).

(g) For sports and entertainment facilities, to the extent feasible, adopt specified
entry and exit times for vulnerable populations, as well as specified entrances
and exits.

(h) Train employees who interact with patrons (e.g., ushers) on how to:

(1) Monitor and enforce compliance with the facility’s COVID-19 protocols.

(2) Help patrons who become symptomatic.

(i) Frequently disinfect high-touch surfaces during events or, as necessary,
throughout the day.
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(j) Disinfect and deep clean the facility after each event or, as necessary, throughout
the day.

(k) Close self-serve food or drink options, such as buffets, salad bars, and drink
stations.

13. Gymnasiums, fitness centers, recreation centers, sports facilities, exercise facilities,
exercise studios, and like facilities must:

(a) Post sign(s) outside of entrance(s) informing individuals not to enter if they are
or have recently been sick.

(b) Maintain accurate records, including date and time of event, name of attendee(s),
and contact information, to aid with contact tracing.

(c) To the extent feasible, configure workout stations or implement protocols to
enable ten feet of distance between individuals during exercise sessions (or six
feet of distance with barriers).

(d) Reduce class sizes, as necessary, to enable at least six feet of separation between
individuals.

(e) Provide equipment cleaning products throughout the gym or exercise facility for
use on equipment.

(f) Make hand sanitizer, disinfecting wipes, soap and water, or similar disinfectant
readily available.

(g) Regularly disinfect exercise equipment, including immediately after use. If
patrons are expected to disinfect, post signs encouraging patrons to disinfect
equipment.

(h) Ensure that ventilation systems operate properly.

(i) Increase introduction and circulation of outdoor air as much as possible by
opening windows and doors, using fans, or other methods.

(j) Regularly clean and disinfect public areas, locker rooms, and restrooms.

(k) Close steam rooms and saunas.

14. Employers must maintain a record of the requirements set forth in Sections 1(c), (d),
and (k).

15. The rules described in sections 1 through 14 have the force and effect of regulations
adopted by the departments and agencies with responsibility for overseeing
compliance with workplace health-and-safety standards and are fully enforceable by
such agencies. Any challenge to penalties imposed by a department or agency for
violating any of the rules described in sections 1 through 14 of this order will
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proceed through the same administrative review process as any challenge to a 
penalty imposed by the department or agency for a violation of its rules. 

16. Any business or operation that violates the rules in sections 1 through 14 has failed
to provide a place of employment that is free from recognized hazards that are
causing, or are likely to cause, death or serious physical harm to an employee,
within the meaning of the Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Act, MCL
408.1011.

17. Executive Order 2020-109, which establishes temporary safety measures for food-
selling establishments and pharmacies, does not terminate until the end of the
states of emergency and disaster declared in Executive Order 2020-99 or the end of
any subsequently declared states of disaster or emergency arising out of the COVID-
19 pandemic, whichever comes later.

18. Nothing in this order shall be taken to limit or affect any rights or remedies
otherwise available under law.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Michigan. 

Date: June 5, 2020 

Time:  10:30 am 

___________________________________ 
GRETCHEN WHITMER 
GOVERNOR 

By the Governor: 

___________________________________ 
SECRETARY OF STATE 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020  

 

Agenda Item:  Old Business  

 

SUBJECT:                2019-20 Budget Amendments 

                   

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:  Bonnie Tew, Finance Director 

 

Budgets are working documents that often need to be adjusted to accommodate unforeseen 

circumstances that accrue during the course of the year.  The attached resolution outlines the 

amendments that make various adjustments to revenues, expenditures and transfers between 

funds to the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020 budget.  These adjustments affect the General Fund 

(101), the Recreation Fund (208) and the Capital Improvement Fund (401). A brief explanation 

for each amendment is provided. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Council adopt the attached resolution to amend the 2019-20 budget as outlined in Attachment A. 

 

 

 



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-20

Old New

Account Amount + / - Amount

General Fund (101)
Revenues:

Sale of City Property

101-000.000-673.000 $100,000 ($67,000) $33,000

Over estimated this revenue.

Net General Fund Revenue Changes ($67,000)

Expenditures:

City Manager (172) Holiday & Other

101-172.000-710.000 $24,270 ($9,000) $15,270 ($9,000)

Actual costs came in beneath budgeted estimates

Human Resources (173) 101-173.000-715.000 $22,460 ($13,000) $9,460 ($13,000)

Health and Life Insurance

Actual costs came in beneath budgeted estimates

Administrative (175) Wages

101-175.000-702.000 $0 $33,500 $33,500 $33,500

New city engineer's wages.

Elections (191) Supplies

101-191.000-726.000 $2,500 ($1,600) $900 ($1,600)

Lower expenditures than anticipated

Assessing (209) Contractual Services

101-209.000-801.000 $50,000 ($35,000) $15,000 ($35,000)

Flyover project much less than anticipated

City Clerk (215) Wages

101-215.000-702.000 $40,520 ($4,000) $36,520

Postage

101-215.000-734.000 $5,500 ($3,000) $2,500 ($7,000)

Budgeted high

Finance (219) Wages

101-219.000-702.000 $115,445 $5,000 $120,445

Contractual Services

101-219.000-801.000 $1,000 $5,000 $6,000 $10,000

Wage increases not anticipated at time of budget preparation/software support

Building and Grounds (265) Contractual Services

101-265.000-801.000 $35,345 ($10,000) $25,345 ($10,000)

Actual costs came in beneath budgeted estimates

Parking Lots (266) Wages

101-266.000-702.000 $10,085 ($5,000) $5,085

Fringe Benefits - Allocated

101-266.000-725.000 $6,750 ($2,500) $4,250

Contractual Services

101-266.000-801.000 $33,500 ($25,000) $8,500 ($32,500)

Expenditures reduced due to COVID - 19

Cemeteries (276) Equipment Rental

101-276.000-940.000 $38,000 ($17,500) $20,500 ($17,500)

Expenditures reduced due to COVID - 19

Police (301) Equipment Rental

101-301.000-940.000 $80,000 ($7,295) $72,705 ($7,295)

Expenditures reduced due to COVID - 19

Fire (336) Health & Life Insurance

101-336.000-715.000 $39,795 ($7,000) $32,795

Workers' Compensation

101-336.000-717 $7,975 ($3,500) $4,475

Contractual Services

101-336.000-801.000 $6,200 ($4,000) $2,200

Training & Seminars

101-336.000-861.000 $3,800 ($3,000) $800

Repairs & Maintenance

101-336.000-930.000 $15,000 ($10,000) $5,000 ($27,500)

Expenditures under projections

Code Enforcement (372) Contractual Services - Code Enforcement

101-372.000-801.372 $30,000 ($10,000) $20,000 ($10,000)

Expenditures under projections

Planning (400) Vacation Pay

101-400.000-705.000 $2,500 ($1,900) $600

Retirement

101-400.000-716.000 $6,745 ($2,500) $4,245 ($4,400)

Expenditures reduced due to COVID - 19

Engineering Services (447) Health & Life Insurance

101-447.000-715.000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

New city engineer's fringe benefits.

Street Lighting (448) Utilities - Major Streets

 Budget  Amendments

June 15, 2020

ATTACHMENT A



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-20

Old New

Account Amount + / - Amount

 Budget  Amendments

June 15, 2020

101-448.000-920.202 $65,000 ($5,000) $60,000 ($5,000)

Actual costs came in beneath budgeted estimates

Parks (756) Wages

101-756.000-702.000 $43,335 ($10,000) $33,335

Fringe Benefits - Allocated

101-756.000-725.000 $29,670 ($10,000) $19,670

Expenditures reduced due to COVID - 19 ($20,000)

Transfers to Other Funds (965) Transfer  - Local Street Fund

101-965.000-999.203 $252,705 ($127,705) $125,000

Moved to Capital Improvement Fund for street projects

Transfer - Recreation

101-965.000-999.208 $65,405 $12,000 $77,405

COVID - 19 cancelations of summer recreational programs

Transfer - Capital Improvement Fund

101-965.000-999.401 $400,000 $200,000 $600,000 $84,295

Street reconstruction and future capital projects

Net General Fund Expenditure Changes ($67,000) ($67,000)

Source of Funds:   General Fund - Fund Balance

General Fund (101)
Budgeted Revenues $5,082,530

Amendments ($67,000)
Total Amended Budget Revenues $5,015,530

Budgeted Expenditures $5,082,530

Amendments ($67,000)
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $5,015,530

Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures $0

Recreation Fund (208)
Revenues:

Use and Admission Fees

208-000.000-651.000 $15,000 ($5,000) $10,000

Youth Program Fees

208-000.000-653.000 $24,000 ($7,000) $17,000

Transfers In - General Fund

208-000.000-699.101 $65,405 $12,000 $77,405 $12,000

COVID - 19 cancelations of summer recreational programs

 Recreation  Fund Revenue Changes $0 $12,000

Expenditures:

$0 $0

Recreation Fund Expenditure Changes $0 -$           

Source of Funds:   General Fund Transfer

Recreation Fund (208)
Budgeted Revenues $141,405

Amendments $0
Total Amended Budget Revenues $141,405

Budgeted Expenditures $141,405

Amendments $0

Total Amended Budget Expenditures $141,405

Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures $0



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-20

Old New

Account Amount + / - Amount

 Budget  Amendments

June 15, 2020

Capital Improvement Fund (401)
Revenues: Transfer In - General Fund

401-000.000-699.101 $400,000 $200,000 $600,000

Reallocated from Municipal Street Fund and General Fund for street & other capital projects

Capital Improvement Fund Revenue Changes $200,000 $200,000

Expenditures:

Capital Improvement Fund Expenditure Changes $0

Source of Funds:   General Fund Transfer

Capital Improvement (401)
Budgeted Revenues $1,190,000

Amendments $200,000

Total Amended Budget Revenues $1,390,000

Budgeted Expenditures $1,394,345

Amendments $0
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $1,394,345

Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures ($4,345)



CITY OF HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION NO. ________                  

  

 

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2019 the Hillsdale City Council adopted the budget for fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, to reflect changes in revenues and expenditures in accordance with proper 

governmental accounting and financial reporting practices; 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Hillsdale’s annual budget for fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2020 be amended according to Attachment A.   

  

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 15 TH DAY OF JUNE, 2020. 

  

  

              ____________________________________ 

 Adam L. Stockford, Mayor 

  

 ATTEST: 

 

______________________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk  

















City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

Meeting Date:  June 15, 2020 

 

NEW BUSINESS ITEM:   New Business  

 

SUBJECT:    Bid Award City Hall Walls/Flooring Department of Public Services    

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY:   DPS Dir. Jake Hammel / City Eng. Kristin Bauer 

 

The Department of Public Services received two bids for wall repair, painting, and restroom flooring for 

the second and third floors.  The approved budget amount for this work was $30,000 per floor. This 

work was budgeted over the current and next fiscal years. The low bid came in approximately $20,000 

under the anticipated cost.    

 

Bidders submitted pricing at $79,100 (MPM Painting LLC), and $39,749 (JG Morris Jr Inc).  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

JG Morris provided quality references for completed projects on buildings of similar construction and 

age. The Department of Public Services recommends awarding the low bidder, JG Morris Jr Inc, in the 

amount of $39,749.00 total for both floors of City Hall. 

 

 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: New Business 

 

SUBJECT:  Additional Transformer LTC Maintenance 

 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

The Hillsdale BPU has 3 transformers that convert 46kv to 13.2kv two of which are at the power 

plant and the third at the industrial substation.  Each of these transformers are equipped with 

Load Tap Changers (LTC).  We are recommending each of these units to undergo an inspection 

and preventative maintenance.  Repairs would then be scheduled and carried out under controlled 

circumstances if any concerns were discovered.  We would like to have these inspections 

completed over the next three years.  Pricing was gathered from two companies with the project 

awarded to Sunbelt – Solomon in the amount of ($21,020).The price included draining and 

disposal of the oil, inspection, cleaning, new oil, adjustments and basic electrical testing.  Any 

parts that may be needed or further repair work would be extra and quoted at that time.  

 

During their inspection it has been discovered that contacts inside of the tap changer are wore 

and in need of replacing.  A new set of contacts and additional time for the contractor to 

complete the project is part of the quote at $25,180.  This has been approved by the BPU Board. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approving the purchase of additional parts and  

maintenance to be performed by Sunbelt-Solomon in the amount of $25,180. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

800-234-2867 PO Box 245 103 West Main Solomon, KS 67480 solomoncorp.com 
 

June 9, 2020 
Quote # 060920KW02 

 
Hillsdale BPU 
Hillsdale, MI 49242 
Chad Culbert 
Electric Superintendent 
Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities 
cculbert@hillsdalebpu.com 

(517)437-3387 
 
 
Type of Service:  LTC Replacement parts Adder 
Equipment to be Serviced: 

 

Manufacturer: McGraw Edison  
Serial Numbers:  C06268-5-2-LTC and C06268-5-1-LTC 
Gallons of Oil:  360 gals each per LTC  
 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
Solomon Corp Field Services proposes to send Field Technicians to complete the following scope of work: 
 
1. Technicians on site for LTC inspection Hillsdale, MI 
2. Pricing below to provided additional parts needed for LTC repair 
3. Technicians to stay to complete additional work during this same mobilization 
4. Customer Feed and Supply terminations disconnected and re-connected by others. 

 
LTC Replacement parts needed 
 
5. Main Moving Assembly Silver Tungsten Tip x 6 
6. Selector STA Contactc x 56 

 
 

 
 
PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE 
This proposal (except schedule) is valid for 30 days from date of issue. Any changes to the scope of work or 
Bill of Material will require a revised quotation which may result in a price change.   No schedules or other 
activity will be initiated until purchase order is received.   
 
PRICE:   $25,180.00 Includes additional manhours, lodging, per-diem and shipping 
 
 

mailto:cculbert@hillsdalebpu.com


 

800-234-2867 PO Box 245 103 West Main Solomon, KS 67480 solomoncorp.com 
 

 
Price does not include tax. If applicable, tax will be added to the invoice. If order is tax exempt, please 
provide a copy of your exemption certificate. 
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
Customer shall provide an electrician or engineer, familiar with the distribution system and is to be available 
during the repair and / or testing periods. He or she will be responsible for disconnecting and re-energizing 
all equipment as necessary. MOP’s are not included unless specified above. 
 
Unless specifically noted above, all work is to be performed Monday through Friday. Saturdays, Sundays and 
holidays excluded. Extensive delays due to circumstances beyond the control of Solomon Corp Field Services 
will be subject to additional billing. 
 
Solomon Corp Field Services will not be responsible for supplying additional back-up generator(s) unless 
otherwise indicated within this quotation 
 
Solomon Corp Field Services is not responsible for loss production review or any additional emergencies that 
may arise during the re-energization of this equipment. 
 

To accept this proposal, please issue a purchase order to: 
 
 

Inside Sales Specialist – Tracy Gibbs 
tgibbs@solomoncorp.com 

Ph: 785-655-2659 
Fax: 785-655-2502 

 
 

 
Thank you, 

 
 
Bryan Kroeker 
Territory Sales Manager 
785-655-2654 
bkroeker@solomoncorp.com 
 
 
Attachments: Solomon Corp Terms and Conditions 
 
 
 

mailto:tgibbs@solomoncorp.com
mailto:bkroeker@solomoncorp.com


 

800-234-2867 PO Box 245 103 West Main Solomon, KS 67480 solomoncorp.com 
 

Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale 
Updated, March 2014 
 
Terms of Offer: This quotation constitutes an offer to sell according to the terms included. The 
offer is good for 30 days from the date of quotation and shall be deemed accepted upon receipt 
and acceptance of a purchase order. The buyer will be deemed to have assented to all terms and 
conditions contained herein 
 
Payment terms: Standard payment terms are net 30 days, pending credit approval of the buyer. 
Solomon Corporation reserves the right to require prepayment or progress payments for products 
and services of substantial size or financial risk. Any extension beyond these standard payment 
terms must be approved in writing prior to acceptance of an order. In the event Buyer fails to 
make payment when due, the buyer's entire account becomes immediately due and payable, and 
all amount are subject to service charges at the maximum contract rate permissible by law. 
 
Order Cancellation: Orders cancelled after the acceptance of buyer's purchase order will be 
subject to appropriate cancellation or re-stocking charges. The charges will be dependent on the 
amount of labor and material expense, including design, engineering and administrative work, 
that has been completed at the time of order cancellation. 
 
Shipments: All products are shipped FOB buyers designated delivery point unless otherwise 
specified. Freight charges are included in the purchase price unless otherwise specified in the 
price quotation. The buyer is responsible for providing labor and equipment to unload Solomon 
Corporation's truck. Solomon Corporation at its discretion may contract transportation and 
delivery with outside carriers. 
 
Rescheduled or delayed shipments: Buyer may delay or reschedule shipment without penalty 
if the delay is within 30 days of the original scheduled delivery date. Delays beyond 30 days may 
require invoicing, payment and storage charges per Solomon Corporation's Storage policy. 
 
Seller will make a good faith effort to complete delivery of the products and services on the 
scheduled date, but seller assumes no responsibility or liability for inability to deliver for reasons 
beyond the control of the Seller, unless otherwise agreed to in writing. The Seller is not liable 
for any incidental, consequential or liquidated damages arising from delays or failure to 
give notice of delay. 
 
Inspection and acceptance: the Buyer shall have seven days from the date of delivery to report 
any damage, defects or nonconformance that is discernible at the time of inspection. After seven 
days the buyer is deemed to have accepted the product. 
 
Warranties: Solomon Corporation warrants, to the original purchaser only, that the products 
and services provided will be free from defects in material or workmanship. The duration of the 
warranty is one year from the date of delivery or completion of services, unless otherwise 
specified in the quotation. In the event that the product or service does not conform to 



 

800-234-2867 PO Box 245 103 West Main Solomon, KS 67480 solomoncorp.com 
 

specification or is defective in material or workmanship, Solomon Corporation will make the 
necessary repairs at its own expense. If Solomon Corporation in unable to successfully resolve 
the issue after a reasonable number of attempts, Solomon Corporation will provide at its option, 
replacement products, or a full refund of the purchase price. These are the purchaser's exclusive 
remedies for breach of warranty. 
 
In the event that all or a portion of the products purchased are manufactured by others, the buyers 
warranty is with the original manufacturer of those products and subject to the warranty terms 
and conditions of that manufacturer. Solomon Corporation, as a seller of products manufactured 
by others, will assist buyer in remediation of warranty claims, but in no circumstance is liable to 
fulfill the warranty obligation of those manufacturers or to cover expenses that are not covered by 
original manufacturers' warranty. 
 
Solomon Corporation does not warrant: 
1) Any product, not manufactured by Solomon Corporation 
2) That the specification provided by the purchaser are accurate, or fit for a particular use 
3) Damage caused by failure to provide a suitable installation environment 
4) Damage caused by use for purposes other than those for which it was designed 
5) Damage caused by accidents or disasters such as fire, flood, wind and lightning 
6) Damage caused by unauthorized attachments or modification 
7) Damage caused by vandalism 
 
Solomon Corporation shall in no event be liable for incidental or consequential damages. 
The seller makes no warranty of the merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose or any 
other warranty either expressed or implied. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

June 9, 2020 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: New Business 

 

SUBJECT:   Lead Line Water Service Replacements 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

In June 2018, Michigan’s Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), now the Michigan 

Department of Environment, Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE), promulgated major revisions to 

Michigan’s Lead and Copper Rule.  These rules, commonly called the Lead & Copper Rule 

(LCR) requires public water supplies to complete Lead Service Line Replacements (LSLR) over 

a period of years at an average of 5% per year not to exceed 20 years.  These replacements are 

required to be completed from the water main to the water meter, or 18” maximum, into the 

homes.  These replacements, regardless of the service ownership, must be replaced at the City’s 

expense.   

 

As a result of these rule revisions the city has secured bids to begin replacement of these lead 

lines into homes beginning in 2020.  We developed a bid package and secured bids for 63 such 

lead line replacements this year.  On May 18, 2020 the city received 9 responses to our 

advertised bid request, shown below: 

 

BIDDER TOTAL BID 

RJT Construction Co. $94, 830.00 

S&S Directional Boring $147,600.00 

All Seasons Underground Construction $188,850.00 

Dubois Trucking $189,900.00 

SWT Excavating, Inc. $229,360.22 

Greenscape General Contracting $276,400.00 

WT Stevens Construction $303,500.00 

Sanexen Environmental Services, Inc. $375,385.00 

Parrish Excavating, Inc. $376,597.00 

 

In accordance with the LCR rules the city, upon award of this contract, will begin notifying 

residents of the work to be completed and coordinating the work including all required 

permissions for access onto private property and into homes for the replacements.  It should be 

noted that the LCR does not allow water supplies to complete any partial replacements of water 

service lines, as such should a resident deny access into their home or onto their property to 

complete this work we may be required, by State Statute, to disconnect their water service from 

the system. 



 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends award of this contract to the low bidder, RJT 

Construction Co. of Jackson, MI in the amount of $94,830.00.  City staff has experience working  

with RJT Construction and is confident in their ability to adequately perform the work as  

requested in the bid documents. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



















City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: New Business 

 

SUBJECT:  Utility Pot Holing – Water Service Investigations 

 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

In June 2018, Michigan’s Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), now the Michigan 

Department of Environment, Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE), promulgated major revisions to 

Michigan’s Lead and Copper Rule.  A portion of these revisions requires a community water 

supply to provide EGLE a complete Distribution System Material Inventory (DSMI) by January 

1, 2025. One component of this DSMI is to determine the material types of every water service 

into homes and businesses within the city’s water service area.  The city’s water system has an 

estimated 2,817 water services that must be investigated in the next 3 to 4 years.     

 

As a result of these rule revisions and the necessity for the city to obtain this information within a 

short time frame we developed a bid package and secured bids for utility pot holing at the water 

services.  On May 18, 2020 the city received 4 responses to our advertised bid request, shown 

below: 

 

BIDDER 
UNIT PRICING 

(per 1 Water Service) 

Taplin Group, LLC $140.00/Unit 

SWT Excavating, Inc. $243.92/Unit 

Advanced Rehabilitation Technology $263.00/Unit 

Greenscape General Contracting $350.00/Unit 

 

Due to budget constraints staff recommends contracting to complete approximately 1,000 water 

services throughout the city.  The BPU Board has approved this project. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends award of this contract to the low bidder, Taplin  

Group, LLC of Kalamazoo, MI in the amount of $140.00/Unit to complete approximately 1,000  

water service potholes in 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

























Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, other related data 
Identified In the Bidding Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of all which Is 
hereby acknowledged: 

Addendum Number 
#1 

Addendum Date
4/29/2020 
5/1/2020 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension and Other Responsibility Matters 
Primary Covered Transaction 

I. The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and
belief, that it and all Its principals: (a) Are not presently debarred, suspended,
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from covered
transactions by any Federal department or committee; (b) Have not within a
three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil
judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in
connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal,
State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of
Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery,
bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or
receiving stolen property; (c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally
or civilly charged by a governmental entity (federal, State or local) with
commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this
certification and (d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this
application/proposal had one or more public transaction (Federal, State or local)
terminated for cause or default.

II. Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any the
statements in this certification, such prospective parti pant shall attach an
explanation to \his proposa .

SIGNATURE OF PROPOSER, __ (---'-::_!i�tl1:;_t�--J;__:_..b-LL&!:'....j/....---l-------

TITLE Vice President

NAMEOFCOMPANY __ T�•p�lin_'_G_r_ot�1p_,1_1_c _____________ _

ADDRESS 5140 W Michigan Ave

CITY __ K_a_la_m_a_zo_o _____ STATE.� ZIP CODE., _49_0_0_6 _______ _

TELEPHONE 269.375.9595 

EMAIL DaveBalogh@TaplinGroup.com

6 

FAX.�·------------

DATE May 15, 2020 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020  

 

Agenda Item: New Business 

 

SUBJECT:   Purchase of 477 HAWK wire 

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

The electric department is in need of replenishing inventory levels of our most common large 

diameter aluminum wire.  477 HAWK is used on the large feeder circuits rated at 600amps. We 

plan to extend a feeder along N Carleton Rd. and this wire will also be used for that project.  

Price quotes were obtained for 3 reels totaling 12,000’.  Prices returned ranged from .90 to 1.22 

per ft.  This has been approved by the BPU Board. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends purchasing 12,000’ of 477 HAWK wire from 

Powerline Supply for  (.90/ft)  = $10,800.00  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020 

 

Agenda Item #  : New Business 

 

SUBJECT:    Resolution Recognizing Mr. Barry Hill   

 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

 

Mr. Barry Hill has volunteered on several City boards and committees and now has termed out.  

Mr. Hill is a very dedicated individual that volunteered his time and efforts to contribute ideas, 

shared his knowledge and insights to help make the City of Hillsdale a better place to live and 

work.   

 

The Economic Development Corporation members would like to recognize Mr. Hill with the 

attached resolution in recognition for his ongoing commitment and dedicated service to the City 

of Hillsdale and the Economic Development Corporation.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends Council support and approve the attached resolution.    

 

 

 

 



City of Hillsdale  

 

Resolution # _______ 
 

Recognizing Mr. Barry Hill 

For his service as a Member of the Economic Development Corporation  

 
 

 Whereas, organizations such as the City of Hillsdale and the Economic Development Corporation (EDC) 

can succeed only through the work of dedicated individuals who volunteer their time and effort to serve on board 

and committees, who contribute ideas and mental energy, and who share their knowledge, experience and insights 

with their fellow volunteers; and 

 

 Whereas, Mr. Barry Hill has at all times, since appointed as an Economic Development Corporation Board 

Member contributed his valued advice, assistance and guidance in his service to the community and in the capacity 

as a member of the Board, and 

 

 Whereas, Mr. Barry Hill has during his years served on a variety of committees and in that capacity has 

led the Board and staff, guided by our Mission Statement, to support projects relative to the economic 

development of the City of Hillsdale, and 

 

 Whereas, for the City to be able to continue its outstanding record of service to our community and we 

will have to depend increasingly on the efforts of individuals such as Mr. Barry Hill. 

 

 Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, by the Members of the City Council that we pause in our deliberations 

to recognize Mr. Barry Hill’s dedicated service to the Economic Development Corporation, his contributions to 

the cause of the board, and his good fellowship. 

 

The foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 15th day of June 

2020. 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________  ___________________________________ 

Dean Affholter, EDC Chairman    Adam Stockford, Mayor        

     

   

 

 

Attest:        

           

___________________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk  

 



CITY OF HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION _______________ 

WHEREAS, we affirm the words of the Declaration of Independence, that “all men are created equal” 

and that to protect citizens’ rights, “Governments are instituted among Men”; and 

WHEREAS, our social compact—in which all citizens participate, through our Constitution, the 

Constitution of Michigan, and the Hillsdale City Charter—grants authority to elected and appointed 

officials to enforce the laws passed in accordance with said documents; and 

WHEREAS, from the beginning of our country, the foundational institutions whereby citizens’ rights are 

protected have been the local police force and the courts—affording equal protection under the law; and 

WHEREAS, there exists today a growing and vicious political movement, seeking to dismantle, defund, 

or abolish police departments around the country; and  

WHEREAS, while there may be prudent measures that can be taken to ensure police forces remain 

committed to the mission of protecting and serving their fellow citizens, this movement’s demands would 

abrogate the rights of all citizens; and 

WHEREAS, rule by deliberation and reason is what we have chosen as a society, and we intend to 

defend and encourage such rule, as opposed to rule by mob; and 

WHEREAS, our brave men and women of the City of Hillsdale Police Department, who risk life and 

limb to protect and serve Hillsdale and other surrounding areas, treat citizens with respect and dignity—

even when threatened, as recent events have shown; therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the City Council and Mayor of Hillsdale, Michigan praise and express gratitude for the 

members of the Hillsdale City Police Department—an exemplary department—and other law 

enforcement organizations around the nation for performing their duties and protecting our rights. We 

appreciate their courage and sacrifices. We reject the dangerous calls to dismantle, defund, or abolish 

police departments. 

             ________________________________
        Adam L. Stockford, Mayor

Attest: 

_____________________________
Katy Price, City Clerk 

The foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 15th 
day of June 2020.



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2020 

Agenda Item:  New Business 

SUBJECT: Set Public Hearing to Declare a Public Nuisance 

69 & 69.5 Westwood St. 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF (Alan Beeker, Zoning Administrator): 

Hillsdale Municipal code Section 14-33 provides that the code official shall present a 

recommendation to council for removal of a hazard or nuisance as defined by the code.  Upon 

recommendation, council shall accept or reject such recommendation and, if council determines 

that a public hazard or nuisance exists, shall issue an order to the owner of the property requiring 

the owner to abate the hazard or nuisance within a time commensurate with the nature of the hazard 

or nuisance.  If, at the expiration of the deadline set by council, the owner fails to correct the 

violations, council may order the violations corrected by city staff or by contract.  The costs for 

such removal shall be born against the property as a special assessment, pursuant to Hillsdale City 

Charter, Section 11.4. 

On June 11, 2020, Hillsdale City Fire Department along with Hillsdale City Code Enforcement 

performed an initial use and occupancy inspection on the lower apartment of the duplex located at 

69 Westwood St. There were an unacceptable number of violations in the dwelling. Deputy Fire 

Chief attempted to gain access to the upper apartment, 69.5 Westwood St. in order to perform a 

safety inspection of the dwelling. No one responded to a knock at the door which would have 

allowed a visual inspection of the upstairs apartment. It was determined that in consideration of 

the number of violations in the first floor apartment and the exterior of the structure, the property 

located at 69 and 69.5 Westwood should be declared unsafe for human habitation.  

Due to the number of violations and the conditions of the property, Code Enforcement staff is 

requesting Council to declare the structure located at 69 and 69.5 Westwood a public nuisance and 

order the property owner to abate the public hazard or demolish the building. (Pictures attached).  

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the recommendation of the code official that council set a public hearing for July 6, 2020 to 

order abatement or demolition of the structure and authorize the expenditure of funds to complete 

the work.  Notice must be given to the property owner of the date and time of the hearing in order 

to protect their rights under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment and provide 

them with an opportunity to present their objections. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mi/hillsdale/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH14EN_ARTIINU
https://www.municode.com/library/mi/hillsdale/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTICH_CH11SPAS_S11.4REHANU
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• CITY OF

HILLSDALE

97 NORTH BROAD STREET 
HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN 49242-1695 
(517) 437-6442 FAX: (517) 437-6448

cityofhillsdale.org 

Name: _Margaret Willison Braman 
----------------------

Address: 
Hillsdale 49242 S

----------------- ----- ---------

treet City Zip 

Home Phone: 
---------

-----------

E-Mail _mbraman@hillsdale.edu __________ _

Are you a resident of City of Hillsdale? Yes __ _ No X 

Work 

Occupation: (if retired, former occupation) 
--------------------

Please check the expe1tise and skills you can contribute: 

o Accounting x
o Fund Raising-x
o Marketing -x
o Advocacy
o Human Resources
o Planning -x
o Computers-x

Brief Educational Background: 

o Knowledge of the
Cause

o Public Relations -x
o Legal
o Community

Relations
o Public Speaking

_ Completed High School in Arkansas 

o Finance x
o Management
o Other

Coordinator 

What charitable or community activities have you actively participated in? Please describe any 
leadership role(s) you have (had) in the organization(s): 
__ Presently on Hillsdale Township Planning Commission - as Secretary for 3 
years _________________________________ _ 

_ Have worked for Hillsdale College in Trust Department and 15 years as the Individual Visit 
Coordinator for the Admissions Department 

(OVER) 1 
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HILLSDALE, MfCHIGAN 49242-1695 

(517) 437-6441 FAX: (517) 437-6448
cityofhil lsdale.org 

What Board/Commission would you like to serve? Tb rA I Gal/2 e L.4 Q 4 (;. C _,4,? 
Name: /1//o.·tb c ,,,✓ 

Address: 

Street 

/VJ LLC\t,4

t✓ i'.//5/4/e..

City 

Phone: Home  Work 

Ifso,for howlong? '?..._}_ Vetl✓ff" 
I

E-Mail 

Residency is required for most Boards & Commissions. 
Are you aresident ofCity ofHillsdale? Yes 

 
X No --- r 

Occupation: (if retired, former occupation) l3v 5 / 4 ,-e >"5 0 l,/r1 -r:1:/

Please check the expertise and skills you can contribute: 
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o Legal

o Community
Relations 

o Public Speaking
o Finance
'f/' Management
o Other ___ _

a.+ 

What charitable or community activities have you actively participated in? Please describe any 
leadership role(s) you have (had) in the organization(s): 
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	Dixon Engineering Services Agreement
	A. With primary emphasis on the portion of the Project specifically assigned to DIXON, and within DIXON’s area of professional specialization, DIXON shall:
	a. Review abrasive and coating materials for approved manufactures.
	1. A few examples of Set-off Fees are when the Owner has incurred extra charges or engineering costs related to:

	4.
	5.
	D>
	E>
	B. Application to Interest and Principal:  Payment will be credited first to any interest owed to DIXON and then to principal.
	C. Failure to Pay:  If Owner fails to make any payment due DIXON for services and expenses within 30 days after receipt of DIXON’s invoice, then:
	A. Amounts due DIXON will be increased at the rate of 1.0% per month (or the maximum rate of interest permitted by law, if less) from said 30th day.
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	A. The limits of liability for the insurance required on this project are as follows:
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	H. At any time, Owner may request that DIXON or its Consultants, at Owner’s sole expense, provide additional insurance coverage, increased limits, or revised deductibles that are more protective than those specified in EXHIBIT I.  If so, requested by ...
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